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This document uses the following conventions:

Note

A

Means reader be careful. In this situation, you might perform an action that could result in equipment damage
or loss of data.

Warning

A

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you work
on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard
practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each warning to locate
its translation in the translated safety warnings that accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Warning

Statements using this symbol are provided for additional information and to comply with regulatory and
customer requirements.

Statement 191—VCCI Class A Warning for Japan

A

Warning

This is a Class A product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this equipment is used in a domestic
environment, radio interference may occur, in which case, the user may be required to take corrective actions.

VCCI-A

Statement257—Class ANoticefor Taiwan and OtherTraditional
Chinese Markets

A

Warning

This is a Class A Information Product, when used in residential environment, it may cause radio frequency
interference, under such circumstances, the user may be requested to take appropriate countermeasures.
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Statement 294—Class A Warning for Korea .

Statement 294—Class A Warning for Korea
A

Warning  This is a Class A Device and is registered for EMC requirements for industrial use. The seller or buyer should
be aware of this. If this type was sold or purchased by mistake, it should be replaced with a residential-use

type.

Statement 371—Power Cable and AC Adapter
A

Warning  When installing the product, please use the provided or designated connection cables/power cables/AC
adaptors/batteries. Using any other cables/adaptors could cause a malfunction or a fire. Electrical Appliance
and Material Safety Law prohibits the use of UL-certified cables (that have the "UL" or "CSA" shown on the
cord), not regulated with the subject law by showing "PSE" on the cord, for any other electrical devices than
products designated by CISCO.

Statement 439—~Class A Notice for China

This is a Class A Product, when used in residential environment, it may cause radio frequency interference,
under such circumstances, the user may be requested to take appropriate countermeasures

Statement 444—Equipment intended for installation in
Information Technology Equipment Rooms

A

Warning  Suitable for installation in Information Technology Rooms in accordance with Article 645 of the National
Electrical Code and NFPA 75.

Statement 1004—Installation Instructions
A

Warning  Read the installation instructions before using, installing or connecting the system to the power source.
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. Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker

Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker
A

Warning  This product relies on the building’s installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. To reduce risk of
electric shock or fire, ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than:

Statement 1008—Class 1 Laser Product
A

Warning  Class 1 laser product.

Statement 1009—Laser Radiation
A

Warning  Laser radiation is present when the system is open.

Statement 1016—Invisible Laser Radiation
A

Warning  Invisible laser radiation present.

Statement 1019—Main Disconnecting Device
A

Warning  The plug-socket combination must be accessible at all times, because it serves as the main disconnecting
device.

Statement 1021—SELV Circuit
A

Warning  To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to telephone-network voltage
(TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain TNV circuits. Some LAN and
WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting cables.
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Statement 1022—Disconnect Device
A

Warning  To reduce risk of electric shock and fire, a readily accessible two-poled disconnect device must be incorporated
in the fixed wiring.

Statement 1024—Ground Conductor
A

Warning  This equipment must be grounded. To reduce the risk of electric shock, never defeat the ground conductor or
operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor. Contact the appropriate electrical
inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that suitable grounding is available.

Statement 1027—Class 1 LED Product
A

Warning  Class 1 LED product.

Statement 1040—Product Disposal
A

Warning  Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

Statement 1047—0O0verheating Prevention
A

Warning  To reduce the risk of fire or bodily injury, do not operate it in an area that exceeds the maximum recommended
ambient temperature of:
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Statement 1051—Laser Radiation
A

Warning  Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from disconnected fibers or connectors. Do not stare into beams or
view directly with optical instruments.

Statement 1053—Class 1M Laser Radiation
A

Warning Hazard Level 1M Invisible Laser radiation. Do not view directly with nonattenuating optical instruments.

Statement 1054—Laser Viewing
A

Warning  For diverging beams, viewing the laser output with certain optical instruments within a distance of 100 mm
may harm your eyes. For collimated beams, viewing the laser output with certain optical instruments designed
for use at a distance may harm your eyes.

Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser
A

Warning Warning — Invisible Laser Radiation. Do not expose users of telescopic optics. Class 1/1M Laser Products.

/N CAUTION |

LASER
1/1M

Statement 1056—Unterminated Fiber Cable
A

Warning  Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from the end of the unterminated fiber cable or connector. Do not
view directly with optical instruments. Viewing the laser output with certain optical instruments (for example,
eye loupes, magnifiers, and microscopes) within a distance of 100 mm may pose an eye hazard.
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Statement 1057—Hazardous Radiation Exposure .

i

Statement 1057—Hazardous Radiation Exposure

A

Warning

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified may result in hazardous
radiation exposure.

Statement 1071—Warning Definition

A

Warning

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you work
on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard
practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each warning to locate
its translation in the translated safety warnings that accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

A\ (8

Statement 1073—No User-Serviceable Parts

A

Warning

No serviceable parts inside. To avoid risk of electric shock, do not open.

Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical

Codes
A

Warning

To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and national
electrical codes.
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. Statement 1086—Power Terminals, Replace Cover

Statement 1086—Power Terminals, Replace Cover
A

Warning Hazardous voltage or energy may be present on power terminals. Always replace cover when terminals are
not in service. Be sure uninsulated conductors are not accessible when cover is in place.

Statement 1088—Avoid Servicing Qutdoor Connections During
an Electrical Storm

A

Warning  Avoid using or servicing any equipment that has outdoor connections during an electrical storm. There may
be a risk of electric shock from lightning.

Statement 2017—Class A Notice for FCC

Modifying the equipment without Cisco's authorization may result in the equipment no longer complying
with FCC requirements for Class A digital devices. In that event, your right to use the equipment may be
limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to radio or television
communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause harmful interference in which case users will be required to correct the interference at their
own expense.

Statement 2021—Class A Notice for Canada

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Statement 8006—CE Mark

g
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Statement8008—Declaration of Conformity Statements Related
to This Product

All the Declaration of Conformity statements related to this product can be found at the following URL:

www.ciscofax.com.

Statement 8012—CE MARK with Name and Address of EU
Authorized Representative

ELl Aunhonized Representlive:
Edgard Wanpeel
Cizco Bystems Belgiurm

D Kle=tlaan 84 ﬁ
B 1831 Dieg=m 5
Belgum

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series .


www.ciscofax.com

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information— |
. Statement 8012—CE MARK with Name and Address of EU Authorized Representative

. Regulatery Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series



)2

1og

FERMEBEEREEMN—

o, 11 HLMW

« BRF 1021—SELV Ei% , % 12 5 LK

o B2 AR 1051—7F Sl , 312 | LW

« B 1012— i AR EE . 12 T B

« B2AR 1004—22 45500, 512 L B

- BRRA 1086—FHSA, SHGER , 813 1 R

« BRP 1047—iEEVRE , 513 H W

« AP 1019— 2R E . 13 1 LW

« BHR 1055—Class 1 A1 Class IM &4, %5 13 H Ei
« AP 1024—hERE , 513 | EW

« BHA 1053—Class IM FH RN , 25 14 71 LW

« BAR 1040—E B E , 14 H EW

« BRA 257 A A G AL B R b SO B RN AV EREIH , S 14 H B
o BAP 1008—K)7) 1 E oA, 28 14 H B

« BAR 1057—fA H 1 2 . B 14 H B

« BHA 1014—FF g, 1S " bW

o B AP 1005—r ks » 25 15 H LW

« B AR 1074—JE5F bR S SRS , 28 15 | B
o B AR 1022— P s . 5 15 H W

ASCAEER T SR 1 -

N

Bfek  ACREHE DAL, DR ITHAT BN T BE B R B0 IR B el RHE K

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series .



B =vo—sewEs

EREERReER— |
A
R i%EéTHT
té%ﬁfﬁrfMo”%QM%RT%%ﬁ&AE%% PR TR Ay, JER RS T ER R
G E G, WP ERRIEMERE R, DI ss A, S & TR &k R R A 5, FR
B EEEEN 2 22 N A RRE N,
ERERFSLHER
A
BE IS 9ER I R R LA G AN, VR Bl PR
208 1021—SELV T 1%

W B>

Lol v, SR E AR ERR (SELV) 75 1 B R Sh A i R ((TNV) %
5 k4 |
UH, AR N

FRHI SELV T, 17 B IRA 3R S PR TNV daitfe, Sl Sl AR i B p Sk A i 452 1) S A ] RJ-45 2

(TNV) S, AR
BA 1051—%5 5188 51
A

B T AR RS T 0 ¢ T G A e 2 T AR
B,

SEOIBEAMADEIR, BYE B A RS
B 1012—F 5t R R =
A

==
25

A 3B S W E M. AEAEAN ] LK) SR, W R,
ERH 1000—=2 255 AF

A

BE AR, RS RSEBEE TR R, SRR,

. Regulatery Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series



| smEmRssEn—

wi10s—EEsn, 2aes
Jal LY 2 e
= HR 1086—E R 4% um, BEMRES

A

BE U T e S R R R IR

RS, ARG, AR R
8 S O PRI AN TR A AR A8 A 1) 5L

A
A
B L SN SRR, S SR AR O A R
== 3 zg = ===
ZHR1019—E EEHFEE
A

s

HI

YR AR 2 R A, b 2R RE S RE IR 1 ]

A 1055—Class 1 A Class 1M & 51

o ANl LR S R

ey
nH

SR SR T R, LA IM ST A
/N CAUTION
&

1/1M

Bf 1024—i=th S g2
A
gE R HE O ERE L, FE ) B R BT IR AT B e A S B R R R PR A R
%T%m&iET%% i Wi e 5 1) B ke B YRR R At B,

» LIRSl TE,

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series .



sEmuEREL ER— |
B = 1053 —class 1M mstias

Z A 1053—Class 1M F 515 57
A

H
s

S M BT - AT R, 5520 EAURIRES R OGS A

2R 1000—=E mES

(1) d3 K T2 BB B R A P A B SR RS A B

ZEA 267—E Mt e M E R P XTSRRI A EE

1N

A
B R PTG SN A EAVE R, PR S EURAR A T, WUR SRS
T AE T SR B 1K) DR it

E A 1008—%E 5 1 B E
A

&
25

JEUI) 1 TR 5 o

ZHIR1067T—E EEEFT =R
A

&
25

A5 F4 2 o) B A T PO P AN JB 4 o R A

. Regulatery Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series



| smEmRssEn—

g 0u—zsiEs [
AR 1014—F 5TEa5t
A

H
s

LB 505 4 S S E

AFAEANTT GLIKTER SN SRt o 6 G PRI B2 o 5% e S L e S o

= AR 1005— [ 3% 25
A

T

=

AN E fe Wb ZEANI R SR P S K A (VD PRtk
e 2 I RE SN KL :

R0 il v B A K SRR, R

2R 1074— 22 HhFNF < FH ERE
A

A&
25

LG, 5T NT TR B8 S/ 1 R ST, ARl T B A K SRR

22 0P 1022—h EmE =L 1
A

&
25

[P S FC A 6 ZEUIN N BRE I T F1 S e ] 28 5, LA il ek R o A4 ok 58 JL e,

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series .



EREERE2EA— |
B =o2—rmemns

. Regulatery Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series



MMTABA 3

NHdpopmaunsa o 6ezonacHoOCTU n
cobnoaeHnn HopMaTUBHbLIX TPEGOBaAHUN—

* , Ha cTpaHuue 18

- 3asBneHue 1021—Cxema BCHH , Ha cTpaHuue 18

« 3asBneHue 1051. JlazepHoe uanyyeHne, Ha ctpaHuue 18

» Statement 1013—W36erarite 06nyyeHus, Ha cTpaHuue 19

« 3asBneHve 1056—BonokoHHO-0NTUYEeCKMI kKabenb C OTKPbITbIM KOHLOM, Ha cTpaHuue 19

« 3asBneHne 1012—JlasepHoe 13ny4veHune, Ha cTpaHuue 19

« 3asBneHne 1004—YcTaHoBKa NPONHCTPYKTUPOBAHHBIM CMELMANMCTOM, Ha cTpaHuue 19

+ 3asBneHue 1086—Knemmbl NUTaHWs, yCTaHOBKA KPbILLKW, HA cTpaHuue 20

» 3aaBneHuve 1047— lNpegoTBpalyeHne neperpesa, Ha cTpaHuue 20

« 3asBneHne 1019—OcHOBHOE pa3mblkatoLlee YCTPONCTBO , Ha cTpaHuue 20

« Statement 1016—J1a3epHoe nsnyyeHne HeBUANMOro AnanasoHa, Ha cTpaHuue 20

« Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser, Ha cTpaHuue 21

» 3asBneHue 1054—0OnacHOCTb Na3epHoro ny4va Ans 3peHus, Ha cTpaHuue 21

« Statement 1011—OnacHOCTb Na3epHOro nyya Ang 3peHus, Ha ctpaHuue 21

+ 3asgBneHve 1024. NpoBog 3a3emneHns, Ha cTpaHuLe 21

» 3agsneHuve 1010. Mna3a v nasepHbIn NyY, Ha cTpaHuue 22

» 3aaBneHue 1053—JlasepHoe n3anyyeHue knacca 1M, Ha cTpaHuue 22

* 3asBneHue 1040—YTunmsauus npoaykToB , Ha cTpaHuue 22

+ 3asBneHune 1088—He o6cnyxumBariTe ynmyHble COegUHEHNS BO BPEMS rpo3bl , Ha CTpaHuue 22

* 3asBneHue 1008—Jla3epHbIvi NpoayKT knacca 1, Ha cTpaHuue 22

« 3asBneHue 1057—0OnacHoe n3nyyeHue , Ha cTpaHuue 23

- 3asBneHue 1027. CBeToamnoaHoe nsgenue knacca 1, Ha ctpaHuue 23

+ 3asgBneHve 1014—Jla3epHoe n3ny4deHue, Ha cTpaHuue 23

* 3aasneHue 1005. ABTOMaTUYECKUIA BbIKINOYaTENb, HA CTpaHuLe 23

« 3asBneHuve 1074. CobntogeHne MeCTHbIX U HaLMOHarbHbIX 3NIEKTPOTEXHNYECKUX MPaBUI U
HOpPM, Ha cTpaHuue 23

* 3aaBneHue 1022—YCTponCTBO pasMblkaHUA, Ha CTpaHuLe 24

« 3agBneHuve 1009. JlazepHoe uany4eHune, Ha cTpaHuue 24

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series .



NHcpopmaLms 0 6e30MacHOCTH 1 cOBMIOLEHUN HOPMATUBHBIX TpeGoBaHui— |

)

B naHHou ﬂyGJ'IVIKaLI,VII/I MCNoNb3yTCA crnenyrLine yCcrioBHble 0003Ha4veHus:

Mpumeyvanue

A

O6o3HavaeT, 4YTo YnTaTento crnenyeT ObITb OCTOPOXHBIM. ATO 3HAYMT, YTO MONb30BATENb MOXET
COBEPLUNTb AENCTBUSI, KOTOPLIE MOTYT MPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHUIO 060PYA0BaHMS UMW MOTEPE AAHHbIX.

MpeaynpexaeHve

A

BAXHBLIE NHCTPYKLINW MO TEXHWKE BE3OMNACHOCTH

OTOT cMBOS 03HaYaeT onacHoCTb. [Monb3oBaTenb HAXOAUTCS B CUTYaLMK, KOTOpasi MOXET HaHEeCTU
Bpen 340poBbto. MNepes Tem Kak HauyaTb paboTy ¢ NoGbiM 0GopyA0BaHUEM, NONb30BaTENb AOMKEH
y3HaTb O pUCKaX, CBA3AHHbIX C 3NIEKTPOCXEMaMW, a TaKkKe NO3HAKOMUTLCSA CO CTaHAAPTHBLIMU
npakTykamu NpeaoTBpaLleHnst HecHacTHbIX cryyaeB. C NOMOLLbIO HOMepa 3asiBNEHNS B KOHLE
npegynpexaeHns 6e30nacHOCT MOXHO YCTaHOBUTb Ero NepeBos B AOKYMEHTE C nepeBeAeHHbIMM
npeaynpexaeHnsMn 6e3onacHOCTM, KOTOPLIV BXOAMT B KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKWU AaHHOMo YCTPOICTBA.

COXPAHUTE 3T MHCTPYKLINWA

MpepynpexaeHne

3asiBnenus, B KOTOPbIX NCNOJb3yeTcA OaHHbIN cMMmBO~n, npeaocTaBndrTCA B Ka4ecTBe
[OMNOSTHUTENBHOM I/IHd)OpMaLI,I/II/I M COOTBETCTBYKOT HOPMATUBHbLIM TpeGOBaHMﬂM n Tpe6OBaHM$|M
3aKa34yunKoB.

3agasneHune 1021—Cxema BCHH

A

MpepynpexaeHne

[Nns CKMoYeHMs NOPaXXeHNs ANEeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM He nogkrnodarTe 6esonacHble cxembl 0co60
Hu3koro HanpsikeHust (BCHH) k cxemam ¢ HanpsbkeHuem TenedoHHoM ceTu. B noptax LAN umetotca
cxembl BCHH, a B noptax WAN MMeloTCA CXeMbl C HanpsKeHeM TenedoHHon ceTu. B HekoTopbix
noptax LAN n WAN ucnonbe3ytotca pazbembl RJ-45. Mogkntovas kabenu, OyabTe BHAMATENbHBI.

3assneHue 1051. JlazepHoe nany4veHune

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

OTcoeanHEHHbIE ONTOBOSIOKOHHBIE Kabenu Unmn pazbemMbl MOFyT ObITb UCTOYHUKAMU HEBUAMMOTO
nasepHoro nsnyyeHus. He cMoTpuTe Ha nasepHbiii y4 U He HanpaBnskTe Ha Hero onTuYeckne
npunbopbi.
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Statement 1013—/136eravite 06nyyeHus .

Statement 1013—W36erante obnyveHns
A

MpeaynpexaeHve  3beranTe nonagaHWs NPsIMOro UM OTPaXKEHHOIO N1a3ePHOro N3Ny4YeHNs Ha rnasa u Koxy.

3aasneHune 1056—BonoKOHHO-0NTUYECKU Kabdbenb ¢
OTKPbITbIM KOHLOM

A

MpepynpexaeHre  OTKPbITbIA KOHEL, ONTOBOJSIOKOHHOIO Kabenst unun pabem MoXeT OblTb UCTOYHUKOM HEBUAMMOIO
nasepHoro nany4veHus. He cmoTpute Ha HUX HanpsiMyto Yepes onTudeckme npmdopbl. Habnogas 3a
nasepHbIM Ny4OM Yepes HEKOTOpbIE ONTUYECKME NMPUBOpPLI (HAaNpUMmep, Nynbl, YBENUYUTENMN U
MUKPOCKOrMbI) C paccToaHna meHee 100 MM, MOXXHO NOBpeAUTb rnasa.

Tun BONOKHa OnuHa Makec. PacxompeHwe nyua
W AuameTp #unbl (MkM) BOMHE! (HM) | MOLWHOCTE (MBT) (RAD)
OpgHomopoeoe, 11 1200-1400 39-50 0,1-0,11
Muoromoposoe, 52,5 1200- 1400 150 NAOE8
Muorosmonosoe, 50 1200- 1400 135 NA 0,17
Opgromopozoe, 11 1400- 1600 112-145 0,11-0,13 %

3asierneHne 1012—J1asepHoe nanyyeHue
A

Mpepynpexaexve JlasepHoe ycTponcCTBO Knacca 3B. ObopynoBaHue ABNSETCA UCTOYHUKOM NAa3epHo paguauum
HeBMAMMOro avanasoHa. Msberalite Bo3gencTeus nyya.

3assrieHme 1004—YcraHoBKa NPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAHHbLIM
cneynannucTom

A

MpepynpexnexHne nquMTaVITe MHCTPYKUMK NO YCTaHOBKE nepen noaknuyYeHnem CUCTeMbl K UCTOYHUKY NMTaHUA.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series .
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. 3asBsneHue 1086—KnemMmMbl NUTaHWS, ycTaHOBKa KPbILLKA

3asasneHue 1086—Knemmbl NUTaHMSA, yCTaHOBKA KPbILLKK
A

MpeaynpexaeHve  Ha TepMyHanax aMeKTponUTaHUs MOXET MPUCYTCTBOBATb ONACHOE HanpsKeHWE UMK HaKoMNeHHast
3Heprus. Bo nsbexaHue pycka nopaxeHus SMeKTpUYeCcKM TOKOM 3aMeHY KPbILLKW HEMNb3s BbINOMHATb
B npouecce aKkcnnyatauum TepMmmHanos. Kpome Toro, Heo6xoamMmo y6eamnTbes B TOM, Y4TO
HEN30nMMpPOBaHHbIE NPOBOOHWKM HEAOCTYMHbI, KOrAa KPbILLKMA YCTAHOBMNEHbI HA MECTO.

3asasneHue 1047— lNpegoTBpalleHne neperpesa
A

MpeaynpexaeHre  [ns NpeqoTBpaLlEeHUst pucka noxapa unm TeNecHbIX TpaBM He IKCMyaTupyiiTe B 30He, rae
TeMnepaTypa OKpy»atolLiei cpeabl NpeBbILLaeT MakcumarnbHoe pekoMeHayeMoe 3HaueHne, paBHoe:

3asasrnieHne 1019—0OcHOBHOE pa3mblKaroLLiee YyCTPOUCTBO
A

MpeaynpexaeHne HeobxoamMmo o6ecneyvnTb NOCTOSHHbINA AOCTYN K LTENCENO U PO3eTKe, MOCKONbKY OHU BMECTe
npeacTaenstoT coboN rnaBHOE pasbeaMHUTENBHOE YCTPOCTBO.

Statement 1016—J1a3epHoe n3ny4yeHmne HEBUANMOTO
avanasoHa

A

Mpepynpexpaexnne 1060pynoBaHMe ABNSETCA MCTOYHUKOM NA3epPHOro U3ny4yeHns HEBUANMOro ananasoHa.
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Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser .

Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser

A

MpenynpexaeHve

Warning — Invisible Laser Radiation. Do not expose users of telescopic optics. Class 1/1M Laser Products.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

3aasneHne 10564—0OnacHoCTb NnasepHoOro nyvaasis 3peHns

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

HabntogeHve Bbixoda pacxogsLmxcs yyer nasepa Yepes onpeaeneHHble onTu4eckne npmbopsi
Ha paccTosiHum B 100 MM MOXET NMPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHUIO rna3s. HabnoaeHne Bbixoga
KONMNMMUPOBaHHbIX JTy4el nasepa Yepes onpeaerieHHble onTuyeckme Npubopsl, NpegHa3Ha4YeHHbIe
ansa paboTbl HA PaCCTOSAHUN, MOXET NPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHUIO Nas.

Statement 1011—OnacHOCTbL Na3epHOro ny4va ans 3peHnsd

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

He cmoTpuTe Ha nasepHblii y4 HEBOOPY)KEHHbLIM Fa30M 1 HE CMOTPUTE Ha HEro Yepes onThYeckme
npunbopbi.

3aserneHne 1024. Nposoa 3a3eMneHus

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

370 060pynoBaHKE OOMKHO BbITh 3a3emrieHo. Bo usbexaHve pucka nopaxeHUs anekTpruyeckum
TOKOM He [onycKaliTe NOBPeXAeHMsl MPOBOAA 3a3eMIEHUS U He 3KCnnyaTupyinTe obopyaoBaHus
6e3 NpaBWIIbHO NOAKITIYEHHOrO NpoBoAa 3a3emMneHust. [py BO3HUKHOBEHUM COMHEHWIA MO NOBOAY
3a3emMreHust oGpaTUTECh B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA OpraH No KOHTPOMH 3NeKTPOOGopya0BaHNSA UMK K
SMEKTPUKY.
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. 3asenexue 1010. na3a v nasepHbIv nyy

3asasneHue 1010. [ nasa n nasepHbIn nyy
A

Mpeaynpexaesne  He cMOTPUTE Ha NA3EPHbINA NTyY.

3assneHue 1053—J1asepHoe nsnyyeHune knacca 1M
A

MpepynpexpaeHne  YpoBeHb onacHOCTU 1M — HeBUAMMOE Na3epHoe nsnyyeHne. He cMoTpute Hanpsimyio Yyepes
onTudeckme npnbopbl 6e3 ocnabneHus.

3assrnenmne 1040—YTunmsayma npoayKToB
A

MpepynpexnexHne yTMﬂMSQuMH 0aHHOro NpoayKTa A0JKHa NpoBOANTbLCA B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMU rOCYAapCTBEHHbIMA
3akOHaMun n HopmMmamu.

3aasneHnel088—HeobcnyxmBanTeynmyHbleCoOeaNHEHNS
BO BPeMs rpo3sbl

A

MpegynpexaeHve  He akcnnyaTupyiiTe U He 06CnyxuBaiiTe 060pyAOBaHNE C YNUYHBIMU NOAKMHOYEHVUSIMU BO BPEMS
rposbl. BeposiTHa onacHOCTb NMOPaXXeHUs 3NEeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM U3-3a paspsaa MOSTHUMN.

3asasrieHne 1008—J1asepHbI npoayKT kKnacca 1
A

Mpenynpexaenve  JlasepHblii NpoaykT knacca 1.
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3asasneHue 1057—O0OnacHoe usny4yexune .

3asasneHue 1057—0OnacHoe nany4veHue
A

MpeaynpexaeHve  PerynvMpoBKM, HACTPOWKM UK NpoLeaypbl, OTNMYAIOLLMECS OT 3a4aHHbIX, MOTYT NPUBECTU K
NOSIBNEHMWIO ONACHOr0 Na3epHOro U3nyyeHusl.

3assneHune 1027. CeetognogHoe nsgenuve knacca 1
A

Mpenoynpexpgenne CeeToamogHoe nsgenue knacca 1.

3asiernenne 1014—JlasepHoe nanyyeHue
A

lMpenynpexaexve J'IasepHoe yCTpOVICTBO Knacca 4. OGopyp,osaHVle ABNAEeTCA MUCTOYHUKOM JTa3epHOro nany4vyeHunsa
HEeBMOMMOro ananasoHa. N3berarite nonagaHms npAMoro nnmn paccedaHHoro na3epHoro n3nyvyeHuna
Ha rinasa un KOxy.

3aasneHue 1005. ABTomaTudeckmnii Bblko4daTenb
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  JTo M3OENUE OTHOCUTCS K 9NEKTPOOBOPYAOBaHNIO 34aHMS U pacCyYMTaHO Ha 3alUTy OT KOPOTKOro
3aMblkaHust (CBepxToka). Bo nsbexaHne pucka nopaxeHust 3neKTpuyYeckumMm TOKOM HOMUHanNbHbIE
napameTpbl 3aLUTHOrO YCTPOMCTBA HE JOMMKHbI MPEBbLILIATL CReayLWme 3HaYEHUS:

3aserneHne 1074. CobnogeHne MeCTHbIX N HAUMOHaNbHbIX
ANEKTPOTEXHUYECKUX NPaBUIT U HOPM

A

MpeaynpexpgeHve  Bo n3bexxaHne pucka NopakeHUs SMeKTPUYECKNM TOKOM MU BO3ropaHus ycTaHoBKa 060py10BaHNS
[A0IMKHa NPOM3BOAMTLCS B COOTBETCTBMU C MECTHBIMU U HALMOHANBHBIMW 311EKTPOTEXHUYECKUMU
npasunamm u Hopmamu.
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. 3asnBnexne 1022—YcTpoiicTBO pa3MblkaHNs

3assrieHne 1022—YCcTponcTBO pasMbiKaHUS
A

MpeaynpexaeHve  Bo nsbexaHue pyucka nopaxeHust aNeKTpUHEeCcKMM TOKOM B CTALMOHaPHYO NPOBOAKY AOMKHO ObiTh
BCTPOEHO NErkoaoCTyNHOE ABYXMOMOCHOE YCTPOACTBO 3aLLUMTHOrO OTKITIOYEHNSI.

3assneHue 1009. 1azepHoe nany4veHne
A

lNpenynpexaexve OTKprTaFI cucrtemMa npencrasnaeTt coboW MCTOYHUK la3epHOro nany4YeHu4.
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Saadosten noudattaminen ja turvallisuustiedot— |

B 11moitus 1021—SELV-piiri

\}

Huomautus

A

Tarkoittaa, etté lukijan on oltava huolellinen. Téss4 tilanteessa saatat tehdd jotakin, joka voi aiheuttaa laitteen
vaurioitumisen tai tietojen katoamisen.

Varoitus

A

TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Témaé varoitussymboli tarkoittaa vaaraa. Olet tilanteessa, josta voi aiheutua henkildvahinko. Ennen kuin kéytéat
mitédn laitteita, sinun on oltava selvilld sdhkovirtapiireihin liittyvistd vaaroista ja onnettomuuksien ehkéisyn
peruskédytanndistd. Kaytd kunkin varoituksen jéljesséd olevaa lausunnon numeroa sen kadnnoksen etsimiseen
kédnnetyisté turvallisuusvaroituksista, jotka toimitettiin timén laitteen mukana.

SAASTA NAMA OHJEET

Varoitus

Talla symbolilla varustetut lausunnot siséltévit lisétietoja, jotka helpottavat sddddsten ja asiakasvaatimusten
noudattamista.

limoitus 1021—SELV-piiri

A

Varoitus

Jotta viltyt sdhkoiskulta, 414 kytke pienjénnitteisia SELV-suojapiireja puhelinverkkojannitettd (TNV) kédyttéviin

virtapiireihin. LAN-portit siséltavit SELV-piirejd ja WAN-portit puhelinverkkojannitettd kéyttavia piireja.

Osa sekd LAN- ettd WAN-porteista kiyttad RJ-45-liittimid. Ole varovainen kytkiessési kaapeleita.

limoitus 1051—Lasersiteily

y'\

Varoitus

Irrotetuista kuiduista tai liittimistd voi tulla nikymiitonti laserséteilyd. Al tuijota siteiti tai katso niitd suoraan
optisilla vélineill4.

limoitus 1013—Schutz vor Strahlung

A

Warnung

Schiitzen Sie Augen und Haut vor direkter und gestreuter Strahlung.
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| Saadosten noudattaminen ja turvallisuustiedot—
limoitus 1056—Péaéattamaton kuitukaapeli .

limoitus 1056—Paattamaton kuitukaapeli
A

Varoitus  Piittimittomin kuitukaapelin tai -liittimen pédsti voi tulla ndkymétonti lasersiteilyd. Ali tuijota sidetts tai
katso sitd suoraan optisilla vélineilld. Lasersdteen katsominen tietyillé optisilla valineilld (esim. suurennuslasilla
tai mikroskoopilla) 10 cm:n péésté tai sitd ldhempdd voi olla vaarallista silmille.

Kl]ﬁurwppi ja w-imen | Aallonpituus | Maksimi teho Sadekimpun
halkaisija {um) {nm) (mW) divergenssi (rad)
SM 11 1200-1400 39-50 a1-0m
MM 625 1200-1400 150 018 MNA
MM 50 1200 - 1400 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145 011-0,13 %

limoitus 1012—Altistuminen lasersateelle
A

Varoitus  Luokan 3B lasertuote Nakymétontd lasersdteilyd. Valtd altistumista séteelle.

limoitus 1004—Asennusohjeet
A

Varoitus  Lue asennusohjeet ennen kdyttdmistd, asentamista tai jérjestelmén liittdmistd virtaldhteeseen.

limoitus 1086—Rakennuksen sisaiset liitannat asennukseen ja
yllapitoon
A

Varoitus  Virtaliittimissé voi olla vaarallinen jénnite tai virta. Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkéisemiseksi vaihda kannet
aina vain, kun liittimet eivit ole kaytdssd, ja varmista, ettei eristiméttomiin johtimiin padse kasiksi, kun kannet
ovat paikoillaan.
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Saadosten noudattaminen ja turvallisuustiedot— |
. limoitus 1047—Ylikuumenemisen estaminen

limoitus 1047—Ylikuumenemisen estaminen
A

Varoitus  Tulipalovaaran ja henkilovahinkojen vélttdmiseksi 414 kédytd tuotetta alueella, joilla lampatila ylittad suositellun
ympadristdn enimmaislampdtilan:

limoitus 1019—Paakatkaisumekanismi
A

Varoitus  Pistoke/liitinkohta toimii padkatkaisumekanismina. Paésy siihen on pidettdva aina esteettoméana.

limoitus 1016—Nakymaton lasersateily
A

Varoitus  Nikymattomid laserséteitd.

limoitus 1055—Luokan 1 ja luokan 1M laser
A

Varoitus  Varoitus — nikymiiton lasersiteily. Ali altista teleskooppioptiikan kiyttijii séteilylle. Luokan 1/1M lasertuote.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

limoitus 1054—Lasersateen katseleminen
A

Varoitus  Divergoivien laserséteiden katselu tietyillé optisilla laitteilla 100 millimetrin etdisyydelté saattaa vahingoittaa
silmid. Kollimoivien laserséteiden katselu tietyilla etdkayttoisilld optisilla laitteilla saattaa vahingoittaa silmié.
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| Saadosten noudattaminen ja turvallisuustiedot—
limoitus 1011—Katsominen lasersiteeseen .

limoitus 1011—Katsominen lasersateeseen
A

Varoitus  Ali katso siteeseen éldki tarkastele sitd suoraan optisen laitteen avulla.

limoitus 1024—Maajohdin
A

Varoitus T&m4 laite on maadoitettava. Sdhkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkdisemiseksi maadoitusjohdinta ei saa missdén
tapauksessa ohittaa eika laitetta saa kdyttdd ilman asianmukaisesti asennettua maadoitusjohdinta. Jos et ole
varma maadoituksen soveltuvuudesta, ota yhteyttd asianmukaiseen sdhkdasennusten tarkistusviranomaiseen
tai sdhkodasentajaan.

limoitus 1010—Katsominen lasersiteeseen
A

Varoitus  Al4 katso séteeseen.

limoitus 1053—Luokan 1M lasersateily
A

Varoitus  Vaaraluokka 1M — nikymitonti lasersiteilyd. Al katso suoraan vaimentamattomilla optisilla laitteilla.

limoitus 1040—Tuotteen havittaminen
A

Varoitus T&m4 tuote on hévitettdvd kansallisten lakien ja médrdysten mukaisesti.

limoitus 1088—Vilta ulkoliitantojen huoltoa ukonilman aikana
A

Varoitus  Viltd kaikkien ulkoliitidnt6ja sisdltdvien laitteiden kdytt64 ja huoltoa ukonilman aikana. Saatat saada sdhkoiskun
salamoinnin johdosta.
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Saadosten noudattaminen ja turvallisuustiedot— |
. limoitus 1008—Luokan 1 lasertuote

limoitus 1008—Luokan 1 lasertuote
A

Varoitus Luokan 1 lasertuote.

limoitus 1057—Altistuminen vaaralliselle sateilylle
A

Varoitus  Sditimien tai sddtojen kéytto ja toimenpiteiden suorittaminen ohjeista poikkeavalla tavalla voi altistaa
vaaralliselle sateilylle.

limoitus 1027—Luokan 1 LED-tuote
A

Varoitus Luokan 1 valodiodituote

limoitus 1014—Lasersiteily
A

Varoitus  Luokan 4 lasertuote. Nédkymétonté laserséteilyd. Valtd silmien ja ihon altistamista suoralle tai heijastuvalle
sateilylle.

limoitus 1005—Piirikatkaisin
A

Varoitus  Tamad tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta (ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista,
ettd suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:
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| Saadosten noudattaminen ja turvallisuustiedot—

limoitus 1074—Noudata paikallisia ja kansallisia sahkoéturvallisuusméaarayksia .

limoitus 1074—Noudata paikallisia ja kansallisia
sahkoturvallisuusmaarayksia

A

Varoitus  Sihkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkédisemiseksi laite on asennettava paikallisten ja kansallisten sdhkosdannosten
mukaisesti.

limoitus 1022—Katkaisinlaite
A

Varoitus  Sihkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkdisemiseksi kiinteddn johdotukseen on kytkettiva helposti kdytettavissi oleva
kaksinapainen irtikytkentilaite.

limoitus 1009—Lasersiteily
A

Varoitus  Lasersiteitd jarjestelmén ollessa avoinna.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series .



Saadosten noudattaminen ja turvallisuustiedot— |
. limoitus 1009—Lasersiteily
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A szabalyozasnak valo megfelelésre és a
biztonsagra vonatkozo informaciok—
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* Nyilatkozat 1024—Fo6ldeldvezeték, a(z) 37. oldalon
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Ez a dokumentum a kdvetkezd jeldlési rendszert hasznalja:
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A szabalyozasnak valo megfelelésre és a biztonsagra vonatkozé informaciok— |
B yilatkozat 1021—SELV aramkir

\}

Megjegyzés Jelentése: ,.figyeljen a kdvetkezOkre”. Az érintett helyzetekben eléfordulhat, hogy bizonyos miiveletek
végrehajtasa esetén karosodhat a berendezés, vagy adatok veszhetnek el.

A

Figyelmeztetes FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmeztet6 szimbolum veszélyt jelez. Az adott helyzet személyi sériiléshez vezethet. Mieldtt barmely
berendezésen munkat végezne, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkordk okozta kockazatokra, €s
ismerkedjen meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal. Az egyes figyelmeztetések végén szerepld
figyelmeztetésazonosito segitségével megtalalhatja az adott figyelmeztetés forditasat az eszk6zhoz mellékelt
magyar nyelvil biztonsagi figyelmeztetések kozott.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT

A

Figyelmeztetés Az ezzel a szimbolummal jeldlt figyelmeztetések tovabbi informaciot nyujtanak, illetve a térvényi és fogyasztoi
kovetelményeknek valdo megfelelés érdekében keriiltek feltiintetésre.

Nyilatkozat 1021—SELV aramkor
A

Figyelmeztetés  Aramiités elkeriilése érdekében ne csatlakoztasson biztonsagos torpefesziiltségii (SELV) aramkoroket
telefonhaldzati fesziiltségli (TNV) dramkorokhoz. A LAN-portok SELV aramkoroket, a WAN-portok TNV
aramkoroket tartalmaznak. Bizonyos LAN- és WAN-portok egyarant RJ-45 csatlakozokkal vannak felszerelve.
Kabelek csatlakoztatasakor legyen koriiltekintd.

Nyilatkozat 1051—Lézersugarzas
A

Figyelmeztetés A levalasztott optikai szalak és csatlakozok lathatatlan 1ézersugarzas forrasai lehetnek. Ne nézzen bele a
sugarba, és ne nézze kozvetleniil, optikai berendezések segitségével!

Nyilatkozat 1013—Sugarzas elkeriilése
A

Figyelmeztetes  Keriilje, hogy kozvetlen vagy szort sugarzas jusson a szemébe vagy a bérére!

. Regulatery Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series



| A szabalyozasnak valo megfelelésre és a biztonsagra vonatkozé informaciok—
Nyilatkozat 1056—Lezaratlan szaloptikas kabel .

Nyilatkozat 1056—Lezaratlan szaloptikas kabel
A

Figyelmeztetés A lezaratlan szaloptikas kabelek és a csatlakozok lathatatlan 1ézerfényt bocsathatnak ki. Ne nézze kozvetlentil
optikai berendezésekkel! Ha a kibocsatott 1ézert 100 mm-esnél kisebb tavolsagbol nézi bizonyos optikai
eszkozokkel (példaul nagyitéval vagy mikroszkdoppal), lataskarosodast szenvedhet.

Szaltipus és belsd Hulldmhossz | Max. Teljesitmény Fénysugér divergencia
atmérd (um) {nmy) mWW) (rad)
SM 11 12001400 39-50 01-01
62,5-0s MM 12001400 150 018 NA
MM 50 1200-1400 135 017 NA
SM 11 1400-1600 112-145 011013 %

Nyilatkozat 1012—Leézersugar-terhelés
A

Figyelmeztetés  3B. osztalyba sorolt 1ézeres termék. Lathatatlan 1ézersugarzas van jelen. Keriilje a sugarnak valo kitettséget.

Nyilatkozat 1004—Telepitési utmutato
A

Figyelmeztetés  Olvassa el a telepitési utmutatot, miel6tt hasznalna, telepitené vagy csatlakoztatna a rendszert az aramforrashoz.

Nyilatkozat 1086—Tapcsatlakozok, fedél visszahelyezése
A

Figyelmeztetés  Veszélyes fesziiltségszint, illetve toltésmennyiség lehet jelen a tapcsatlakozdkon. Az aramiités veszélyének
csokkentése érdekében mindig olyankor cserélje a burkolatot, ha a csatlakozok tizemen kiviil vannak, és
igyeljen ra, hogy a szigetelés nélkiili vezetok ne legyenek hozzaférhetok, ha a burkolat nincs a helyén.
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A szabalyozasnak valo megfelelésre és a biztonsagra vonatkozé informaciok— |
. Nyilatkozat 1047—A tilmelegedés megel&zése

Nyilatkozat 1047—A talmelegedés megelOzése
A

Figyelmeztetés A t{iz vagy a személyi sériilés veszélyének csokkentése érdekében ne tizemeltesse olyan teriileten, ahol a
homérséklet meghaladja a maximalis ajanlott kdrnyezeti hémérsékletet:

Nyilatkozat 1019—FO6megszakito eszkoz
A

Figyelmeztetés A dugaszoldaljzat és a dugasz egyiittesének mindig hozzaférhetének kell lennie, mivel ez szolgal
fomegszakitoként.

Nyilatkozat 1016—Lathatatlan lézersugarzas
A

Figyelmeztetés Lathatatlan 1ézersugarzas van jelen.

Nyilatkozat 10565—Class 1 és Class 1M lézer
A

Figyelmeztetés  Figyelmeztetés — Lathatatlan 1ézersugarzas. Ne tegye ki a teleszkopos optikat hasznalokat ennek a sugarzasnak.
1./1M. osztéalyu lézeres termék.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Nyilatkozat 1054—Lézersugar megtekintéese
A

Figyelmeztetés Divergens sugarak esetén: ha 100 mm-nél kisebb tavolsagbol bizonyos optikai eszk6zokkel nézi a kibocsatott
1ézert, lataskarosodast szenvedhet. Parhuzamos sugarak esetén: ha bizonyos, tavoli hasznalatra késziilt optikai
eszk6zokkel nézi a kibocsatott 1ézert, lataskarosodast szenvedhet.
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| A szabalyozasnak valo megfelelésre és a biztonsagra vonatkozé informaciok—
Nyilatkozat 1011—Lézersugarba nézés .

Nyilatkozat 1011—Lézersugarba nézes
A

Figyelmeztetés Ne nézzen bele a sugarba, és ne nézze kozvetleniil optikai berendezések segitségével!

Nyilatkozat 1024—Fodldel6vezeték
A

Figyelmeztetés A berendezés csak védéfoldeléssel mitkodtethetd. Az aramiités veszélyének csokkentése érdekében soha ne
méretezze alul a foldvezetéket, tovabba ne lizemeltesse a berendezést megfelelden telepitett védofoldelés
nélkiil. Ha nem biztos benne, hogy megfeleld foldelés all rendelkezésre, forduljon a helyi elektromos
hatésadgokhoz vagy egy villanyszerel6hoz.

Nyilatkozat 1010—Lézersugarba nézes
A

Figyelmeztetés Ne nézzen bele a 1ézersugarba!

Nyilatkozat 1053—Class 1M besorolasu lézersugarzas
A

Figyelmeztetés 1M veszélyességi szint — lathatatlan 1ézersugarzas. Ne szemlélje kozvetleniil, nem csillapito optikai eszkozokkel.

Nyilatkozat 1040—Hulladéekkezelés
A

Figyelmeztetés  Eletciklusanak végén a terméket a hatalyos nemzeti hulladékkezelési torvények és szabalyozasok betartasaval
kell elhelyezni.
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A szabalyozasnak valo megfelelésre és a biztonsagra vonatkozé informaciok— |
. Nyilatkozat 1088—Keriilje szervizelése kiiltéri csatlakozasok elektromos vihar idején

Nyilatkozat 1088—Keriilje szervizelése kiilteri csatlakozasok
elektromos vihar idején

A

Figyelmeztetés  Ugyeljen arra, hogy vihar kdzben ne hasznéljon vagy szereljen kiiltéri csatlakozokkal rendelkezd
késziilékeket. Villamlas esetén aramiitésveszély all fenn.

Nyilatkozat 1008—0sztalya 1 1ézer termék
A

Figyelmeztetés  Osztaly( 1 1ézer termék.

Nyilatkozat 1057—Veszelyes sugarzasi terhelés
A

Figyelmeztetés Az eldirtaktol kiillonb6z6 kezelészervek és modositasok hasznalata, vagy ilyen eljarasok végrehajtasa
sugarzasveszélyt rejt magaban.

Nyilatkozat 1027—~Class 1 besorolasu LED termék
A

Figyelmeztetés Class 1 besorolasti LED termék.

Nyilatkozat 1014—Lézersugarzas
A

Figyelmeztetés 4. osztalyba sorolt 1ézeres termék. Lathatatlan 1ézersugarzas van jelen. Keriilje, hogy kozvetlen vagy szort
sugarzas jusson a szemébe vagy a borére!
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| A szabalyozasnak valo megfelelésre és a biztonsagra vonatkozé informaciok—
Nyilatkozat 1005—Aramkori megszakito .

Nyilatkozat 1005—Aramkori megszakito
A

Figyelmeztetés A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épiilet kabelezésébe épitett, rovidzarlat (talaram) elleni védelem is.
Gondoskodjon rola, hogy a késziiléket védo eszkoz legfeljebb A aramerdsségre legyen méretezve.

Nyilatkozat 1074—A helyi eés az orszagos elektrotechnikai
elGirasok betartasa

A

Figyelmeztetés Az aramiités- vagy tlizveszély csokkentése érdekében a berendezés tizembe helyezése soran be kell tartani a
helyi és az adott orszagban érvényes elektromos eléirasokat.

Nyilatkozat 1022—Megszakité eszkoz
A

Figyelmeztetés Az aramiités- vagy tlizveszély csokkentése érdekében a rogzitett vezetékeket el kell 1atni konnyen hozzaférheto,
kétpdlusu megszakitoval.

Nyilatkozat 1009—Lézersugarzas
A

Figyelmeztetés A rendszer burkolatanak eltavolitisakor 1ézersugarzas van jelen.
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A szabalyozasnak valo megfelelésre és a biztonsagra vonatkozé informaciok— |
. Nyilatkozat 1009—Lézersugarzas
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Regelnaleving en veiligheidsinformatie—

*, op pagina 45

* Verklaring 1021—SELV-circuit, op pagina 46

* Verklaring 1051—Laserstraling, op pagina 46

» Statement 1013—Vermijd straling, op pagina 46

« Verklaring 1056—Niet-afgesloten glasvezelkabel, op pagina 47

« Verklaring 1012—Blootstelling aan laserstralen, op pagina 47

« Verklaring 1004—Installatie-instructies, op pagina 47

* Verklaring 1086—Voedingaansluitingen, afdekplaat terugplaatsen, op pagina 47

« Verklaring 1047—Preventie van oververhitting, op pagina 48

« Verklaring 1019—Hoofdmechanisme voor verbreking van de aansluiting, op pagina 48

+ Statement 1016—Onzichtbare laserstraling, op pagina 48

* Verklaring 1055—Laser, klasse 1 en klasse 1M, op pagina 48

* Verklaring 1054—In laser kijken, op pagina 49

» Statement 1011—Staren in laserstraal, op pagina 49

* Verklaring 1024—Aardegeleiding, op pagina 49

« Statement 1010—Staren in laserstraal, op pagina 49

« Verklaring 1053—Laserstraling, klasse 1M, op pagina 49

* Verklaring 1040—Definitieve verwijdering van product, op pagina 50

« Verklaring 1088—Geen onderhoud uitvoeren aan buitenaansluitingen tijdens een elektrische storm, op
pagina 50

« Verklaring 1008—Laserproduct, klasse 1, op pagina 50

* Verklaring 1057—Blootstelling aan gevaarlijke straling, op pagina 50

« Statement 1027—LED-product, klasse 1, op pagina 50

* Verklaring 1014—Laserstraling, op pagina 51

» Verklaring 1005—Circuitonderbreker, op pagina 51

* Verklaring 1074—Volg plaatselijk en landelijk geldende regelgeving voor elektrische , op pagina 51

« Verklaring 1022—Apparaat loskoppelen, op pagina 51

« Statement 1009—Laserstraling, op pagina 51

In deze publicatie worden de volgende conventies gebruikt:
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Regelnaleving en veiligheidsinformatie— |

B verkiaring 1021—SELV-circuit

\}

Opmerking

A

Betekent lezer: wees voorzichtig. In deze situatie kunt u handelingen uitvoeren die schade aan de apparatuur
of het verlies van gegevens tot gevolg kunnen hebben.

Waarschuwing

A

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. Deze situatie kan leiden tot lichamelijk letsel. Voordat u met
apparatuur gaat werken, dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de gevaren van elektrische circuits en van de standaard
veiligheidsmaatregelen voor het voorkomen van ongevallen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring, dat u
aan het einde van elke waarschuwing vindt, om de vertaling ervan op te zoeken in de vertaalde
veiligheidswaarschuwingen die bij dit apparaat zijn geleverd.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Waarschuwing

Verklaringen met dit symbool worden verstrekt als aanvullende informatie en om aan de regelgevende
voorschriften en de eisen van de klant te voldoen.

Verklaring 1021—SELV-circuit

A

Waarschuwing

Om elektrische schokken te vermijden, mogen veiligheidscircuits met extra lage spanning(genaamd SELV =
Safety Extra-Low Voltage) niet met telefoonnetwerkspanning (TNV) circuits verbonden worden. LAN (Lokaal
netwerk) poorten bevatten SELV circuits en WAN (Regionaal netwerk) poorten bevatten TNV circuits.
Sommige LAN en WAN poorten gebruiken allebei RJ-45 connectors. Ga voorzichtig te werk wanneer u
kabels verbindt.

Verklaring 1051—Laserstraling

y'\

Waarschuwing

Losgekoppelde of losgeraakte glasvezels of aansluitingen kunnen onzichtbare laserstraling produceren. Kijk
niet rechtstreeks in de straling en gebruik geen optische instrumenten rond deze glasvezels of aansluitingen.

Statement 1013—Vermijd straling

A

Waarschuwing

Ogen en huid niet blootstellen aan directe of verstrooide straling.
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| Regelnaleving en veiligheidsinformatie—
Verklaring 1056—Niet-afgesloten glasvezelkabel .

Verklaring 1056—Niet-afgesloten glasvezelkabel
A

Waarschuwing  Er kunnen onzichtbare laserstralen worden uitgezonden vanuit het uiteinde van de onafgebroken vezelkabel
of connector. Niet in de straal kijken of deze rechtstreeks bekijken met optische instrumenten. Als u de
laseruitvoer met bepaalde optische instrumenten bekijkt (zoals bijv. een oogloep, vergrootgras of microscoop)
binnen een afstand van 100 mm kan dit gevaar voor uw ogen opleveren.

:gr%?d?a:r?:rtgfeéfr:} Gol{f#@g? e e {\ﬁ;mogen Straaldivergentie (rad)
SM 11 1200-1400 39 -50 01-011
MM 625 1200-1400 150 018 MNA
MM 50 1200-1400 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 1400-1600 112 - 145 011-013 %

Verklaring 1012—Blootstelling aan laserstralen
A

Waarschuwing  Laserproduct klasse 3B. Er is sprake van onzichtbare laserstraling. Vermijd blootstelling aan de laserstraal.

Verklaring 1004—Installatie-instructies
A

Waarschuwing  Lees de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem gebruikt, installeert of aansluit op een stroombron.

Verklaring 1086—Voedingaansluitingen, afdekplaat
terugplaatsen

A

Waarschuwing  Er kan sprake zijn van gevaarlijke spanning of energie op voedingsklemmen. Om het risico op elektrische
schokken te verminderen, moet de afdekking altijd worden teruggeplaatst wanneer klemmen niet worden
gebruikt en moet ervoor worden gezorgd dat niet-geisoleerde geleiders niet toegankelijk zijn wanneer de
afdekking is geplaatst.
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Regelnaleving en veiligheidsinformatie— |
. Verklaring 1047—Preventie van oververhitting

Verklaring 1047—Preventie van oververhitting
A

Waarschuwing  Om te voorkomen dat het systeem oververhit raakt, dient u het niet te gebruiken in een ruimte waarde maximaal
aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuur van

Verklaring 1019—Hoofdmechanisme voor verbreking van de
aansluiting

A

Waarschuwing  De combinatie van de stekker en het elektrisch contactpunt moet te allen tijde toegankelijk zijn omdat deze
het hoofdmechanisme vormt voor verbreking van de aansluiting.

Statement 1016—0Onzichtbare laserstraling
A

Waarschuwing  Onzichtbare laserstraling aanwezig.

Verklaring 10565—Laser, klasse 1 en klasse 1M
A

Waarschuwing  Waarschuwing — Onzichtbare laserstraling. Stel gebruikers van telescopische optica hier niet aan bloot.
Laserproduct klasse 1/1M.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M
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| Regelnaleving en veiligheidsinformatie—
Verklaring 1054—In laser kijken .

Verklaring 1054—In laser kijken
A

Waarschuwing  Voor divergerende stralen kan het bekijken van de laseruitvoer met bepaalde optische instrumenten binnen
een afstand van 100 mm gevaar voor de ogen opleveren. Voor collimerende stralen kan het bekijken van de
laseruitvoer met bepaalde optische instrumenten die bestemd zijn voor gebruik op afstand gevaar voor de
ogen opleveren.

Statement 1011—Staren in laserstraal
A

Waarschuwing  Niet in de straal staren of hem rechtstreeks bekijken met optische instrumenten.

Verklaring 1024—Aardegeleiding
A

Waarschuwing  Deze apparatuur moet worden geaard. Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen, moet u nooit
de aardgeleider omzeilen of de apparatuur gebruiken als er geen naar behoren geinstalleerde aardgeleider
aanwezig is. Neem contact op met de inspectie-instantie voor elektriciteit of een elektricien als u niet zeker
weet of er toereikende aarding beschikbaar is.

Statement 1010—Staren in laserstraal
A

Waarschuwing  Niet in de straal staren.

Verklaring 1053—Laserstraling, klasse 1M
A

Waarschuwing  Klasse-1M laserstraling indien toegangspaneel open is. Niet rechtstreeks bekijken met optische instrumenten.
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Regelnaleving en veiligheidsinformatie— |
. Verklaring 1040—Definitieve verwijdering van product

Verklaring 1040—Definitieve verwijdering van product
A

Waarschuwing  Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle nationale wetten
en reglementen.

Verklaring 1088—Geen onderhoud uitvoeren aan
buitenaansluitingen tijdens een elektrische storm

A

Waarschuwing  Vermijd het gebruik van en onderhoud aan apparatuur met buitenaansluitingen tijdens een onweersbui.

Er bestaat een gering risico op elektrische schokken door blikseminslag.

Verklaring 1008—Laserproduct, klasse 1
A

Waarschuwing  Klasse-1 laser produkt.

Verklaring 1057—Blootstelling aan gevaarlijke straling
A

Waarschuwing  Het gebruik van regelaars of bijstellingen of het uitvoeren van procedures anders dan opgegeven kan leiden
tot blootstelling aan gevaarlijke straling.

Statement 1027—LED-product, klasse 1
A

Waarschuwing  Klasse 1 LED-product.
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| Regelnaleving en veiligheidsinformatie—
Verklaring 1014—Laserstraling .

Verklaring 1014—Laserstraling
A

Waarschuwing  Laserproduct klasse 4. Er is sprake van onzichtbare laserstraling. Vermijd blootstelling van ogen en huid aan
directe of verstrooide straling.

Verklaring 1005—Circuitonderbreker
A

Waarschuwing  Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie in het gebouw voor bescherming tegen kortsluiting. Zorg ervoor
dat de bescherming de volgende waarden niet overschrijdt:

Verklaring 1074—Volg plaatselijk en landelijk geldende
regelgeving voor elektrische

A

Waarschuwing  Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de apparatuur voldoen
aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.

Verklaring 1022—Apparaat loskoppelen
A

Waarschuwing  Om het risico op elektrische schokken en brand te verminderen, moet er een gemakkelijk toegankelijke,
tweepolige stroomverbreker zijn geintegreerd in de vaste bedrading.

Statement 1009—Laserstraling
A

Waarschuwing  Laserstraling is aanwezig wanneer het systeem open is.
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. Statement 1009—Laserstraling
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KEDAAAIO 8

2 UPMOPPWaON JE TOUC KAVOVITUOUG Kal
TTANPOPOPIEC ATPAAEiaC—

e, 0TN g€Aida 53

« AnAwan 1051—AkTivoBoAia Aéiep, aTn aeAida 54

» AfAwaon 1012—EkBeon atnv akTiva A€ICep, aTn oeAida 54

» AnAwaon 1004—O0dnyieg eykataaTaang, atn aeAida 54

« AfAwan 1086—AKPOOEKTEG TTAPOXNG PEUMATOG, AVTIKOTOGTACTE TO KAAUMKA, aTn geAida 55

« AnAwan 1047—MpoAnwn utrepBéppavang, atn aeAida 55

» AfAwan 1055—A¢&1ep kaTtnyopiag 1 kai katnyopiag 1M, atn geAida 55

* AnAwaon 1024—Aywyog Meiwang, atn aeAida 55

« AnAwan 1053—AkTivoBoAia Aéifep katnyopiag 1M, aTtn geAida 56

« AnAwan 1040—ATToppIYn TTPOIOVTOG, aTn geAida 56

» AnAwan 1008—T1poidv Afilep kaTnyopiag 1, atn aeAida 56

» AnAwaon 1057—EkBean o emikivduvn akTivoBoAia, atn aglida 56

« AfAwan 1014—AkTivoBoAia Aéidep, aTn aeAida 56

* AnAwan 1005—AI0KOTITNG KUKAWPOTOG, TN aeAida 57

* AnAwaon 1074— Zuppop@wan e TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG KWOIKES TTEPI NAEKTPIKWV
EYKOTOOTACEWY, OTN geAida 57

» AfAwan 1022—AiaTagn amoauvdeang, aTn ogAida 57

To TTapoV £yypago XPNOILOTTOIE! TIG £ENG TUUBATEIG:

\}

Znueiwan  E@IOTA TNV TTPOTOXN TOU QVAYVWATN. Z€ QUTA TNV TIEPITITWAN, EVOEXETAI VO EKTEAETETE pIA EVEPYEIQ
TTOU €ival TBavo va TTPOKAAETEl (NUIG aToV EOTTAIGUO 1] aTTWAEIA DESOUEVWV.
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ZUPPOPPWON HE TOUG KAVOVIOHOUS Kai TAnpogopieg aopaAeiog— |

. AARAwaon 1051—AkTivoBoAia Aéigep

A

Kivduvog  YHMANTIKEX OAHIIEZ AZDANEIAL

AuTé To GUPBOAO TTPOEIBOTTOINGNG aNaivel Kivduvog. BpiokeaTe g€ pia KATAGTACT TTOU Ba eVOEXETAN
Va TTPOKOAETEI TWHATIKO TPAUMATITHO. IpIv TNV Epyaaia e OTToIoVONTTOTE EEOTTAICUO, EVNUEPWOEITE
YIQ TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU OXETICOVTAI PE T NAEKTPIKA KUKAWHOTA KAl EE0IKEIWOEITE [IE TIG TUTTIKEG
TTPOKTIKEG ATTOTPOTING GTUXNHATWY. XPNOIUOTTOINCTE TOV apIBUO dAWGCNG TTOU TTAPEXETAI OTO TEAOG
KABe TTPOo<ISOTTOINONG YIA VA EVTOTTITETE TN HETAPPATT| TNG TTIG UETAPPATUEVES TTPOEIOOTTOINTEIG
ag@AAeiag TTou guvodeUOUV T GUOKEUN.

OYNA=TE AYTEX TIX OAHTIEX

A

Kivduvog  O1 BnAWOEIG TTOU XPNTIPOTTOIoUV auTtd To GUPBOAO TTApEXOVTAI VIO TTPOTBETN EVNUEPWAN Kal
CUPHOPOWAN UE TIG OTTAITATEIG TWV KAVOVITUWY Kal TOU TTEAATN.

AnAwan 1051—AkTIvoBoAia Acilep
A

Kivduvog  O1 atroguvOEeDEPEVEGS iVEG ) TUVOETHOI EVOEXETAI VA EKTTEUTTOUV a0paTn akTivoBoAia Aéifep. Mnv
KOITATE T OETUN KAl pnv XPNOIMOTTOIEITE OTITIKG Opyava yia va KOITALETE atmeubeiag oe auTn.

AnAwaon 1012—EkBean atnv akTiva A&Ilep
A

Kivduvog  TMpoidv AéiZep kaTnyopiag 3B. MNapouaia adpatng akTivoBoAiag AEICep. ATTOQUYETE TNV £KBEaN GTNV
aKTiva.

AnAwaon 1004—O0OJdnyiec eykaTaaTaAaNng
A

Kivduvog  TMpiv a1mo TN XPnon, TNV yKaTaaTaan fi Tn gUvOean TOU GUCTAKATOG OTNV TTAPOXH PEUMATOG, diaBdaTe
TIG 00nyieg eykaTtaaTaang.
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| Zuppopewaon pe Toug kavoviopoUg Kai TTANPOPOpiEg aoPaAeiog—
AnAwan 1086—AKPOBEKTEG TTAPOXNG PEUPATOG, AVTIKATATTAOTE TO KAAUMPO .

AnAwan 1086—AKPOOEKTEC TTAPOXNS PEUMATOC,
AVTIKATOOTNOTE TO KAOAUP O
A

Kivduvog  ZToug TTOAOUG I0XU0G EVOEXETAI VA UTTAPXE! ETTIKIVOUVN TATN 1) eVEPYEIA. [Ma TOV TTEPIOPITHO TOU
KIvOUVOU NAeKTPOTTANEIAG, va TOTTOBETEITE TTAVTA TO KAAUUUA OTAV 01 TTOAOI &€V XPNTIUOTTOIOUVTAI KOl
va dIa0PaAiCeTe OTI OEV UTTAPXEI TTPOTRAAN OTOUG PN HOVWHEVOUG aywyouUg OTav gival TOTTOBETNUEVO
TO KGAUMQ.

AnAwan 1047—Il1poAnyn utrepBEppavang
A

Kivéuvog  Ta TN peiwan Tou KIVOUVOU QuTIAS i} TPAUHATIOHOU, VO NV XPNGCIUOTTOIEITAI O€ TIEPIOXT TTOU UTTEPRAVEI
TN PEYIOTN CUVIOTWHEVN Bepuokpaagia TrePIBAAAOVTOG.

AnAwan 1055—A&1lep katnyopiac 1 kai katnyopiog 1M
A

Kivduvog  TMpoeidotroinan — Adpartn akTivoBohia Aéigep. Na pnv ekTiBevTal XpROTEG TNAETKOTTIKWY QAKWV.
MpoidvTta Aéilep kaTnyopiag 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

AnAwaon 1028—Aywyoc Meiwancg
A

Kivduvog  AuTOg 0 €E0TTAIGUOG TTPETTEN Va €ival YEIWHEVOG. a TOV TTEPIOPITUO TOU KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIAG,
TTOTE PNV ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE TOV AYWYO YEIWANG KAl PNV XEIPICEaTe TOV EEOTTAITUO XWPIG KATAAANAQ
EYKATEQTNMEVO aywYO Yeiwang. ETTKoIVwvNATE PE TRV apuodia apXn ETTOTITEIOG NAEKTPIKWY GUVOETEWV
I M€ NAEKTPOAOYO, av dev eiaTe BERaiol yia Tn dIaBeTIuOTNTA KATAAANANG YEiwang.
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ZUPPOPPWON HE TOUG KAVOVIOHOUS Kai TAnpogopieg aopaAeiog— |

. AnAwan 1053—AkTivoBoAia Aéilep katnyopiag 1M

AnAwan 1053—AkTIvoBoAia Acilep kaTnyopiac 1M
A

Kivduvog  Emritredo emmikivduvoTtntag 1M - Adpatn akTivoBoAia Aéifep. Mnv KOITATE aTTeuBEiag P OTITIKA Opyava
pn-e€aagBévnang.

AnAwan 1040—ATTOppIYN TTPOIOVTOC
A

Kivduvog  H TeAIKA atroppiyn TOU TTPOIOGVTOG TTPETTEI VO EKTEAEITOI TUPQWVA PE OAOUG TOUG £BVIKOUG VOUOUG Kal
KQVOVIGUOUG.

AnAwan 1008—I1poiov Acilep katnyopiac 1
A

Kivduvog  Mpoidv Aéilep kaTnyopiag 1.

AnAwaon 1057—EkBean oe eTmikivduvn akTivooAia
A

Kivduvog  H xpnan eAéyxwv rj pubpioewv Kai n ekTEAEaT SIABIKACIWY SIOPOPETIKWY TWV OCTWV opifovTal EVOEXETA
va odnynaoel ae €kBean g€ akTivoBoAia.

AnAwan 1014—AkTivoBoAia Acilep
A

Kivduvog  TMpoiov Aéiep katnyopiag 4. Mapouaia adpatng akTivoBohiag Aéilep. ATTOQUYETE TNV €KBETN TWV
paTiwv A Tou OEPPATOG € APETN 1} BIAXUTN AKTIVOBOAIQ.
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| Zuppopewaon pe Toug kavoviopoUg Kai TTANPOPOpiEg aoPaAeiog—

ARAwaon 1005—AI0KOTITNG KUKAWUATOG .

AnAwan 1005—AI0KOTITNG KUKAWPATOC
A

Kivduvog  AuTo TO TTpOiov BagileTal aTnV £YKATAGTAGN TOU KTIPIOU YIa TTPOaTAdia atrd BpayUKUKAwUA
(uttepévtaan). MNa Tov TTEPIOPITUO TOU KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIOG 1 TTUpKayIAG, BeBaiwBeiTe OTI 01
OVOUOUTIKEG TIUEG TNG UCKEUNG TTPOaTaaiag dev utrepPaivouv TIG €ENG:

ANAWoN1074— 2 upuopPWO N PETOUCTOTTIKOUC KAIEOVIKOUC
KWOIKEC TTEPI NAEKTPIKWY EYKATAOTATEWV

A

Kivduvog  Ta Tov TTEPIopITpS Tou KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIOG i} TTUPKAYIAG, N EYKOTACTAGN TOU EEO0TTAICHOU TTPETTEI
va gival gUPQWYVN PE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KO €BVIKOUG KWOIKEG TTEPI NAEKTPIKWY EYKATOTTATEWV.

AnAwaon 1022—AidTagn arroouvoeang
A

Kivéuvog T Tov TTEPIOPITHO TOU KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIOG KAl TTUPKAYIAG, 0T aTABEPr KOAWDIWaN TTPETTEI VO
EVOWUATWVETAI YIa Aueaa TTpoaBaaiyn dITTOAIKN d1ATagn amoguvoeang.
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ZUPPOPPWON HE TOUG KAVOVIOHOUS Kai TAnpogopieg aopaAeiog— |

. AnAwan 1022—Aiaragn amoouvdeang
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SKYRIUS 9

Reglamentinel atitikties ir saugos informacijai—

*,p.59

« PareiSkimas 1091—Lazerio spinduliuoté, p. 60

« PareiSkimas 1012—Apsvitinimas lazerio spinduliais, p. 60

» PareiSkimas 1004— jdiegimo nurodymai, p. 60

* PareiSkimas 1086—Maitinimo gnybtai, atsarginis dangtelis, p. 60

« PareiSkimas 1047—Perkaitinimo prevencija, p. 60

« PareiSkimas 1055—1 ir 1M klasés lazeriai, p. 61

« Pareidkimas 1024—Zemés laidininkas, p. 61

+ PareiSkimas 1053—1M klasés lazerio spinduliuoté, p. 61

« PareiSkimas 1008—1 klasés lazerinis gaminys, p. 61

* PareiSkimas 1057—Apsvitinimo radioaktyvigja spinduliuote pavojus, p. 62
* PareiSkimas 1014—Lazerio spinduliuoté, p. 62

« PareiSkimas 1005—Jungtuvas, p. 62

» PareiSkimas 1074—Atitiktis vietos ir nacionaliniams elektros kodeksams, p. 62
+ PareiSkimas 1022—]renginio atjungimas, p. 62

Siame dokumente naudojami tokie sutartiniai Zenklai:

\}

Pastaba Tai reiskia, kad skaitytojas turi bati atsargus. Sioje situacijoje galite atlikti veiksma, dél kurio bus sugadinta
jranga arba prarasti duomenys.

A

Perspéjimas SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

Sis perspéjimo simbolis nurodo pavojy. Esamoje situacijoje galimas kiino suzalojimas. Prie§ dirbant su bet
kokia jranga, atsizvelkite j pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandine, ir susipazinkite su standartine nelaimingy
ivykiy prevencijos praktika. Naudodami pareiskimo numerj, pateikta kiekvieno perspéjimo pabaigoje, susiraskite
vertimg iSverstuose saugumo perspéjimuose, kurie buvo pridéti prie $io prietaiso.

ISSAUGOKITE SIAS INSTRUKCIJAS
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Reglamentinei atitikties ir saugos informacijai— |
. PareiSkimas 1091—Lazerio spinduliuoté

A

Perspéjimas  Siuo simboliu pazyméti pareiskimai pateikiami papildomai informacijai ir siekiant uztikrinti reglamentiniy
ir kliento reikalavimy laikymosi.

Pareiskimas 1091—Lazerio spinduliuote
A

Perspéjimas  Atjungti laidy pluostai ir jungtys gali skleisti nematoma lazerio spinduliuote. Nezitrékite j spindulius ir
nestebékite jy tiesiogiai naudodami optinius prietaisus.

Pareiskimas 1012—Apsvitinimas lazerio spinduliais
A

Perspéjimas 3B klasés lazerinis gaminys. SkleidZiama nematoma lazerio spinduliuoté. Venkite spindulio poveikio.

Pareiskimas 1004— jdiegimo nurodymai
A

Perspéjimas  Perskaitykite jdiegimo nurodymus prie§ naudodami, jdiegdami arba prijungdami sistemg prie§ maitinimo
Saltinio.

Pareiskimas 1086—Maitinimo gnybtai, atsarginis dangtelis
A

Perspéjimas  Maitinimo gnybtai gali pasiZzyméti pavojinga jtampa ar energija. Norédami sumazinti elektros smugio rizika,
visada pakeiskite dangtelj, kai gnybtai néra naudojami, ir uZtikrinkite, kad neizoliuoti laidininkai nebiity
pasiekiami, kai dangteliai yra uzdéti.

Pareiskimas 1047—Perkaitinimo prevencija
A

Perspéjimas  Siekdami sumazinti gaisro arba suzeidimo pavojy, nenaudokite zonose, kuriose virSijama didZiausia
rekomenduojama aplinkos temperatiira:
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| Reglamentinei atitikties ir saugos informacijai—
Pareiskimas 1055—1 ir 1M klases lazeriai .

Pareiskimas 1055—1 ir 1M klasés lazeriai
A

Perspéjimas  [sp¢jimas — nematoma lazerio spinduliuoté. Apsaugokite nuo poveikio teleskopinés optikos naudotojus. 1 /
IM klasés lazerinis gaminiai.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Parei$kimas 1024—Zemés laidininkas
A

Perspéjimas  Si jranga turi biiti jzeminta. Norédami sumazinti elektros smiigio rizika, niekada neatjunkite jzeminimo laido
ir niekada neeksploatuokite jrangos, jei jZeminimo laidas néra tinkamai jrengtas. Jei nesate jsitiking, ar jmanoma
uztikrinti tinkamg jZeminima, kreipkités j atitinkama elektros sistemy prieziiiros jstaiga arba elektrika.

Pareiskimas 1053—1M klasés lazerio spinduliuote
A

Perspéjimas 1M pavojaus lygis — nematoma lazerio spinduliuoté. Nezitirékite tiesiogiai, jei nenaudojate silpninanciy optiniy
priemoniy.

Pareiskimas 1008—1 klasés lazerinis gaminys
A

Perspéjimas 1 klasés lazerinis gaminys.
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Reglamentinei atitikties ir saugos informacijai— |
. Pareiskimas 1057—Apsvitinimo radioaktyvigja spinduliuote pavojus

Pareiskimas 1057—Apsvitinimo radioaktyvigja spinduliuote
pavojus
A

Perspéjimas  Jei jrenginys bus valdomas, reguliuojamas ar naudojamas kitaip, nei nurodyta, gali kilti ap$vitinimo
radioaktyvigja spinduliuote pavojus.

Pareiskimas 1014—Lazerio spinduliuote
A

Perspéjimas 4 klasés lazerinis gaminys. Skleidziama nematoma lazerio spinduliuoté. Akis ir odg saugokite nuo tiesioginés
arba i$sklaidytosios spinduliuotés poveikio.

Pareiskimas 1005—Jungtuvas
A

Perspéjimas  Sios jrangos apsaugg nuo trumpojo jungimo turi uztikrinti pastato elektros instaliacija. Norédami sumazinti
elektros smiigio ar gaisro rizika, uztikrinkite, kad apsauginio jtaiso vardinis parametras nevir§yty:

Pareiskimas 1074—Atitiktis vietos ir nacionaliniams elektros
kodeksams

A

Perspéjimas  Norint sumaZinti elektros smiuigio ar gaisro rizika, Sig jrangg reikia jdiegti laikantis visy vietos ir nacionaliniy
elektros kodeksy.

Pareiskimas 1022—|renginio atjungimas
A

Perspéjimas  Norint sumazinti elektros smiigio ir gaisro rizika, prie fiksuotojo montazo reikia prijungti lengvai pasiekiama
dvipolj atjungimo jtaisg.
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Statement 1056—Unterminated Fiber Cable

A
73 arl

Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from the end of the unterminated fiber cable or connector. Do not
view directly with optical instruments. Viewing the laser output with certain optical instruments (for example,
eye loupes, magnifiers, and microscopes) within a distance of 100 mm may pose an eye hazard.

Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power Beam divergence
Core diameter (pm) {(nm) (mW) (rad)
SM 11 1200-1400 39-50 0.1-0.11
MM 62.5 1200-1400 150 0.18NA
MM 50 1200-1400 135 0.17 NA
SM 11 1400- 1600 112-145 0.11-013 %
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Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser
A

7 a1l

Warning — Invisible Laser Radiation. Do not expose users of telescopic optics. Class 1/1M Laser Products

/& CAUTION]
& LASER
1/1M
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CAPITULO 11

Cumplimiento de las normas e informacion de
seqguridad—

*, en la pagina 69

« Advertencia 1021: circuito SELV, en la pagina 70

+ Advertencia 1051: radiacion léser, en la pagina 70

« Advertencia 1013—Evite la radiacion, en la pagina 70

« Advertencia 1056: cable de fibra sin terminal, en la pagina 71

 Advertencia 1012—Exposicion a haces de laser, en la pagina 71

+ Advertencia 1004: instrucciones de instalacion, en la pagina 71

» Advertencia 1086— conecte los terminales y sustituya la cubierta, en la pagina 71

 Advertencia 1047—Prevencion frente al sobrecalentamiento, en la pagina 71

* Advertencia 1019: dispositivo de desconexion principal, en la pagina 72

« Advertencia 1016—Radiacion por laser invisible, en la pagina 72

« Advertencia 1055— laser de clase I y clase 1M, en la pagina 72

* Advertencia 1054—Vision por laser, en la pagina 72

* Advertencia 1011—Miirar fijamente el haz del laser, en la pagina 72

« Advertencia 1024: conductor de puesta a tierra, en la pagina 73

+ Advertencia 1010—Mirar fijamente el haz del laser, en la pagina 73

* Advertencia 1053— radiacion laser de clase 1M, en la pagina 73

« Advertencia 1040: eliminacién del producto, en la pagina 73

» Advertencia 1088—Evite la reparacion de las conexiones en exteriores durante tormentas eléctricas, en
la pagina 73

 Advertencia 1008—Producto laser de clase 1, en la pagina 74

« Advertencia 1057: exposicion a radiacion peligrosa, en la pagina 74

« Advertencia 1027—Producto LED de clase 1, en la pagina 74

* Advertencia 1014— radiacion laser, en la pagina 74

« Advertencia 1005—Disyuntor del circuito, en la pagina 74

+ Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales, en la pagina 75

* Advertencia 1022: dispositivo de desconexion, en la pagina 75

« Advertencia 1009: radiacion laser, en la pagina 75

En este documento se utilizan las siguientes convenciones:
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Cumplimiento de las normas e informacion de seguridad— |
. Advertencia 1021: circuito SELV

\}

Nota Significa que el lector debe tener precaucion. En esta situacion, es posible que realice alguna accion que
provoque dafios en el equipo o la pérdida de datos.

A

Advertencia INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de advertencia indica peligro. Puede sufrir lesiones fisicas. Antes de manipular cualquier equipo,
debe ser consciente de los peligros que entraiia la corriente eléctrica y familiarizarse con los procedimientos
estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Utilice el nimero de advertencia que aparece al final de cada una para
localizar su traduccion en las advertencias de seguridad que acompaian a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

A

Advertencia Las declaraciones que utilizan este simbolo se incluyen para aportar informacion adicional y cumplir con los
requisitos legales y de los clientes.

Advertencia 1021: circuito SELV
A

Advertencia  Con el fin de evitar descargas eléctricas, no conecte circuitos de voltaje extrabajo de seguridad (SELV) a los
circuitos de voltaje de la red teleféonica (TNV). Los puertos LAN contienen circuitos SELV, mientras que los
puertos WAN tienen circuitos TNV. Algunos puertos, tanto LAN como WAN, utilizan conectores RJ-45.
Tenga cuidado al conectar los cables.

Advertencia 1051: radiacion laser
A

Advertencia  Los conectores o fibras desconectados pueden emitir radiacion laser invisible. No mire fijamente los haces
ni mire directamente con instrumentos opticos.

Advertencia 1013—Evite la radiacion
A

Advertencia  Evitar la exposicion de ojos o piel a radiacion directa o dispersa.
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| Cumplimiento de las normas e informacion de seguridad—
Advertencia 1056: cable de fibra sin terminal .

Advertencia 1056: cable de fibra sin terminal
A

Advertencia Puede que se emita radiacion laser invisible desde el final del cable de fibra o conector sin terminal. No lo
mire directamente con instrumentos Opticos. Mirar la salida laser con determinados instrumentos 6pticos (por
ejemplo, lupas binoculares o de aumento y microscopios) a una distancia de 100 mm puede ser peligroso para
los ojos.

il

Advertencia 1012—Exposicion a haces de laser
A

Advertencia Producto laser de clase 3B. Radiacion por laser invisible presente. Evite la exposicién al haz.

Advertencia 1004: instrucciones de instalacion
A

Advertencia Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de usar, instalar o conectar el sistema a la fuente de alimentacion.

Advertencia 1086— conecte los terminales y sustituya la
cubierta

A

Advertencia Puede haber voltaje o energia peligrosos en los terminales eléctricos. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica, sustituya siempre la cubierta cuando los terminales no estén en funcionamiento y asegurese de que
no se pueda acceder a los conductores no aislados cuando la cubierta se encuentre colocada.

Advertencia 1047—Prevencion frente al sobrecalentamiento
A

Advertencia  Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o dafios corporales, no lo utilice en una zona que supere la temperatura
ambiente maxima recomendada de:
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Cumplimiento de las normas e informacion de seguridad— |
. Advertencia 1019: dispositivo de desconexidn principal

Advertencia 1019: dispositivo de desconexion principal
A

Advertencia La combinacion de la caja de enchufe debe estar siempre accesible porque sirve como dispositivo principal
de desconexion.

Advertencia 1016—Radiacion por laser invisible
A

Advertencia  Existe radiacion laser invisible.

Advertencia 1055— laser de clase | y clase 1M
A

Advertencia  Advertencia - Radiacion por laser invisible No exponga a los usuarios de telescopios opticos. Productos laser
de clase 1 y IM.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Advertencia 1054—YVision por laser
A

Advertencia  En los haces divergentes, la visualizacion de la salida del laser con determinados instrumentos 6pticos a una
distancia de 100 mm puede dafar la vista. En los haces colimados, la visualizacion de la salida del laser con
determinados instrumentos opticos disefiados para el uso a distancia puede dafar la vista.

Advertencia 1011—Mirar fijamente el haz del laser
A

Advertencia No mirar fijamente el haz ni observarlo directamente con instrumentos opticos.
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| Cumplimiento de las normas e informacion de seguridad—
Advertencia 1024: conductor de puesta a tierra .

Advertencia 1024: conductor de puesta a tierra
A

Advertencia  Este equipo debe conectarse a tierra. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no desactive nunca el
conductor de puesta a tierra ni utilice el equipo sin un conductor de puesta a tierra correctamente instalado.
Pongase en contacto con la autoridad de inspeccion eléctrica pertinente o con un electricista si no esta seguro
de contar con una conexion a tierra apropiada.

Advertencia 1010—Mirar fijamente el haz del laser
A

Advertencia No mirar fijamente el haz.

Advertencia 1053— radiacion laser de clase 1M
A

Advertencia Radiacion laser de clase 1M cuando esta abierto. No lo mire directamente con instrumentos Opticos.

Advertencia 1040: eliminacion del producto
A

Advertencia Al desechar este producto deben tenerse en cuenta todas las leyes y normativas nacionales.

Advertencia 1088—Evite la reparacion de las conexiones en
exteriores durante tormentas eléctricas

A

Advertencia  Evite el uso o mantenimiento de cualquier material con conexiones al aire libre durante una tormenta eléctrica.

Ya que el riesgo de descarga eléctrica es mayor debido a los rayos.
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Cumplimiento de las normas e informacion de seguridad— |
. Advertencia 1008—Producto laser de clase 1

Advertencia 1008—Producto laser de clase 1
A

Advertencia Producto laser Clase I.

Advertencia 1057: exposicion a radiacion peligrosa
A

Advertencia  El uso de controles o ajustes, o bien la realizacion de procedimientos distintos a los especificados, pueden
provocar la exposicion a radiacion peligrosa.

Advertencia 1027—Producto LED de clase 1
A

Advertencia  Aviso sobre producto LED de Clase 1

Advertencia 1014— radiacion laser
A

Advertencia Hay radiacion laser presente cuando el sistema esté abierto y los interruptores de bloqueo omitidos.

Advertencia 1005—Disyuntor del circuito
A

Advertencia  Este producto utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (sobretension) instalado en el edificio.
Cercidrese de que el dispositivo de proteccion no sea superior a:
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| Cumplimiento de las normas e informacion de seguridad—
Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los cddigos eléctricos locales y nacionales .

Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los codigos eléctricos
locales y nacionales

A

Advertencia  Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio, la instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con los codigos
eléctricos locales y nacionales.

Advertencia 1022: dispositivo de desconexion
A

Advertencia  Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio, es necesario incorporar un dispositivo de desconexion
de dos polos facilmente accesible en el cableado fijo.

Advertencia 1009: radiacion laser
A

Advertencia Hay radiacion laser presente cuando el sistema esta abierto.
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Cumplimiento de las normas e informacion de seguridad— |
. Advertencia 1009: radiacion laser
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CAPITULO 12

Regulamentacao de Conformidade e Informacoes
de Seguranca—

* ,na pagina 77

* Declaragéo 1021—Circuito SELV, na pagina 78

* Declaracdo 1051—Radiagéo laser, na pagina 78

« Statement 1013—Evitar a radia¢@o, na pagina 78

* Declaracéo 1056—Cabo de fibra sem terminais, na pagina 79

* Declaracéo 1012—Exposicao a raios laser, na pagina 79

* Declaracéo 1004—Instrucdes de instalagdo, na pagina 79

* Declaracé@o 1086—Terminais de alimentagdo, Substituir prote¢do, na pagina 79
» Declaragéo 1047— Protec¢ao contra sobreaquecimento, na pagina 79

* Declaracéo 1019—Dispositivo de desconexdo principal, na pagina 80

« Statement 1016—Radiagao laser invisivel, na pagina 80

* Declaracgéo 1055—Laser Classe I e Classe 1M, na pagina 80

* Declaracéo 1054—Visualizagao de laser, na pagina 80

« Statement 1011—Olhar fixamente para raios laser, na pagina 80

* Declaragéo 1024—Condutor de terra, na pagina 81

+ Statement 1010—Olhar fixamente para raios laser, na pagina 81

* Declaracéo 1053—Radiagao Laser Classe 1M, na pagina 81

* Declaragé@o 1040—Eliminagao do produto, na pagina 81

* Declaracéo 1088—Evitar reparar ligagdes exteriores durante a ocorréncia de trovoada, na pagina 81
* Declaracé@o 1008—Produto laser de classe 1, na pagina 82

* Declaracéo 1057—Exposi¢io a radiag¢do perigosa, na pagina 82

» Statement 1027—Produto LED de classe 1, na pagina 82

* Declaracdo 1014—Radiagéo laser, na pagina 82

» Declaracéo 1005—Disjuntor, na pagina 82

* Declaragéo 1074—Cumprimento dos codigos elétricos locais e nacionais, na pagina 83
* Declaracéo 1022—Dispositivo de desconexdo, na pagina 83

* Declaracédo 1009—Radiagao laser, na pagina 83

Neste documento sdo utilizadas as seguintes convengdes:
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Regulamentacéo de Conformidade e Informagdes de Seguranca— ||
. Declaracao 1021—Circuito SELV

\}

Nota Quer dizer atencdo leitor. Desta forma, podera efectuar uma ac¢éio que cause danos no equipemento or perda
de dados.

Aviso INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANGCA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Estd numa situagdo que podera causar lesdo corporal. Antes de trabalhar
em qualquer equipamento, tenha em atengao os perigos inerentes aos circuitos eléctricos e familiarize-se com
as praticas padrdo para prevengdo de acidentes. Utilize o nimero de declaragdo fornecido no final de cada

aviso para localizar a respectiva tradug@o, nos avisos de seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES

Aviso  As declaragdes que utilizam este simbolo sdo fornecidas como informagdo adicional e para cumprimento dos
requisitos regulamentares.

Declaracao 1021—Circuito SELV
A

Aviso  Para evitar choques elétricos, ndo ligue circuitos de tensdo de seguranga extra baixa (SELV) a circuitos de
tensdo da rede telefonica (TNV). As portas LAN contém circuitos SELV e as portas WAN contém circuitos
TNV. Algumas portas LAN e WAN utilizam conectores RJ-45. Tenha cuidado ao ligar cabos.

Declaracao 1051—Radiacao laser
A

Aviso  As fibras e os conectores desligados podem emitir radiacdo laser invisivel. Ndo olhe diretamente para feixes
nem os observe diretamente com instrumentos oticos.

Statement 1013—Evitar a radiacao
A

Aviso  Evite a exposic¢do dos olhos ou da pele a radiagao directa ou dispersa.
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| Regulamentacéo de Conformidade e Informagdes de Seguranga—
Declaracé@o 1056—Cabo de fibra sem terminais .

Declaracao 1056—Cabo de fibra sem terminais
A

Aviso  As extremidades dos cabos de fibra ou dos conectores sem terminais podem emitir radiagdo laser invisivel.
Néo observe diretamente com instrumentos 6ticos. A observac¢do do laser com determinados instrumentos
oticos (por exemplo, lupas, e microscopios) a uma distancia de 100 mm pode representar um perigo para os
olhos.

il

Declaracao 1012—Exposicao a raios laser
A

Aviso  Produto laser de classe 3B. Radiagdo laser invisivel presente. Evite uma exposic¢do ao feixe.

Declaracao 1004—Instrucoes de instalacao
A

Aviso Leia as instrugdes de instalagdo antes da utilizagéo, instalagdo ou ligagdo do sistema a fonte de energia.

Declaracao 1086—Terminais de alimentacao, Substituir
protecao
A

Aviso  Os terminais de alimentagdo podem conter tensdo ou energia perigosa. Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos,
substitua sempre a tampa quando os terminais ndo estiverem a funcionar e certifique-se de que os condutores
ndo isolados ndo se encontram acessiveis quando as tampas estiverem colocadas.

Declaracao 1047— Proteccao contra sobreaquecimento
A

Aviso  Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou ferimentos, ndo utilize numa area com uma temperatura superior a
temperatura ambiente maxima recomendada de:
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Regulamentacéo de Conformidade e Informagdes de Seguranca— ||
. Declarac@o 1019—Dispositivo de desconexao principal

Declaracao 1019—Dispositivo de desconexao principal
A

Aviso A combinagdo ficha-tomada tem de estar sempre acessivel, pois funciona como dispositivo de desconexao
principal.

Statement 1016—Radiacao laser invisivel
A

Aviso Radiagéo laser invisivel presente.

Declaracao 1055—Laser Classe | e Classe 1M
A

Aviso  Aviso — Radiag@o laser invisivel. Ndo exponha utilizadores de sistemas oticos telescopicos. Produto laser de
classe 1/1M.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Declaracao 1054—Visualizacao de laser
A

Aviso Em feixes divergentes, olhar a emissao de laser com determinados instrumentos Opticos a uma distancia de
até 100mm pode causar danos a visdo. Em feixes colimados, olhar a emissao de laser com instrumentos opticos
apropriados para serem utilizados para visualizagdo a distancia pode causar danos a visdo.

Statement 1011—OIlhar fixamente para raios laser
A

Aviso  Nao olhe fixamente para o raio, nem olhe para ele directamente com instrumentos dpticos.
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| Regulamentacéo de Conformidade e Informagdes de Seguranga—
Declaracéo 1024—Condutor de terra .

Declaracao 1024—Condutor de terra
A

Aviso  Este equipamento precisa de liga¢do a terra. Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos, nunca elimine o condutor
de terra nem opere o equipamento sem um condutor de terra devidamente instalado. Contacte a autoridade
de inspegdo elétrica adequada ou um eletricista se tiver diividas sobre a existéncia de uma ligagao a terra
correta.

Statement 1010—O0Ilhar fixamente para raios laser
A

Aviso  Nio olhe fixamente para o raio.

Declaracao 1053—Radiacao Laser Classe 1M
A

Aviso Radiagéo laser Classe 1M quando aberto. Néo observe diretamente com instrumentos 6ticos.

Declaracao 1040—Eliminacao do produto
A

Aviso A eliminagdo final deste produto deve ser realizada em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos
nacionais.

Declaracao 1088—Evitar reparar ligacoes exteriores durante
a ocorréncia de trovoada

A

Aviso  Evite utilizar ou realizar manuten¢do em qualquer equipamento que tenha ligacdes exteriores durante uma
tempestade eléctrica. Pode haver um risco remoto de choque eléctrico devido aos relampagos.
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Regulamentacéo de Conformidade e Informagdes de Seguranca— ||
. Declarac@o 1008—Produto laser de classe 1

Declaracao 1008—Produto laser de classe 1
A

Aviso  Produto laser de classe 1.

Declaracao 1057—Exposicao a radiacao perigosa
A

Aviso A utiliza¢do de controlos, ajustes ou procedimentos que ndo os especificados pode resultar numa exposicao
a radiag@o perigosa.

Statement 1027—Produto LED de classe 1
A

Aviso  Produto LED de classe 1.

Declaracao 1014—Radiacao laser
A

Aviso  Existe radiagdo laser quando o sistema esta aberto e os interbloqueios sdo contornados.

Declaracao 1005—Disjuntor
A

Aviso  Este produto depende da instalacdo elétrica do prédio para a protegdo contra curtos-circuitos (sobrecarga).
Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, certifique-se de que a capacidade do dispositivo protetor
ndo seja superior a:
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| Regulamentacéo de Conformidade e Informagdes de Seguranga—
Declaracé@o 1074—Cumprimento dos cddigos elétricos locais e nacionais .

Declaracao 1074—Cumprimento dos codigos elétricos locais
e nacionais

A

Aviso  Para reduzir os riscos de incéndio ou choque elétrico, a instalagdo do equipamento deve respeitar os codigos
elétricos locais e nacionais.

Declaracao 1022—Dispositivo de desconexao
A

Aviso  Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos e incéndio, tem de ser incorporado na cablagem fixa um dispositivo
de desconexao de dois polos de facil acesso.

Declaracao 1009—Radiacao laser
A

Aviso  Existe radiagdo laser quando o sistema esta aberto.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series .



Regulamentacéo de Conformidade e Informagdes de Seguranca— ||
. Declarac@o 1009—Radiacao laser
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POGLAVLJE 1 3

Uskladenost sa propisima i informacije o
sigurnosti—

* , na stranici 85

* Izjava 1051—Lasersko zracenje, na stranici 86

* Izjava 1012—Laserski snop izlaganja zra¢enju, na stranici 86

* Izjava 1086—Ukljucite napajanje, zamijenite poklopac, na stranici 86
* Izjava 1047—Zastita od pregrijavanja, na stranici 86

* Izjava 1055—KIasa 1 i klasa 1M laser, na stranici 87

* I1zjava 1024—Zemaljski vodi¢, na stranici 87

* Izjava 1053—KIlasa 1M laserska radijacija, na stranici 87

* Izjava 1040—Odlaganje proizvoda, na stranici 87

* Izjava 1008—Laserski proizvod klase 1, na stranici 87

* Izjava 1057—Opasno izlaganje zra¢enju, na stranici 88

* Izjava 1014—Laserska radijacija, na stranici 88

* Izjava 1005—Strujni prekidac, na stranici 88

* Izjava 1074—Sukladno lokalnim i nacionalnim elektri¢nim znac¢ajkama, na stranici 88
* Izjava 1022—Uredaj za iskljucenje, na stranici 88

U izdanju se koriste sljede¢e konvencije:

Napomena

A

Napomena znaéi da Citatelj mora biti oprezan. U toj situaciji mozete udiniti nesto $to moze o$tetiti opremu
ili prouzrociti gubitak podataka.

Upozorenje

VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznacava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu. Prije pocetka
rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni moguc¢ih opasnosti povezanih s elektricnim instalacijama te
poznavati standardne postupke sprjeCavanja nesreca. Odgovarajuéi prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim
upozorenjima, koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite pomocu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series .



Uskladenost sa propisima i informacije o sigurnosti— |
. Izjava 1051—Lasersko zraCenje

A

Upozorenje  Izjave s ovim simbolom sluze za dodatne informacije i zadovoljenje propisa i zahtjeva kupaca.

Izjava 1051—Lasersko zraCenje
A

Upozorenje  Nevidljivo lasersko zraenje moze biti emitirano iz nepriklju¢enih jezgri ili konektora. Ne gledajte u snop
zraka ni izravno s optickim instrumentima.

Izjava 1012—Laserski snop izlaganja zraCenju
A

Upozorenje  Laserski proizvod klase 3B. Postoji nevidljiva laserska radijacija. Izbjegavajte izlaganje snopu.

Izjava 1086—UkljucCite napajanje, zamijenite poklopac
A

Upozorenje  Na priklju¢cima za napajanje moze postojati opasan napon ili energija. Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog
udara, uvijek ponovno postavite poklopac kad se prikljucci ne upotrebljavaju i pazite da nije mogu¢ pristup
neizoliranim provodnicima kad su poklopci postavljeni.

Izjava 1047—/Zastita od pregrijavanja
A

Upozorenje  Da biste smanjili opasnost od pozara ili tjelesnih ozljeda, nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod u podru¢ju koje
premasuje maksimalnu preporuc¢enu temperaturu okoline od:

. Regulatery Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series



| Uskladenost sa propisima i infermacije o sigurnosti—
Izjava 1055—Klasa 1i klasa 1M laser .

Izjava 1055—Klasa 11 klasa 1M laser
A

Upozorenje  Upozorenje — nevidljivo lasersko zraéenje. Nemojte izlagati korisnike teleskopske optike. Laserski proizvodi
klase 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Izjava 1024—Zemaljski vodiC
A

Upozorenje  Oprema mora biti uzemljena. Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, nikad nemojte poniStavati
prikljucak na uzemljenje ili upotrebljavati opremu bez prikladno uzemljenog prikljucka. Ako niste sigurni je
li dostupno prikladno uzemljenje, obratite se odgovaraju¢em tijelu ili ustanovi za nadzor elektri¢nih instalacija
ili elektricaru.

Izjava 1053—Klasa 1M laserska radijacija
A

Upozorenje  Razina opasnosti IM - nevidljiva laserska radijacija. Nemojte gledati izravno s pomoc¢u neprikladnih optickih
instrumenata.

Izjava 1040—O0dlaganje proizvoda
A

Upozorenje  Konacéno odlaganje ovog proizvoda treba obaviti u skladu s nacionalnim zakonima i propisima.

Izjava 1008—Laserski proizvod klase 1
A

Upozorenje  Laserski proizvod klase 1.
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Uskladenost sa propisima i informacije o sigurnosti— |
. Izjava 1057—O0pasno izlaganje zraCenju

Izjava 1057—O0pasno izlaganje zraCenju
A

Upozorenje  Uporaba naredbi ili postavki, ili izvedbe postupaka koji se razlikuju od onih navedenih, moZe dovesti do
opasnosti izlaganja zracenju.

Izjava 1014—Laserska radijacija
A

Upozorenje  Laserski proizvod klase 4. Postoji nevidljiva laserska radijacija. Izbjegavajte izlaganje o¢iju ili koZe izravnoj
ili neizravnoj radijaciji.

Izjava 1005—Strujni prekidac
A

Upozorenje  Ovaj se proizvod oslanja na instalaciju zastite od kratkog spoja (nadstruja). Da bi se smanjila opasnost od
strujnog udara ili poZara, pazite da zastitni uredaj nije ocijenjen vise od:

Izjava 1074—Sukladno lokalnim i nacionalnim elektriCnim
znaCajkama

A

Upozorenje  Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de apparatuur voldoen
aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.

Izjava 1022—Uredaj za iskljucCenje
A

Upozorenje  Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, fiksno ozicenje mora sadrzavati i lako dostupan
dvopolni uredaj za iskljucivanje.
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FrNMABA 1 4

CbOTBETCTBME C HOpMATUBHATa ypeaoda u
NHpopmauyma 3a 6e3onacHOCT—

*,HacTp.89

* VI3peyeHne 1051—J1azepHo nsnbvyBaHe, Ha cTp.90

* Mi3peyeHne 1012—Exkcno3nums Ha nasepHua by, Ha cTp.90

* Mi3peyeHne 1086—3axpaHBalLy TepMMHanu, 3aMeHeTe kanaka, Ha cTp.90
* I3peueHne 1047—IlpennassaHe OT nperpsaBaHe, Ha cTp.91

* 3peyerne 1055—I/1a3ep Knac 1 n Knac 1M, Ha cTp.91

* I3peveHne 1024—Il1poBogHuK Ha 3emsaATa, Ha cTp.91

* I3peyeHne 1053—IJlaszepHo obnbyBaHe Knac 1M, Ha cTp.91

* i3peyeHne 1008—IJTasepeH npoaykt ot Knac 1t, Ha cTp.92

* Mi3peyerne 1057—OnacHo nanaraHe Ha Bb3AeNCTBMETO HA pagumauus, Ha cTp.92
*» I3peveHne 1014—IJ1a3epHo nsnbyBaHe, Ha CTp.92

* I3peyeHne 1005—I1pekbcBad, Ha cTp.92

* Vi3peyeHne 1074—OTroBapst Ha MECTHUTE U HaLMOHANHUTE eNeKTPUYECKN N3NCKBAHUS, Ha
CcTp.92

* M3peyeHne 1022—Il1pekbCcHeTe Bpb3kaTa Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO, Ha CTP.93

Toaun AOOKYMEHT 1n3nosna3Ba cnegHnTe KOHBeHUNN:

)

3abenexka O3HayaBauuTaTens aa 6bae BHUMaTeneH. B Ta3u cutyauus, Moxe Aa M3BbpLUMTE OEWCTBUE, KOETO
Aa fosefe Jo nospefa Ha obopyasaHeTo unum 3aryba Ha AaHHW.
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CbOTBETCTBYE C HOpMaTUBHATA ypeaba 1 uHcopmauwms 3a GesonacHoct— |

. M3peyeHune 1051—J1a3epHo n3nbYBaHe

A

MNpeaynpexpenne  BAXHW MHCTPYKLU WM 3A BESOIMNACHOCT

To3u npegynpeavTeneH CMMBOJ1 O3Ha4YaBa onacHocCT. Bue ce Hamupare B cuUTyaumsi, KOSTo MoXe
[a NpuYrHW HapaHsBaHua no TsanoTo. MNpean aa paboTute no fageHo o6opyaBaHe, TpsGBa Aa cTe
HasiCHO C OMacHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHU C ENEKTPUYECKNTE BEPUTM 1 Aa CTE 3aM03HATU CbC CTaHAAPTHUTE
NpaKTWKK 3a NpefoTBpaTaABaHe Ha MHUMAEHTU. 3nonasalitTe HoMepa Ha AeknapauunsTa, npegocTaBeH
B Kpasi Ha BCSKO NpeaynpexaeHve, 3a 4a HamepuTe NpeBofa Ha B CMCbKa C NpeBeaeHu
npeaynpexaeHus 3a 6e30MacHOCT, KOMTO NpUAPYKaBaT ToBa YCTPONCTBO.

3AMA3ETE TE3M MHCTPYKUMN

A

Mpepynpexaenve  [eknapauuunTe U3NON3BaLLy TO3M CUMBON Ca OCUTYPEHU 3a AOMbIHUTENHA MHGOPMALMS 1 C Len
crasBaHe Ha U3NCKBaHUATa Ha KIWEHTUTE U perynaTopHUTE OpraHu.

N3peyeHune 10561—J1asepHo nsnwvysaHe
A

MpepynpexaeHne  Moxxe Aa MMa HEBUAMMO Na3epHOo n3nb4BaHe OT pa3ka4vYeHnTe Bl1lakHa Ha KOHEKTOPUTE. He rnepante
OWPEKTHO B NbYnTE UMK HE rneganTe ¢ onNTUYHN WHCTPYMEHTW.

N3peyeHune 1012—Ekcno3numna Ha nasepHus nby
A

Mpepynpexpaenne JlasepeH npoaykT oT knac 3B. HanuyHo e HeBuAMMO nasepHo nanbyBaHe. M36sareaiiTe nanaraHe
Ha Bb34ENCTBUETO Ha Jibya.

N3peueHmne 1086—3axpaHBaLym TepMmuHanu, 3aMeHeTe
Kanaka
A

MpeaynpexxgeHne  Ha saxpaHBalyuUTe KNEMU MOXeE 4@ MMa OMNacHO HanpexeHne Unv enekTpoeHeprus. 3a HamanssaHe
Ha OMacHOCTTa OT eNEeKTPUYECKN yaap BUHAru nocTaBainTe Kanaka o6paTHo, KoraTo KrnemuTe He ce
N3Mon3BaT 1 ce yBepeTe, Ye HeM3onMpaHuTe NPOBOAHMLM He ca AOCTbMHWU NpU NOCTaBEHMW Kanauu.
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| Cwvoteetcraue c HopmaTuBHATa ypeaba 1 MHopmauus 3a 6e3onacHoCT—

M3peyeHune 1047—IpegnassaHe oT nperpseaHe .

N3peyeHune 1047—Il1peonassaHe OT nNperpsisaHe
A

MpepynpexpaeHre 3a HamansiBaHe Ha pucka OT NoXap UM TENECHO HapaHsiBaHe, He paboTeTe C Hesl B 30Ha, KOATO ce
npesuLLIaBa MakcMManHaTa npenopbynTenHa TeMmnepaTypa Ha okonHaTa cpeja:

N3peueHmne 1055—J1azep Knac 1 Knac 1M
A

MpeaynpexpaeHne  [MpeaynpexaeHne — HEBMAMMO Na3epHo NbyeHne. [la He ce nanaraT Ha Bb3AENCTBUMETO My
noTpebuTenu Ha TeneckonuyHa onTuka. JlasepHu NpoayKkTh oT knac 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

N3peyeHune 1024—I1poBOaHMK Ha 3eMATa
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  OGopyaBaHeTo TpsibBa Aa e 3a3eMeHo. 3a HamarnsiBaHe Ha ONacHOCTTa OT efleKTpUYeckn yaap
HMKOra He OTMEHANTE 3a3eMUTENHUS NPOBOAHMK UMK He paboTeTe ¢ 06opyABaHETO NpU NUnca Ha
NoAXoAsALLO MHCTaNMpaH 3a3eMunTeNneH NPoBoAHMK. CBbpXKETE Ce C NOAXOAALLMSA OpraH 3a MHCNeKLUM

Mo eneKkTpnu4eCkn MHCTanaynm nnm Cc eNeKTpPpoTeXHUK, ako He CTe CUrypHu ganun € Hann4Ho nogxoadwio
3a3emMsdBaHe.

N3peueHune 1053—J1a3epHo obnbyuBaHe Knac 1M
A

Mpenynpexxaeqve  HuBo Ha onacHocCT 1M - HEBMAMMO NasepHo u3nbyBaHe. He rnefaiite AMPEKTHO C ONTUYHM
MHCTpPYyMeHTM Ge3 cMekyaBaHe Ha Bb3eliCTBUETO.
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CbOTBETCTBYE C HOpMaTUBHATA ypeaba 1 uHcopmauwms 3a GesonacHoct— |

. M3peyeHune 1008—J1asepeH npoaykT ot Knac 1t

N3peueHne 1008—J1asepeH npoaykt ot Knac 1t
A

MpenynpexpaeHne  JlasepeH npoaykT oT Knac 1.

N3peueHmne 10567—0OnacHo nanaraHe Ha Bb34eNCTBNETO
Ha paguauungd
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  3non3eaHeTo Ha cpeacTBa 3a yrnpasrieHne Uy NpoLeaypy 3a HAaCTPOKN U epeKTUBHOCT,
Pas3nuyHK OT NMOCoYEHUTE, MOXe Aa AoBeae A0 OMacHO UsnaraHe Ha Bb3AeNCcTBMEeTO Ha paavaums.

N3peyeHune 1014—J1a3epHo nanw4ysaHe
A

Mpepynpexpaexve  JlasepeH NpoAyKT oT knac 4. Hann4yHo e HeBMAMMO nasepHo nanbyBaHe. M36sreanTe nanaraHe Ha
o4UTE UMK KoXKaTa Ha NPSKO UMK pascesiHO U3MbYBaHe.

N3peuyeHune 1005—I1pekbcBay
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  Toaw NpoAyKT pasumTa He 3alumTaTa OT KbCO CbeAMHEHME (CBPBbXTOK) Ha MHCTanauusaTa Ha crpagaTa.
3a Aa ce Hamanu onacHOCTTa OT EeNEKTPUYECKUN yaap UMK Noxap ce yBepeTe, Ye 3aluTeHOTo
YCTPOWCTBO € C HOMUHAsIHa CTOMHOCT, MO-rofnsiMa OT:

N3peueHne1074—O0OTroBapssHaMeCTHUTE UHALIMOHANTHUTE
eJIeKTPUYEeCKn N3NCKBaHUA

y'\

MpepynpexpaeHe  3a Aa ce HaMany oNnacHOCTTa OT eNEKTPUYECKM yaap Unm noxap, MHCTanMpaHeTo Ha 0bopyABaHeTo
TpsabBa Aa CbOTBETCTBA HA MECTHUTE W HALMOHANHUTE eNEeKTPUYECKU N3NCKBAHUS.
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| Cwvoteetcraue c HopmaTuBHATa ypeaba 1 MHopmauus 3a 6e3onacHoCT—

M3peyeHune 1022—pekbCcHeTe Bpb3kaTa Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO .

N3peueHne1022—I[1pekbCcHeTeBpb3KaTaHayCTPOUCTBOTO
A

MpeaynpexgeHve  3a ga ce HaMany ONAcHOCTTa OT eNIEKTPUYECKM Yaap Uim noxap, BbB hrkcupaHaTa Bpb3ka Tpsbsa
[a vma BrpageHo NecHO JOCTBINHO ABYNOMOCHO Pa3eauHUTENTHO YCTPOMCTBO.
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CbOTBETCTBYE C HOpMaTUBHATA ypeaba 1 uHcopmauwms 3a GesonacHoct— |

. M3peyeHmne 1022—pekbcHeTe Bpb3KkaTa Ha YCTPOMUCTBOTO
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Statement 1021—SELV Circuit
A

A
i

To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to telephone-network voltage

(TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain TNV circuits. Some LAN and
WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting cables.
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Statement 1086—Power Terminals, Replace Cover

Hazardous voltage or energy may be present on power terminals. Always replace cover when terminals are
not in service. Be sure uninsulated conductors are not accessible when cover is in place.
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Statement 1040—Product Disposal
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Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.
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| EBBESTS & VRS MIER—

Statement 1057—Hazardous Radiation Exposure .
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Statement 1057—Hazardous Radiation Exposure

radiation exposure

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified may result in hazardous
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. Statement 1022—Disconnect Device

SERBIET B L UL ER— |

Statement 1022—Disconnect Device
A

H
s

in the fixed wiring.

To reduce risk of electric shock and fire, a readily accessible two-poled disconnect device must be incorporated
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KAPITEL 1 6

Overholdelse af lovgivningen og
sikkerhedsoplysninger—

*,paside 103

* Forskrift 1051—Laserstréaling, pa side 104

* Forskrift 1012—Eksponering for laserstréle, pa side 104

* Forskrift 1004—Installationsvejledning, pé side 104

* Forskrift 1086—Stremterminaler, udskift deeksel, pa side 104
* Forskrift 1047—Forebyg overophedning, pa side 105

* Forskrift 1055—Klasse 1- og klasse 1M-laser, pa side 105

* Forskrift 1024—Ground Dirigent, pa side 105

* Forskrift 1053—KIlasse 1M-laserstraling, pa side 105

* Forskrift 1040—Produkt Bortskaffelse, pa side 105

* Forskrift 1008—Klasse 1-laserprodukt, pa side 106

* Forskrift 1057—Udszttelse for farlig straling, pa side 106

* Forskrift 1014—Laserstraling, pa side 106

* Forskrift 1005—Kredslebsafbryder, pa side 106

* Forskrift 1074—Overholdelse af lokale og nationale el-forskrifter, pa side 106
* Forskrift 1022—Afbryd enhed, pa side 106

Denne vejledning anvender felgende konventioner:

\}

Bemerk Betyder, at leeseren skal veere forsigtig. I denne situation kan du gere noget, som kunne medfere skade pa
udstyret eller tab af data.
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Overholdelse af lovgivningen og sikkerhedsoplysninger— |
. Forskrift 1051—Laserstraling

A

Advarsel VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfere personskade. Inden
du arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du vaere opmarksom pa de farer, der kan opsté ved arbejde med
elektriske kredsleb, og vere bekendt med standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det
erkleringsnummer, der angives ved slutningen af hver advarsel, til at finde dens oversattelse i de oversatte
sikkerhedsadvarsler, som fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

A

Advarsel  Erkleringer med dette symbol er angivet for give yderlige oplysninger og for at overholde lovmassige krav
og kundekrav.

Forskrift 1051—Laserstraling
A

Advarsel Der kan udsendes laserstraling fra afbrudte fibre eller stik. Undlad at stirre ind i straler eller se direkte pa dem
med optiske instrumenter.

Forskrift 1012—Eksponering for laserstrale
A

Advarsel Klasse 3B-laserprodukt. Usynlig laserstraling tilstede. Undgé at blive ramt af stralen.

Forskrift 1004—Installationsvejledning
A

Advarsel Les installationsvejledningen inden brug, inden installation, eller inden systemet sluttes til stromkilden.

Forskrift 1086—Stromterminaler, udskift daeksel
A

Advarsel Der kan veaere farlig spending eller energi i stromterminalerne. Risikoen for elektrisk sted kan nedbringes ved
at sikre, at deekslerne altid udskiftes, nér terminalerne ikke er i brug, og ved at serge for, at der ikke er adgang
til uisolerede ledninger, nér daekslerne er monteret.
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| Overholdelse af lovgivningen og sikkerhedsoplysninger—
Forskrift 1047—Forebyg overophedning .

Forskrift 1047—Forebyg overophedning
A

Advarsel  Pa grund af risikoen for brand eller kvaestelser ma enheden ikke benyttes i omrader, hvor den maksimale
anbefalede omgivelsestemperatur overstiger:

Forskrift 1055—KIlasse 1- og klasse 1M-laser
A

Advarsel  Advarsel — usynlig laserstraling. Udsat ikke brugere for teleskopoptik. Klasse 1/1M-laserprodukter.

7~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Forskrift 1024—Ground Dirigent
A

Advarsel Dette udstyr skal have jordforbindelse. Risikoen for elektrisk stad kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at
jordforbindelsen aldrig fjernes, eller at udstyret aldrig betjenes, hvis der ikke er en korrekt jordforbindelse.
Kontakt den relevante elektriske inspektionsmyndighed eller en elektriker, hvis du ikke er sikker pa, at der
findes passende jordforbindelse.

Forskrift 1053—Klasse 1M-laserstraling
A

Advarsel Risikoniveau 1M — usynlig laserstraling. Se ikke direkte pé laserlyskilden med ikke-deempende optiske
instrumenter.

Forskrift 1040—Produkt Bortskaffelse
A

Advarsel Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.
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Overholdelse af lovgivningen og sikkerhedsoplysninger— |
. Forskrift 1008—KIlasse 1-laserprodukt

Forskrift 1008—KIlasse 1-laserprodukt
A

Advarsel Klasse 1-laserprodukt.

Forskrift 1057—Udseettelse for farlig straling
A

Advarsel  Brug af kontroller eller justeringer eller udferelse af andre end de angivne procedurer kan udsette bruger for
farlig straling.

Forskrift 1014—Laserstraling
A

Advarsel Klasse 4-laserprodukt. Usynlig laserstraling tilstede. Undga direkte eller spredt straling i gjet eller pa huden.

Forskrift 1005—Kredslebsafbryder
A

Advarsel Dette produkt er beskyttet mod kortslutninger (overstrom) af bygningens installationer. Risikoen for elektrisk
sted eller brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at beskyttelsesenheden ikke har en sterre effekt end:

Forskrift1074—O0verholdelseaflokaleognationaleel-forskrifter
A

Advarsel Pa grund af risikoen for elektrisk sted eller brand skal installationen af udstyret foregé i overensstemmelse
med lokale og nationale eltekniske forskrifter.

Forskrift 1022—Afbryd enhed
A

Advarsel  Risikoen for elektrisk sted og brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at en let tilgaengelig topolet frakoblingsenhed
implementeres i den faste ledningsfering.
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CAPITULO 17

Conformidade regulamentar e informacoes de
seguranca—

* ,na pagina 107

» Declaragéo 1051—Radiagao laser, na pagina 108

* Declaracdo 1012—Exposi¢ao a raios laser, na pagina 108

* Declaracéo 1004—Instrugdes de instalagdo, na pagina 108

* Declaragéo 1086—Terminais de Poténcia, Substituir Cobertura, na pagina 108
* Declaracéo 1047—Prevengao contra aquecimento, na pagina 109

* Declaracéo 1019—Principal dispositivo de desconexao, na pagina 109

* Declaracéo 1055—Laser Classe 1 e Classe 1M, na pagina 109

» Declaracéo 1024—Fio terra, na pagina 109

* Declaracéo 1053—Radiagdo Laser Classe 1M, na pagina 109

* Declaragé@o 1040—Descarte do produto, na pagina 110

* Declaragéo 1008—Produto laser classe 1, na pagina 110

* Declaracéo 1057—Exposi¢ao perigosa a radia¢ao, na pagina 110

» Declaracéo 1014—Radiac¢ao laser, na pagina 110

* Declaragéo 1005—Disjuntor, na pagina 110

* Declaracéo 1074—Conformidade com as normas elétricas locais e nacionais , na pagina 111
* Declaracéo 1022 Dispositivo de desconexdo, na pagina 111

Este documento utiliza as seguintes convengoes:

A\

Observacdo  Significa que o leitor deve tomar cuidado. Nesta situagio, vocé pode fazer algo que cause danos ao equipamento
ou perda de dados.
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Conformidade regulamentar e informacdes de seguranca— |
. Declarac@o 1051—Radiacao laser

A

Aviso INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANGCA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de alerta significa perigo. Esta situagdo pode causar ferimentos. Antes de trabalhar com um
equipamento, conheca os perigos relacionados aos circuitos elétricos e os procedimentos normalmente utilizados
para evitar acidentes. Utilize o ntimero da instrugdo disponibilizado no fim de cada aviso para localizar a
respectiva tradugdo dos avisos de seguranca que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES

Aviso  Instrugdes com este simbolo indicam informagdes adicionais e conformidade com a regulamentacéo e
necessidades do cliente.

Declaracao 1051—Radiacao laser
A

Aviso  Conectores ou fibras desconectadas podem emitir radiacdo laser invisivel. Nao fixe o olhar nos feixes e nem
olhe diretamente com instrumentos opticos.

Declaracao 1012—Exposicao a raios laser
A

Aviso  Produto a laser de classe 3B. Radiagdo de laser invisivel presente. Evite a exposigdo ao feixe.

Declaracao 1004—Instrucoes de instalacao
A

Aviso  Leia as instru¢des de instalagdo antes da utilizagdo, instalagdo ou ligagdo do sistema a fonte de energia.

Declaracao 1086—Terminais de Poténcia, Substituir Cobertura
A

Aviso A tensdo ou energia perigosa pode estar presente nos terminais de energia. Para reduzir o risco de choque
elétrico, substitua sempre a tampa quando os terminais ndo estiverem em servigo ¢ certifique-se de que os
condutores ndo isolados ndo estejam acessiveis quando as tampas forem colocadas.
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| Conformidade regulamentar e informacdes de seguranga—
Declaracé@o 1047—Prevencao contra aquecimento .

Declaracao 1047—Prevencao contra aquecimento
A

Aviso  Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou lesdo corporal, ndo a opere em uma area que exceda a temperatura ambiente
maxima recomendada de:

Declaracao 1019—Principal dispositivo de desconexao
A

Aviso A tomada deve estar acessivel a qualquer momento, uma vez que ¢ o principal dispositivo de desconexao.

Declaracao 1055—Laser Classe 1 e Classe 1M
A

Aviso  Aviso — Radiagdo de laser invisivel. Ndo exponha os usuarios a Optica telescopica. Produtos a laser de classe
1/1M.

7~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Declaracao 1024—Fio terra
A

Aviso  Esse equipamento deve ser aterrado. Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, nunca remova o fio de aterramento
nem opere o equipamento se ndo houver um fio de aterramento adequado. Entre em contato com a empresa
fornecedora de energia elétrica ou com um eletricista se ndo souber se o aterramento esta adequado.

Declaracao 1053—Radiacao Laser Classe 1M
A

Aviso  Nivel de risco 1M - Radiagio de laser invisivel. Ndo olhe diretamente usando instrumentos opticos nao
atenuantes.
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Conformidade regulamentar e informacdes de seguranca— |
. Declarac@o 1040—Descarte do produto

Declaracao 1040—Descarte do produto
A

Aviso A eliminagdo definitiva deste produto deve ser realizada de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.

Declaracao 1008—Produto laser classe 1
A

Aviso  Produto laser classe 1.

Declaracao 1057—Exposicao perigosa a radiacao
A

Aviso O uso de controles, ajustes ou procedimentos de desempenho além dos especificados pode resultar em exposi¢ao
perigosa a radiag@o.

Declaracao 1014—Radiacao laser
A

Aviso  Produto a laser de classe 4. Radiagdo de laser invisivel presente. Evite expor os olhos ou a pele a radiagdo
direta ou dispersa.

Declaracao 1005—Disjuntor
A

Aviso  Este produto depende da instalacdo elétrica do prédio para a protegdo contra curtos-circuitos (sobrecarga).
Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, certifique-se de que a capacidade do dispositivo protetor
ndo seja superior a:
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| Conformidade regulamentar e informacdes de seguranga—

Declaragédo 1074—Conformidade com as normas elétricas locais e nacionais .

Declaracao 1074—Conformidade com as normas elétricas
locais e nacionais

A

Aviso

Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, a instalacdo do equipamento deve estar em conformidade
com codigos locais e nacionais sobre uso de eletricidade.

Declaracao 1022 Dispositivo de desconexao
A

Aviso

Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico e incéndio, um dispositivo de desconexdo de dois polos de facil acesso
deve ser incorporado a fiagdo fixa.
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Conformidade regulamentar e informacdes de seguranca— |
. Declaracd@o 1022 Dispositivo de desconexao
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CAPITOLUL 1 8

Informatii referitoare la siguranta si

E

conformitatea cu reglementarile—

+, lapagina 113

* Declara ia 1051—Radiatie laser, la pagina 114

* Declara ia 1012—Expunere la raza laser, la pagina 114

* Declaratia 1004— Instructiuni de instalare, la pagina 114

* Declara ia 1086—Terminali de alimentare, capac de inlocuire, la pagina 114
* Declara ia 1047—Prevenirea supraincalzirii, la pagina 115

* Declara ia 1055—Laser din Clasa 1 si din Clasa 1M, la pagina 115

* Declaratia 1024—Conductorul de la sol, la pagina 115

* Declara ia 1053—Radiatie laser din Clasa 1M, la pagina 115

* Declara ia 1008—Produs laser din Clasa 1., la pagina 115

* Declara ia 1057—Expunere periculoasa la radiatii, la pagina 116

* Declara ia 1014—Radiatie laser, la pagina 116

« Declara ia 1005—Intrerupator de circuit, la pagina 116

* Declara ia 1074—Conformitatea cu codurile electrice locale si nationale, la pagina 116
* Declara ia 1022—Deconectarea dispozitivului, la pagina 116

In acest document sunt utilizate urmatoarele conventii:

Notd Inseamni c cititorul trebuie sa acorde atentie acestor informatii. in aceasti situatie, este vorba de actiuni
care ar putea cauza deteriorarea echipamentului sau pierderea datelor.
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Informatii referitoare la siguranta si conformitatea cu reglementarile— |
. Declara ia 1051—Radia ie laser

A

Avertisment INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PENTRU SIGURANTA

Acest simbol de avertisment marcheaza o situatie periculoasa. Vi aflati intr-o situatie care ar putea cauza
vatamari corporale. Inainte de a utiliza orice echipament, trebuie sa fiti constient de pericolele implicate de
circuitele electrice si sa fiti familiarizat cu practicile standard de prevenire a accidentelor. Utilizati numarul
de la finalul fiecarui avertisment pentru a localiza traducerea avertismentului respectiv in documentele traduse
care Insotesc acest dispozitiv.

PASTRATI ACESTE INSTRUCTIUNI

A

Avertisment  Declaratiile care utilizeaza acest simbol sunt furnizate pentru informatii suplimentare i pentru a respecta
cerintele de reglementare si ale clientului.

Declara ia 1051—Radia ie laser
A

Avertisment  Cablurile sau conectorii pentru fibrd deconectati pot emite radiatii laser invizibile. Nu priviti in raze sau
vizualizati direct cu instrumente optice.

Declara 1a 1012—Expunere la raza laser
A

Avertisment  Produs laser din clasa 3B. Sunt prezente radiatii laser invizibile. Evitati expunerea la raza.

Declaratia 1004— Instructiuni de instalare
A

Avertisment  Cititi instructiunile de montare inainte de a utiliza, instala sau conecta sistemul la sursa de alimentare.

Declara ia 1086—Terminali de alimentare, capac de inlocuire
A

Avertisment  Pe bornele de alimentare pot fi prezente tensiuni sau energie periculoase. Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare,
montati intotdeauna capacul la loc atunci cand bornele nu sunt folosite si asigurati-va nu exista acces la
conductori neizolati cand capacele sunt montate.
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| Informatii referitoare la siguranta si conformitatea cu reglementarile—
Declara ia 1047—Prevenirea supraincalzirii .

Declara ia 1047—Prevenirea supraincalzirii
A

Avertisment  Pentru a reduce riscul ranirii ranire corporale, nu operati echipamentul intr-o zona cu temperatura ambientala
care depaseste temperatura maxima recomandata de:

Declara ia 1055—Laser din Clasa 1 i din Clasa 1M
A

Avertisment  Avertisment — Radiatie laser invizibild. Nu expuneti utilizatorii de echipamente optice telescopice. Produse
laser din Clasa 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Declaratia 1024—Conductorul de la sol
A

Avertisment  Acest echipament trebuie sa fie impamantat. Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare, nu demontati niciodata
cablul de impamantare si nu folositi echipamentul in absenta unui conductor de impamantare instalat
corespunzator. Contactati autoritatile corespunzatoare de inspectie electricd sau un electrician in cazul in care
nu sunteti sigur daca aveti la dispozitie echipamentul de impamantare corespunzator.

Declara ia 1053—Radia ie laser din Clasa 1M
A

Avertisment  Pericol nivel 1M — radiatie laser invizibila. Nu priviti direct cu instrumente optice fara atenuare.

Declara ia 1008—Produs laser din Clasa 1.
A

Avertisment  Produs laser din Clasa 1.
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Informatii referitoare la siguranta si conformitatea cu reglementarile— |
. Declara ia 1057—Expunere periculoasa la radia ii

Declara ia 1057—Expunere periculoasa la radia ii
A

Avertisment  Utilizarea controalelor, reglajelor sau efectuarea altor proceduri, in afara celor specificate, poate conduce la
expunerea periculoasa la radiatii.

Declara ia 1014—Radia ie laser
A

Avertisment  Produs laser din clasa 4. Sunt prezente radiatii laser invizibile. Evitati expunerea ochilor si a pielii la radiatia
directa sau dispersata.

Declara ia 1005—Intrerupator de circuit
A

Avertisment  Acest produs depinde de instalatia de protectie la scurtcircuite (supracurent) a cladirii. Pentru a reduce riscurile
de electrocutare sau de incendiu, asigurati-va ca dispozitivul de protectie nu are o cotatie mai mare de:

Declara ia 1074—Conformitatea cu codurile electrice locale i
na ionale

A

Avertisment  Pentru a reduce riscurile de electrocutare sau de incendiu, instalarea echipamentului trebuie sa fie efectuata
in conformitate cu codurile electrice locale si nationale.

Declara ia 1022—Deconectarea dispozitivului
A

Avertisment  Pentru a reduce riscurile de electrocutare sau de incendiu, in cablajul fix trebuie incorporat un dispozitiv
bipolar de deconectare cu acces direct.

. Regulatery Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco CBS 250 and 350 Series



CAPITOLO 1 9

Informazioni sulla conformita alle normative e
sulla sicurezza—

+ ,apagina 117

» Avvertenza 1021: circuito SELV, a pagina 118

* Avvertenza 1051: radiazioni laser, a pagina 118

* Avvertenza 1013—Evitare radiazioni, a pagina 118

» Avvertenza 1056: cavo in fibra senza terminazione, a pagina 119

* Avvertenza 1012—Esposizione al raggio laser, a pagina 119

 Avvertenza 1004: istruzioni per I’installazione, a pagina 119

* Avvertenza 1086— terminali di alimentazione, riposizionamento del coperchio, a pagina 119
» Avvertenza 1047—Protezione dal surriscaldamento, a pagina 119

» Avvertenza 1019: dispositivo di scollegamento principale, a pagina 120

* Avvertenza 1016—Radiazioni laser invisibili, a pagina 120

» Avvertenza 1055— laser di classe I e 1M, a pagina 120

» Avvertenza 1054—Visualizzazione laser, a pagina 120

 Avvertenza 1011—Sguardo fisso nel raggio laser, a pagina 120

» Avvertenza 1024: conduttore di messa a terra, a pagina 121

* Avvertenza 1010—Sguardo fisso nel raggio laser, a pagina 121

* Avvertenza 1053— radiazioni laser di classe 1M, a pagina 121

* Avvertenza 1040: smaltimento del prodotto, a pagina 121

» Avvertenza 1088—Evitare connessioni esterne durante una tempesta elettromagnetica, a pagina 121
» Avvertenza 1008—Prodotto laser di classe 1, a pagina 122

* Avvertenza 1057: esposizione a radiazioni pericolose, a pagina 122

» Avvertenza 1027—Prodotto LED di classe 1, a pagina 122

* Avvertenza 1014— radiazioni laser, a pagina 122

* Avvertenza 1005—Interruttore automatico, a pagina 122

» Avvertenza 1074: conformita alle normative elettriche locali e nazionali, a pagina 123
» Avvertenza 1022: sezionatore, a pagina 123

* Avvertenza 1009:radiazioni laser, a pagina 123

In questo documento vengono adottate le seguenti convenzioni:
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Informazioni sulla conformita alle normative e sulla sicurezza— |
. Avvertenza 1021: circuito SELV

\}

Nota Invita il lettore a prestare attenzione. In questa situazione si rischia di eseguire un'operazione che potrebbe
danneggiare 1'apparecchiatura o comportare la perdita di dati.

Allerta ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle persone. Prima
di utilizzare qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli relativi ai circuiti elettrici e
conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti. Utilizzare il numero presente alla fine di
ciascuna avvertenza per individuare le traduzioni delle avvertenze fornite con il dispositivo.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

A

Allerta  Le dichiarazioni contenenti questo simbolo hanno lo scopo di fornire ulteriori informazioni e sono conformi
ai requisiti normativi e dei clienti.

Avvertenza 1021: circuito SELV
A

Allerta  Per evitare shock elettrici, non collegare i circuiti a bassissima tensione di sicurezza (SELV) ai circuiti telefonici
(TNV). Le porte LAN includono circuiti SELV, mentre le porte WAN utilizzano circuiti TNV. Alcune porte
LAN e WAN utilizzano connettori RJ-45. Prestare attenzione durante il collegamento dei cavi.

Avvertenza 1051: radiazioni laser
A

Allerta  Le fibre o i connettori scollegati possono emettere radiazioni laser invisibili. Non fissare lo sguardo sui raggi
laser né osservarli direttamente tramite strumenti ottici.

Avvertenza 1013—Evitare radiazioni
A

Allerta  Evitare di esporre gli occhi o la pelle a radiazioni dirette o diffuse.
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| Informazioni sulla conformita alle normative e sulla sicurezza—
Avvertenza 1056: cavo in fibra senza terminazione .

Avvertenza 1056: cavo in fibra senza terminazione
A

Allerta L'estremita del connettore o del cavo ottico senza terminazione puo emettere radiazioni laser invisibili. Non
osservarle direttamente con I'impiego di strumenti ottici. L'osservazione del fascio laser con determinati
strumenti ottici (come monocoli, lenti di ingrandimento o microscopi) entro una distanza di 100 mm puo
provocare danni alla vista.

il

Avvertenza 1012—Esposizione al raggio laser
A

Allerta  Prodotto laser di classe 3B. Presenza di radiazioni laser invisibili. Evitare 'esposizione al fascio laser.

Avvertenza 1004: istruzioni per l'installazione
A

Allerta Leggere le istruzioni per l'installazione prima di usare, installare o collegare il sistema all'alimentazione.

Avvertenza1086—terminalidialimentazione, riposizionamento
del coperchio

A

Allerta T terminali di alimentazione possono avere una tensione pericolosa. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche,
riposizionare sempre i copriterminali quando i terminali non sono in uso e accertarsi che non sia possibile
accedere ai conduttori non isolati quando i copriterminali sono in posizione.

Avvertenza 1047—Protezione dal surriscaldamento
A

Allerta  Per evitare rischi di incendio o lesioni personali, non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature ambiente superiori
alla temperatura massima raccomandata di:
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Informazioni sulla conformita alle normative e sulla sicurezza— |
. Avvertenza 1019: dispositivo di scollegamento principale

Avvertenza 1019: dispositivo di scollegamento principale
A

Allerta Il gruppo spina-presa deve essere sempre accessibile in quanto serve da sistema di disconnessione principale.

Avvertenza 1016—Radiazioni laser invisibili
A

Allerta Radiazione laser invisibile.

Avvertenza 1055— laser di classe |l e 1M
A

Allerta  Jspéjimas — nematoma lazerio spinduliuoté. Apsaugokite nuo poveikio teleskopinés optikos naudotojus. 1 /
IM klasés lazerinis gaminiai.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Avvertenza 1054—Visualizzazione laser
A

Allerta  Per fasci divergenti, l'osservazione dell'emissione laser con certi strumenti ottici entro una distanza di 100
mm puo danneggiare gli occhi. Per fasci collimati, 'osservazione dell'emissione laser con certi strumenti ottici
realizzati per l'utilizzo a distanza pud danneggiare gli occhi.

Avvertenza 1011—Sguardo fisso nel raggio laser
A

Allerta Non fissare il raggio con gli occhi né usare strumenti ottici per osservarlo direttamente.
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| Informazioni sulla conformita alle normative e sulla sicurezza—
Avvertenza 1024: conduttore di messa a terra .

Avvertenza 1024: conduttore di messa a terra
A

Allerta  Questa apparecchiatura deve essere dotata di messa a terra. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, non
escludere mai il conduttore di protezione né usare l'apparecchiatura in assenza di un conduttore di protezione
installato in modo corretto. Se non si ¢ certi della disponibilita di un adeguato collegamento di messa a terra,
richiedere un controllo alle autorita competenti o rivolgersi a un elettricista.

Avvertenza 1010—Sguardo fisso nel raggio laser
A

Allerta  Non fissare il raggio con gli occhi.

Avvertenza 1053— radiazioni laser di classe 1M
A

Allerta Radiazioni laser di classe 1M quando aperti. Non osservarle direttamente con 1'impiego di strumenti ottici.

Avvertenza 1040: smaltimento del prodotto
A

Allerta Il prodotto deve essere smaltito in ottemperanza alle normative nazionali vigenti.

Avvertenza 1088—Evitare connessioni esterne durante una
tempesta elettromagnetica

A

Allerta  Evitare ’utilizzo o la manutenzione di qualsiasi apparecchiatura con collegamenti per esterni durante un
temporale. In quanto vi ¢ la possibilita di folgorazione da fulmine.
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Informazioni sulla conformita alle normative e sulla sicurezza— |
. Avvertenza 1008—Prodotto laser di classe 1

Avvertenza 1008—Prodotto laser di classe 1
A

Allerta  Prodotto laser di Classe 1.

Avvertenza 1057: esposizione a radiazioni pericolose
A

Allerta L'applicazione di controlli o modifiche o la realizzazione di procedure diverse da quelle specificate puo
determinare 1'esposizione a radiazioni pericolose.

Avvertenza 1027—Prodotto LED di classe 1
A

Allerta  Avvertenza prodotto LED di Classe 1

Avvertenza 1014— radiazioni laser
A

Allerta  Quando il sistema ¢ aperto e gli interblocchi ignorati, vengono emesse radiazioni laser.

Avvertenza 1005—Interruttore automatico
A

Allerta  Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro cortocircuiti
(sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating superiore a:
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| Informazioni sulla conformita alle normative e sulla sicurezza—
Avvertenza 1074: conformita alle normative elettriche locali e nazionali .

Avvertenza 1074: conformita alle normative elettriche locali e
nazionali

A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche o incendi, l'installazione dell'apparecchiatura deve essere conforme
alle normative elettriche locali e nazionali.

Avvertenza 1022: sezionatore
A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche e incendi, integrare nel cablaggio fisso un sezionatore bipolare a cui
sia facile accedere.

Avvertenza 1009:radiazioni laser
A

Allerta La radiazione laser ¢ presente quando il sistema ¢ aperto.
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Informazioni sulla conformita alle normative e sulla sicurezza— |
. Avvertenza 1009:radiazioni laser
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KAPITEL 20

Gesetzliche Auflagen und Sicherheitshinweise—

» , auf Seite 125

» Anweisung 1021 — SELV-Schaltkreise, auf Seite 126

* Erklarung 1051 — Laserstrahlung, auf Seite 126

» Anweisung 1013—Schutz vor Strahlung, auf Seite 126

* Erklarung 1056 — Nicht abgeschlossenes Faserkabel, auf Seite 127

» Anweisung 1012—Laserbestrahlung, auf Seite 127

» Anweisung 1004 — Installationsanweisungen, auf Seite 127

* Erklarung 1086—Leitungsklemmen, Schutzabdeckung ersetzen, auf Seite 127

« Anweisung 1047—Schutz vor Uberhitzung, auf Seite 127

« Erklarung 1019 — Hauptausschaltvorrichtung, auf Seite 128

» Anweisung 1016—Unsichtbare Laserstrahlung, auf Seite 128

* Erklarung 1055—Laser der Klasse I und Klasse 1M, auf Seite 128

« Anweisung 1054—Blicken in den Laser, auf Seite 128

» Anweisung 1011—Blicken in den Laserstrahl, auf Seite 128

* Erklarung 1024 - Erdungsleiter, auf Seite 129

» Anweisung 1010—Blicken in den Laserstrahl, auf Seite 129

« Erklarung 1053 — Laserstrahlung der Klasse 1M, auf Seite 129

* Erklarung 1040 - Entsorgung des Produkts, auf Seite 129

» Anweisung 1088—Nutzung von Auflenanschliissen wéihrend eines Gewitters vermeiden, auf Seite 129

* Erklarung 1008—Laserprodukt der Klasse 1, auf Seite 130

* Erklarung 1057 — Freisetzung geféhrlicher Strahlung, auf Seite 130

» Anweisung 1027—LED-Produkt der Klasse 1, auf Seite 130

* Erklarung 1014— Laserstrahlung, auf Seite 130

» Anweisung 1005—Leitungsschutzschalter, auf Seite 130

« Erklarung 1074 — Ubereinstimmung mit &rtlichen und nationalen elektrischen Richtlinien und
Bestimmungen, auf Seite 131

» Anweisung 1022 — Trennung der Verbindung zum Gerit, auf Seite 131
« Erklarung 1009 — Laserstrahlung, auf Seite 131

In dieser Verdffentlichung werden folgende Konventionen verwendet:
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Gesetzliche Auflagen und Sicherheitshinweise— |
. Anweisung 1021 — SELV-Schaltkreise

\}

Hinweis Bedeutet: Bitte vorsichtig sein. In dieser Situation kann eine Vorgehensweise moglicherweise zu Schiden an
den Geriten oder zu einem Datenverlust fiihren.

A

Warnung  WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich méglicherweise in einer Situation, in der es zu
korperlichen Verletzungen kommen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Gerdten mit den Gefahren
elektrischer Schaltungen und den iiblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung von Unfiéllen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit
der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den
iibersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerét ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SICHER AUF.

A

Warnung  Anweisungen mit diesem Symbol sollen zusétzliche Informationen bieten und sind mit der Erfiillung bestimmter
Auflagen und Kundenanforderungen verbunden.

Anweisung 1021 — SELV-Schaltkreise
A

Warnung  Zur Vermeidung von Stromschlidgen sollten Sie keine Sicherheitskleinspannungs-Schaltkreise (SELV) an
Telefonnetz-Schaltkreise (TNV) anschlieBen. LAN-Ports verfiigen iiber SELV-Schaltkreise, WAN-Ports iiber
TNV-Schaltkreise. In manchen Féllen verwenden sowohl LAN- als auch WAN-Ports RJ-45-Steckverbinder.
Gehen Sie beim Anschluss von Kabeln vorsichtig vor.

Erklarung 1051 — Laserstrahlung
A

Warnung  Von getrennten Fasern oder Anschliissen kann unsichtbare Laserstrahlung ausgehen. Blicken Sie nicht direkt
in Strahlen oder optische Instrumente.

Anweisung 1013—Schutz vor Strahlung
A

Warnung  Schiitzen Sie Augen und Haut vor direkter und gestreuter Strahlung.
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| Gesetzliche Auflagen und Sicherheitshinweise—
Erklarung 1056 — Nicht abgeschlossenes Faserkabel .

Erklarung 1056 — Nicht abgeschlossenes Faserkabel
A

Warnung  Von nicht abgeschlossenen Faserkabeln oder Anschliissen kann unsichtbare Laserstrahlung ausgehen. Blicken
Sie nicht direkt mit optischen Instrumenten darauf. Das Betrachten des Laserausgangs mit bestimmten optischen
Instrumenten (Lupen, VergroBerungsgléser, Mikroskop usw.) in einem Abstand von 100 mm kann zu
Augenschiden fiihren.

il

Anweisung 1012—Laserbestrahlung
A

Warnung  Laserprodukt der Klasse 3B. Unsichtbare Laserstrahlung vorhanden. Vermeiden Sie die direkte
Laserbestrahlung.

Anweisung 1004 — Installationsanweisungen
A

Warnung  Lesen Sie die Installationshinweise, bevor Sie das System nutzen, installieren oder an die Stromversorgung
anschliefen.

Erklarung1086—Leitungsklemmen, Schutzabdeckungersetzen
A

Warnung  An den Stromanschliissen kann gefahrliche Spannung oder Energie anliegen. Bringen Sie die Abdeckung
stets wieder an, wenn die Anschliisse nicht in Betrieb sind, und stellen Sie sicher, dass nicht isolierte Leiter
nicht zugénglich sind, wenn die Abdeckung angebracht ist, um die Stromschlaggefahr zu minimieren.

Anweisung 1047—Schutz vor Uberhitzung
A

Warnung  Um die Brand- und Verletzungsgefahr zu minimieren, vermeiden Sie dessen Verwendung in einem Bereich,
in dem die Umgebungstemperatur den folgenden empfohlenen Hochstwert iibersteigt:
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Gesetzliche Auflagen und Sicherheitshinweise— |
. Erklarung 1019 — Hauptausschaltvorrichtung

Erklarung 1019 — Hauptausschaltvorrichtung
A

Warnung  Die Stecker-Steckdosen-Kombination muss jederzeit zuganglich sein, da sie zum Ausschalten des Gerits
dient.

Anweisung 1016—Unsichtbare Laserstrahlung
A

Warnung  Unsichtbare Laserstrahlung.

Erklarung 10565—Laser der Klasse | und Klasse 1M
A

Warnung  Warnung: Unsichtbare Laserstrahlung Setzen Sie Benutzer von Teleskopoptiken keinem Risiko aus.
Laserprodukt der Klasse 1/1M

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Anweisung 1054—Blicken in den Laser
A

Warnung  Bei auseinandergehenden Strahlen kann das Betrachten des Laserausgangs mit optischen Instrumenten innerhalb
einer Distanz von 100 mm die Augen geféhrden. Bei gerichteten Strahlen stellt das Betrachten des
Laserausgangs mit bestimmten optischen Instrumenten, die fiir den Gebrauch in einer bestimmten Entfernung
vorgesehen sind, eine Gefdhrdung der Augen dar.

Anweisung 1011—Blicken in den Laserstrahl
A

Warnung  Nicht direkt in den Strahl blicken und ihn nicht direkt mit optischen Geréten priifen.
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| Gesetzliche Auflagen und Sicherheitshinweise—
Erklarung 1024 - Erdungsleiter .

Erklarung 1024 — Erdungsleiter
A

Warnung  Dieses Geridt muss geerdet sein. Auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter unwirksam machen oder das Gerit ohne
einen sachgerecht installierten Erdungsleiter verwenden, um die Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr zu minimieren.
Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, ob eine sachgerechte Erdung vorhanden ist, wenden Sie sich an die zustdndige
Inspektionsbehoérde oder einen Elektriker.

Anweisung 1010—Blicken in den Laserstrahl
A

Warnung  Nicht direkt in den Strahl blicken.

Erklarung 1053 — Laserstrahlung der Klasse 1M
A

Warnung  Laserstrahlung der Klasse 1M in gedffnetem Zustand. Blicken Sie nicht direkt mit optischen Instrumenten
darauf.

Erklarung 1040 — Entsorgung des Produkts
A

Warnung  Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemé8 allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes erfolgen.

Anweisung 1088—Nutzung von AuBBenanschliissen wihrend
eines Gewitters vermeiden

A

Warnung  Vermeiden Sie bei Gewitter die Nutzung oder Bedienung von Gerdten mit AuBenanschliissen. Da bei einem
Blitzeinschlag die Gefahr von Stromschldgen besteht.
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Gesetzliche Auflagen und Sicherheitshinweise— |
. Erklarung 1008—Laserprodukt der Klasse 1

Erklarung 1008—Laserprodukt der Klasse 1
A

Warnung  Laserprodukt der Klasse 1.

Erklarung 1057 — Freisetzung gefahrlicher Strahlung
A

Warnung  Die Verwendung von Kontrollen, Anpassungen oder die Durchfithrung von Verfahren, die sich von den hier
angegebenen unterscheiden, kann/kdnnen zur Freisetzung geféhrlicher Strahlung fithren.

Anweisung 1027—LED-Produkt der Klasse 1
A

Warnung  Class 1 LED-Produktwarnung

Erklarung 1014— Laserstrahlung
A

Warnung  Wenn das System geoffnet ist, wird Laserstrahlung freigesetzt und Sperren werden umgangen.

Anweisung 1005—Leitungsschutzschalter
A

Warnung  Dieses Produkt ist fiir Gebéude mit Kurzschlusssicherung (Uberstromschutz) gedacht. Stellen Sie sicher, dass
der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung folgenden Wert nicht {iberschreitet:
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| Gesetzliche Auflagen und Sicherheitshinweise—
Erklirung 1074 — Ubereinstimmung mit ortlichen und nationalen elektrischen Richtlinien und Bestimmungen .

Erkldrung 1074 - Ubereinstimmung mitértlichen und nationalen
elektrischen Richtlinien und Bestimmungen

A

Warnung  Die Installation des Geriits muss in Ubereinstimmung mit den drtlichen und nationalen elektrischen Richtlinien
und Bestimmungen erfolgen, um die Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr zu minimieren.

Anweisung 1022 — Trennung der Verbindung zum Gerit
A

Warnung  Eine einfach zugingliche zweipolige Unterbrechungsvorrichtung muss in die Festverkabelung integriert sein,
um die Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr zu minimieren.

Erklarung 1009 — Laserstrahlung
A

Warnung  Wenn das System geoffnet ist, wird Laserstrahlung freigesetzt.
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Gesetzliche Auflagen und Sicherheitshinweise— |
. Erklarung 1009 - Laserstrahlung
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KAPITEL 21

Information om dverensstammelse med regelverk
och sakerhetskrav—

* ,pasidan 133

* Meddelande 1021—SELV-krets, pa sidan 134

» Meddelande 1051—Laserstrélning, pa sidan 134

« Statement 1013—Undvik stralning, pa sidan 134

» Meddelande 1056—Oterminerad fiberkabel, pa sidan 135

» Meddelande 1012—Exponering for laserstrale, pa sidan 135

» Meddelande 1004—Instruktioner for installation, pa sidan 135

» Meddelande 1086—Stromterminaler, ersitt holje, pa sidan 135

+ Meddelande 1047—Overhettningsskydd, p4 sidan 136

» Meddelande 1019—Huvudfrankopplingsenhet, pa sidan 136

« Statement 1016—Osynlig laserstralning, pa sidan 136

» Meddelande 1055—Laser klass 1 och klass 1M, pa sidan 136

» Meddelande 1054—Titta pa laser, pé sidan 136

« Statement 1011—Titta in i laserstralen, pa sidan 137

» Meddelande 1024—1Jordledare, pa sidan 137

« Statement 1010—Titta in i laserstralen, pa sidan 137

» Meddelande 1053—Laserstralning klass 1M, pa sidan 137

» Meddelande 1040—Produktatervinning, pa sidan 137

» Meddelande 1088—Undyvik att utfora service pa utomhusanslutningar under askvéder, pa sidan 138
» Meddelande 1008—Laserprodukt klass 1, pa sidan 138

» Meddelande 1057—Farlig exponering for strilning, pa sidan 138
« Statement 1027—LED-produkt klass 1 , pa sidan 138

» Meddelande 1014—Laserstrilning , pa sidan 138

» Meddelande 1005—Sikring, pa sidan 139

» Meddelande 1074—Folj lokala och nationella elbestimmelser, pa sidan 139
» Meddelande 1022—Koppla fran enhet, pa sidan 139

« Statement 1009—Laserstralning, pa sidan 139

I dokumentet anvénds foljande konventioner:
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Information om dverensstimmelse med regelverk och siakerhetskrav— |
[ WMeddelande 1021—SELV-krets

\}

OBS! Betyder var aktsam. I denna situation kanske du gor ndgot som kan leda till att utrustningen skadas eller till
dataforlust.

A

Varning VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Den hir varningssymbolen indikerar fara. Det finns risk for kroppsskador. Innan du bérjar arbeta med
utrustningen maste du vara medveten om riskerna med elektriska kretsar och kénna till de normala foérfarandena
for att forhindra olyckor. Anviand numret som finns angivet vid varje varning for att hitta den versatta
varningen bland de dversatta sékerhetsvarningarna som medfdljde enheten.

SPARA DE HAR INSTRUKTIONERNA

A

Vamning  Innehall med denna symbolen dr for ytterligare information och for efterlevnad av regelverk och kundkrav.

Meddelande 1021—SELV-krets
A

Varning  For att undvika elektriska stotar, koppla inte sékerhetskretsar med extra lag spanning (SELV-kretsar) till
kretsar med telefonnitspanning (TNV-kretsar). LAN-portar innehéller SELV-kretsar och WAN-portar innehéller
TNV-kretsar. Vissa LAN- och WAN-portar &r forsedda med RJ-45-kontakter. [aktta forsiktighet vid anslutning
av kablar.

Meddelande 1051—Laserstralning
A

Varning  Osynlig laserstralning kan avges fran frankopplade fibrer eller kontaktdon. Rikta inte blicken in i stralar och
titta aldrig direkt p4 dem med hjélp av optiska instrument.

Statement 1013—Undvik stralning
A

Varning  Undvik 6gon- eller hudkontakt med direkt eller spridd stralning.
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| Information om dverensstammelse med regelverk och siakerhetskrav—
Meddelande 1056—O0terminerad fiberkabel .

Meddelande 1056—0terminerad fiberkabel
A

Varning  Osynlig laserstralning kan komma fran dnden pa en oavslutad fiberkabel eller -anslutning. Titta inte rakt in i
stralen eller direkt pad den med optiska instrument. Att titta pa laserstrdlen med vissa optiska instrument (t.ex.
lupper, forstoringsglas och mikroskop) fran ett avstand pa 100 mm kan skada 6gonen.

Fibertyp och Vaglangd Max. Energi 2
kdmdiameter (um) {nm) (mW) Straldivergens (rad)
SM 11 1200-1400 39-50 01-01
MM 625 1200-1400 150 018NA
MM 50 1200-1400 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 1400-1600 112-145 011013 ﬁ.

Meddelande 1012—Exponering for laserstrale
A

Vaming  Laserprodukt klass 3B Osynlig laserstralning &r nérvarande. Undvik exponering for stralen.

Meddelande 1004—Instruktioner for installation
A

Varning  Lis monteringsinstruktionerna innan du anvénder, installerar eller ansluter systemet till en stromkalla.

Meddelande 1086—Stromterminaler, ersitt holje
A

Varning  Farlig spinning eller energi kan finnas pa strémterminaler. For att minska risken for elstotar ska du alltid sétta
tillbaka skyddet nir terminalerna inte anvidnds samt se till att det inte gér att komma &t isolerade ledare nér
skydden sitter pa plats.
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Information om dverensstimmelse med regelverk och siakerhetskrav— |
. Meddelande 1047—Overhettningsskydd

Meddelande 1047—O0verhettningsskydd
A

Varning  For att minska risken for kroppsskador far du inte anvénda apparaten pé ett omrade som Gverskriver den
rekommenderade maximala omgivningstemperaturen:

Meddelande 1019—Huvudfrankopplingsenhet
A

Varning Man maste alltid kunna komma &t stickproppen i uttaget, eftersom denna koppling utgér den huvudsakliga
frankopplingsanordningen.

Statement 1016—O0synlig laserstralning
A

Varning  Nu pdgédende osynlig laserstralning.

Meddelande 1055—Laser klass 1 och klass 1M
A

Varning  Varning — osynlig laserstrdlning Exponera inte anvéndare for teleskopisk optik. Laserprodukter klass 1/1M

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Meddelande 1054—Titta pa laser
A

Varning  Vid divergerande utstralning, kan dina 6gon skadas om du betraktar lasern med vissa optiska instrument inom
en distans pa 100 mm. Vid parallell utstralning kan dina 6gon skadas om du betraktar laserstralen med vissa
optiska instrument.
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| Information om dverensstammelse med regelverk och siakerhetskrav—
Statement 1011—Titta in i laserstralen .

Statement 1011—Titta in i laserstralen
A

Varning  Rikta inte blicken in mot stralen och titta inte direkt pa den genom optiska instrument.

Meddelande 1024—Jordledare
A

Varning  Utrustningen maste vara jordad. For att minska risken for elstot ska du aldrig sitta jordledaren ur spel eller
anvénda utrustningen i avsaknad av 1dmplig monterad jordledare. Kontakta 1&dmplig elinspektionsmyndighet
eller en elektriker om du &r oséker pa om en ldmplig jordning kan utforas.

Statement 1010—Titta in i laserstralen
A

Varning  Laserstrdlning nér enheten ar 6ppen.

Meddelande 1053—Laserstralning klass 1M
A

Varning  Riskniva IM — Osynlig laserstrélning. Titta inte direkt med icke-ddémpande optiska instrument.

Meddelande 1040—Produktatervinning
A

Varning  Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gillande lagar och bestdimmelser.
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Information om dverensstimmelse med regelverk och siakerhetskrav— |
. Meddelande 1088—Undvik att utfira service pa utomhusanslutningar under askvéder

Meddelande 1088—Undvik att utfora service pa
utomhusanslutningar under askvader

A

Varning  Anvénd eller reparera inte ndgon utrustning som har anslutningar utomhus under askvéder. Det finns en liten
risk for elektriska stétar vid blixtnedslag.

Meddelande 1008—Laserprodukt klass 1
A

Varning  Laserprodukt av klass 1.

Meddelande 1057—Farlig exponering for stralning
A

Varning  Om andra kontroller eller justeringar 4n de angivna anvénds, eller om andra processer én de angivna genomfors,
kan skadlig stralning avges.

Statement 1027—LED-produkt klass 1
A

Varning  Lysdiodprodukt av klass 1

Meddelande 1014—Laserstralning
A

Varning  Laserprodukt klass 4. Osynlig laserstralning dr ndrvarande. Lat inte 6gon eller hud utséttas for direkt eller
utspridd stralning.
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| Information om dverensstammelse med regelverk och siakerhetskrav—
Meddelande 1005—Sékring .

Meddelande 1005—Sékring
A

Varning Denna produkt dr beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (6verstromsskydd). Kontrollera att
skyddsanordningen inte har hdgre mérkvérde én:

Meddelande 1074—Fdlj lokala och nationella elbestammelser
A

Varning  For att minska risken for elstot eller brand méste monteringen av utrustningen uppfylla lokala och nationella
elforeskrifter.

Meddelande 1022—Koppla fran enhet
A

Varning  For att minska risken for elst6t och brand maste en lattillgénglig tva-polig frankopplingsenhet monteras pa
den fasta ledningen.

Statement 1009—Laserstralning
A

Varning  Laserstralning pagér nér enheten dr 6ppen.
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Information om dverensstimmelse med regelverk och siakerhetskrav— |
. Statement 1009—Laserstralning
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NODALA 22

Athilstiba normativiem un informacija par
drosibu—

*, lappuse 141

* Pazinojums 1051—Lazera starojums, lappusg 142

* Pazinojums 1012—Lazera stara iedarbiba, lappusé 142

* Pazinojums 1004—Uzstadisanas instrukcijas, lappusé 142

* Pazinojums 1086—Stravas padeves terminalis, nomainas parsegs, lappusg 142
* Pazinojums 1047—Parkarses novérsana, lappusg 142

* Pazinojums 1055—1. klases un 1. M klases lazers, lappusé 143

* Pazinojums 1024—Zemes dirigents, lappusé 143

+ Pazinojums 1053—1. M klases lazera starojums, lappusé 143

* Pazinojums 1008—1. klases lazera izstradajums, lappusé 143

« Pazinojums 1057—Bistama starojuma iedarbiba, lappusé 143

* Pazinojums 1014—Lazera starojums, lappusé 144

* Pazinojums 1005—Stravas padeves slédzis, lappuse 144

« Pazinojums 1074—Ievérojiet vietgjos un valsts elektrotehniskos normativus, lappuse 144
* Pazinojums 1022—Atvienojiet ierici, lappusé 144

Saja dokumenta izmantoti $adi apzimgjumi:

Piezime

A

Norada, ka lasitajam jabat uzmanigam. Saja situdcija var gadities, ka jisu darbibu rezultata var tikt bojata
aparatiira vai zaudgti dati.

Bridinajums

SVARIGI DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Sis bridinajuma simbols norada uz bistamibu. Jis esat situacija, kura iesp&jams giit traumas. Pirms sakat lietot
aparatiiru, jums jaapzinas ar elektriskam sh&mam saistitie riski un jaapgist standarta pasakumi nelaimes
gadijumu noversanai. [Izmantojiet aiz katra bridinajuma noradito noradijuma numuru, lai atrastu $1 noradijuma
tulkojumu s ierices komplekta ieklautajos drosibas bridinajumu tulkojumos.

SAGLABAJIET SOS NORADIJUMUS
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Atbilstiba normativiem un informacija par drosthu— |
. Pazinojums 1051—Lazera starojums

A

Bridinajums  Noradijumi ar $o simbolu sniedz papildinformaciju, un tie ir paredzeti, lai nodro$inatu atbilstibu normativajam
un klientu prasibam.

Pazinojums 1051—Lazera starojums
A

Bridindjums  Atvienoti optiskie kabeli vai savienotaji var izstarot neredzamu lazera starojumu. Aizliegts likoties staros vai
skatities uz tiem tie$i, izmantojot optiskos instrumentus.

Pazinojums 1012—Lazera stara iedarbiba
A

Bridindjums 3. B klases lazeriekarta Iekarta rada neredzamu lazerstarojumu. Izvairieties no stara iedarbibas.

Pazinojums 1004—Uzstadisanas instrukcijas
A

Bridinajums  Pirms sistémas izmanto$anas, uzstadi$anas vai pievieno$anas stravas avotam izlasiet uzstadi$anas instrukcijas.

Pazinojums 1086—Stravas padeves terminalis, nomainas
parsegs
A

Bridinajums  Jaudas terminali var vadit bistamu stravu vai energiju. Lai samazinatu stravas trieciena risku, vienmér
piestipriniet vaku, ja terminali netiek lietoti un parliecinieties, ka p&c vaku uzstadiSanas nav pieejami neizol&ti
vaditaji.

Pazinojums 1047—Parkarses noversana
A

Bridindjums  Lai samazinatu ugunsgréka vai traumu risku, nelietojiet iekartu vieta, kas parsniedz ieteicamas vides
temperatiras maksimumu:
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| Atbilstiba normativiem un informacija par drosthu—
Pazinojums 1055—1. klases un 1. M klases lazers .

Pazinojums 1055—1. klases un 1. M klases lazers
A

Bridinajums  Bridinajums — neredzama lazera radiacija. Nepiemg&rojiet teleskopiskas optikas lietotajiem. 1. klase/1M lazera
izstradajumi.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Pazinojums 1024—Zemes dirigents
A

Bridinajums  Sim aprikojumam ir jabiit iezem&tam. Lai samazinatu elektrotrieciena risku, nekad neatvienojiet zem&juma
vaditaju un nelietojiet aprikojumu bez pievienota atbilstoSa zem&juma vaditaja. Ja neesat parliecinats par
atbilstosa zem&juma pieejamibu, sazinieties ar attiecigo energoapgades parbaudes iestadi vai elektriki.

Pazinojums 1053—1. M klases lazera starojums
A

Bridindjums 1 .M bistamibas limenis — neredzams lazerstarojums. Neskatieties uz iekartu tiesi, ar optiskiem instrumentiem,
kuriem nav vajinosas iedarbibas.

Pazinojums 1008—1. klases lazera izstradajums
A

Bridindjums 1. klases lazera izstradajums.

Pazinojums 1057—Bistama starojuma iedarbiba
A

Bridindjums  Citu, nevis noradito, vadibas ieri¢u lietoSana vai arT regul&jumu vai procediru veik$ana var izraisit bistama
starojuma iedarbibu.
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Atbilstiba normativiem un informacija par drosthu— |
. Pazinojums 1014—Lazera starojums

Pazinojums 1014—Lazera starojums
A

Bridinajums 4. klases lazeriekarta Iekarta rada neredzamu lazerstarojumu. Izvairieties no tieSa vai izkliedéta starojuma
iedarbibas uz acim vai adu.

Pazinojums 1005—Stravas padeves slédzis
A

Bridindjums ST ierice ir pievienota €kas Tsslégumu (parstravas) aizsardzibas sistémai. Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas
trieciena vai ugunsgréka draudus, parliecinieties, ka aizsargierices novertejums nav lielaks par:

Pazinojums1074—Ieverojietvietejosunvalstselektrotehniskos
normativus

A

Bridinajums  Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena vai ugunsgréka risku, aprikojuma uzstadi$ana javeic atbilsto$i
vietgjiem un valsts elektrotehniskajiem normativiem.

Pazinojums 1022—Atvienojiet ierici
A

Bridinajums  Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena un ugunsgréka risku, fiksétaja vadojuma jaieklauj erti pieejama
divpolu atvieno$anas ierice.
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KAPITTEL 23

Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar og
sikkerhet—

*, paside 145

» Kunngjering 1021—SELYV Circuit, pa side 146

» Kunngjgring 1051—Laserstréling, pa side 146

» Kunngjering 1013—Unnga striling, pa side 146

» Kunngjering 1056—Ikke-avsluttet fiberkabel, pa side 147

» Kunngjgring 1012—Eksponering for laserstraler, pa side 147

» Kunngjgring 1004—Innstalasjonsinnstruksjoner, pa side 147

» Kunngjgring 1086—Stremterminaler, sett dekselet pa plass, pa side 147
» Kunngjering 1047—Unnga overoppheting, pa side 148

» Kunngjgring 1019—Hovedfrakoblingsenhet, pa side 148

» Kunngjgring 1016—Usynlig laserstraling, pa side 148

» Kunngjgring 1055—Klasse 1 og klasse 1M laserprodukter, pa side 148
» Kunngjgring 1054—Observering av lasereffekten, pé side 148

» Kunngjering 1011—Stirring pa laserstralen, pa side 149

» Kunngjering 1024—Jordingsleder, pé side 149

» Kunngjgring 1010—Stirring pé laserstralen, pa side 149

» Kunngjgring 1053—KIlasse 1M laserstraling, pa side 149

» Kunngjering 1040—Produktkassering, pa side 149

» Kunngjering 1088—Unnga vedlikehold av utenderstilkoblinger i tordenveer, pé side 150
» Kunngjegring 1008—Klasse 1 laserprodukt, pa side 150

» Kunngjgring 1057—Farlig stralingseksponering, pa side 150

» Kunngjering 1027—Klasse 1 LED-produkt, pé side 150

» Kunngjering 1014—Laserstréling, pa side 150

» Kunngjgring 1005—Overbelastningsbryter, pa side 151

» Kunngjering 1074—Samsvar med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter, pa side 151
» Kunngjering 1022—Frakoblingsenhet, pa side 151

» Kunngjgring 1009—Laserstraling, pa side 151

Dette dokumentet bruker falgende konvensjoner:
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Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar og sikkerhet— |

[l Kunngjering 1021—SELV Circuit

\}

Merk

A

Betyr leser veer forsiktig. I denne situasjonen, kan du utfere en handling som kan fere til skade pé utstyret
eller tap av data.

Advarsel

A

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Dette varselsymbolet betyr fare. Du befinner deg i en situasjon som kan forarsake personskade. For du jobber
med utstyr, ma du gjere deg kjent med de farer elektriske stromkretser kan medfere, samt sikkerhetsrutiner
som forebygger ulykker. Bruk erkleringsnummeret pa slutten av hver advarsel for & finne oversettelsen i de
oversatte sikkerhetsvarslingene vedlagt dette utstyret.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Advarsel

Uttalelser som bruker dette symbolet er gitt for ytterligere informasjon og for & overholde regelverk og krav
fra kunder.

Kunngjering 1021—SELV Circuit

A

Advarsel

For 4 unngé elektrisk sjokk, mé du ikke koble spenningskretser med ekstra lav spenning (SELV) til
spenningskretser i telefonnettverk (TNV). LAN-porter inneholder SELV-kretser, og WAN-porter inneholder
TNV-kretser. Enkelte LAN- og WAN-porter bruker begge RJ-45-tilkoblinger. Var varsom néar du setter inn
kabler.

Kunngjering 10561—Laserstraling

y'\

Advarsel

Det kan forekomme usynlig laserstraling fra fiber eller kontakter som er frakoblet. Stirr ikke direkte inn i
stralene eller se pad dem direkte gjennom et optisk instrument.

Kunngjering 1013—Unnga straling

A

Advarsel

Unnga at gyne og hud utsettes for direkte eller indirekte straling.
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| Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar og sikkerhet—
Kunngjering 1056—Ikke-avsluttet fiberkabel .

Kunngjering 1056—Ikke-avsluttet fiberkabel
A

Advarsel  Usynlig laserstraling kan emittere fra enden av den ikke-terminerte fiberkabelen eller koblingen. Ikke se inn
i stralen og se heller ikke direkte pa strdlen med optiske instrumenter. Observering av laserutgang med visse
optiske instrumenter (for eksempel gyelupe, forsterrelsesglass eller mikroskoper) innenfor en avstand pa 100
mm kan veere farlig for gynene.

di a;g):eﬁ gei::g r:ﬁg:? um) Bﬁlg;l Enr;g de Ma?r}]ﬁfkl Straledivergens (rad)
SM 11 1200-1400 39-50 0,1+4l01
MM 625 1200-1400 150 018 MNA
MM 50 1200- 1400 35 0,17 NA
SM 11 1400- 1600 112-145 0,11(0,13) 861247261 %

Kunngjaring 1012—Eksponering for laserstraler
A

Advarsel Laserprodukt av klasse 3B. Usynlig laserstraling til stede. Unngé eksponering for strélen.

Kunngjering 1004—Innstalasjonsinnstruksjoner
A

Advarsel Les installasjonsinstruksjonene for systemet tas i bruk, installeres eller kobles til stromkilden.

Kunngjaring 1086—Stremterminaler, sett dekselet pa plass
A

Advarsel  Farlig spenning eller strom kan finnes i kraftterminalene. For & redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk, mé du alltid
sette dekselet pa igjen nér terminalene ikke er i bruk, og serg for at uisolerte ledere ikke er tilgjengelige nar
dekselet er pa plass.
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Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar og sikkerhet— |
. Kunngjering 1047—Unnga overoppheting

Kunngjering 1047—Unnga overoppheting
A

Advarsel  For 4 hindre at systemet blir overopphetet, ma det ikke brukes pé et sted der temperaturen overstiger den
maksimalt anbefalte temperaturen pa

Kunngjering 1019—Hovedfrakoblingsenhet
A

Advarsel Kombinasjonen stopsel/uttak ma alltid veere tilgjengelig ettersom den fungerer som hovedfrakoplingsenhet.

Kunngjering 1016—Usynlig laserstraling
A

Advarsel  Usynlig laserstréling.

Kunngjering 10565—Klasse 1 og klasse 1M laserprodukter
A

Advarsel  Advarsel — usynlig laserstraling. Ikke utsett brukere for teleskopisk optikk. Laserprodukter av klasse 1/1M.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Kunngjering 1054—O0bservering av lasereffekten
A

Advarsel Nar det er spredningsstréler til stede kan det medfere fare for aynene & observere lasereffekten med visse
optiske instrumenter innenfor en avstand pa 100 mm. Nar det er parallellstraler til stede, kan det medfere fare
for synene & observere lasereffekten med visse optiske instrumenter som er fremstilt til bruk med en viss
avstand.
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| Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar og sikkerhet—
Kunngjering 1011—Stirring pa laserstralen .

Kunngjering 1011—Stirring pa laserstralen
A

Advarsel  Stirr eller se ikke direkte pOE strOElen med optiske instrumenter.

Kunngjering 1024—Jordingsleder
A

Advarsel Dette utstyret ma vare jordet. For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk ma du aldri overstyre jordlederen eller
bruke utstyret uten en riktig installert jordleder. Ta kontakt med en elektriker eller riktig myndigheter for
elektriske inspeksjoner hvis du er usikker pa og egnet jording er tilgjengelig.

Kunngjaring 1010—Stirring pa laserstralen
A

Advarsel Unnga direkte eksponering til laserstréalen.

Kunngjering 1053—Klasse 1M laserstraling
A

Advarsel Laserstraling i klasse 1M i &pen stilling. Skal ikke ses direkte med optiske instrumenter.

Kunngjering 1040—Produktkassering
A

Advarsel Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal vaere i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og bestemmelser.
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Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar og sikkerhet— |
. Kunngjering 1088—Unnga vedlikehold av utenderstilkoblinger i tordenveer

Kunngjering 1088—Unnga vedlikehold av utendgrstilkoblinger
| tordenveer

A

Advarsel  Under tordenveer mé det unngés & bruke eller reparere utstyr som har utenders forbindelser. Det finnes en
risiko for elektrisk stat fra lyn.

Kunngjering 1008—Klasse 1 laserprodukt
A

Advarsel Laserprodukt av klasse 1.

Kunngjering 1057—Farlig stralingseksponering
A

Advarsel  Bruk av kontroller eller justeringer eller utforelse av prosedyrer som ikke er spesifiserte, kan resultere i farlig
stralingseksponering.

Kunngjering 1027—Klasse 1 LED-produkt
A

Advarsel Klasse 1 LED-produkt.

Kunngjoring 1014—Laserstraling
A

Advarsel  Laserprodukt av klasse 4. Usynlig laserstréling til stede. Unnga eye- eller hudeksponering for direkte eller
spredt straling.
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| Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar og sikkerhet—
Kunngjering 1005—O0verbelastningsbryter .

Kunngjering 1005—O0verbelastningshryter
A

Advarsel Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjon for beskyttelse mot kortslutning (overstrem). Kontroller
at vernenheten ikke er rangert hoyere enn:

Kunngjering 1074—Samsvar med lokale og nasjonale
elektrisitetsforskrifter

A

Advarsel  For & redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk eller brann, mé installeringen av utstyret overholde lokale og nasjonale
retningslinjer for arbeid med elektrisitet.

Kunngjering 1022—Frakoblingsenhet
A

Advarsel  For 4 redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk og brann, ma en lett tilgjengelig topolet sikkerhetsbryter inkorpoeres
i ledningssystemet.

Kunngjoering 1009—Laserstraling
A

Advarsel Laserstraling er til stede nér enheten er dpen.
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Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar og sikkerhet— |
. Kunngjering 1009—Laserstraling
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POGLAVJE 25

Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in varnosti—

* , na strani 161

* I1zjava 1051—Lasersko sevanje, na strani 162

* Izjava 1012—Izpostavljenost laserskemu Zarku, na strani 162

* Izjava 1004—Navodila za namestitev, na strani 162

* I1zjava 1086—Power Terminals, Replace Cover, na strani 162

* Izjava 1047—PrepreCevanje pregrevanja, na strani 162

* Izjava 1019—Glavna prekinitvena naprava, na strani 163

* Izjava 1055—Laserski izdelek razreda 1 in razreda 1M, na strani 163
* I1zjava 1024—Ozemljitveni vodnik, na strani 163

* Izjava 1053—Lasersko sevanje razreda 1M, na strani 163

* I1zjava 1040—Odmetavanje izdelka, na strani 163

* Izjava 1008—Laserski izdelek razreda 1, na strani 164

* Izjava 1057—Nevarna izpostavitev sevanju, na strani 164

* Izjava 1014—Lasersko sevanje, na strani 164

* Izjava 1005—Odklopnik, na strani 164

* I1zjava 1074—Upostevajte lokalne in nacionalne elektri¢ne predpise, na strani 164
* Izjava 1022—Prekinjanje povezave z napravo, na strani 165

V tem dokumentu se uporabljajo naslednji dogovori:

Opomba

A

Pomeni, naj bo bralec previden. V teh okolis¢inah lahko izvedete dejanje, ki bi lahko imelo za posledico
poskodbe opreme ali izgubo podatkov.

Opozorilo

POMEMBNE VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

Ta znak opozarja na nevarnost. Ste v okolis¢inah, ki bi lahko povzrocile telesne poskodbe. Pred deli na kakrs$ni
koli opremi upostevajte nevarnosti elektri¢nih vezij in se seznanite s standardnimi postopki za preprecevanje
nesre¢. S Stevilko izjave, navedeno na koncu vsakega opozorila, poiscite prevod v prevedenih varnostnih
opozorilih, ki ste jih dobili s to napravo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA
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Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in varnosti— |
. Izjava 1051—Lasersko sevanje

A

Opozorilo  Izjave, ki uporabljajo ta znak, so navedene za dodatne informacije ter skladnost s predpisi in zahtevami strank.

Izjava 1051—Lasersko sevanje
A

Opozorilo Iz nepriklju¢enih vlaken ali priklju¢kov se lahko oddaja nevidna laserska svetloba. Ne glejte v Zarke in si ne
ogledujte neposredno z opti¢nimi in§trumenti.

Izjava 1012—Izpostavljenost laserskemu zarku
A

Opozorilo  Laserski izdelek razreda 3B. Prisotno je nevidno sevanje. Ne izpostavljajte se Zarku.

Izjava 1004—Navodila za namestitev
A

Opozorilo  Znotraj ni delov, ki bi jih lahko servisirali uporabniki Da bi prepreéili elektri¢ni $ok, ne odpirajte.

Izjava 1086—Power Terminals, Replace Cover
A

Opozorilo  Na svorkach elektrickej energie sa moze vyskytovat’ nebezpecné elektrické napétie alebo elektricka energia.
Na znizenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym prudom vymieiiajte kryt vzdy len vtedy, ked’ nie st svorky napajané,
a po zalozeni krytu nesmu byt’ dostupné neodizolované vodice.

Izjava 1047—PrepreCevanje pregrevanja
A

Opozorilo  Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti poZara ali telesnih poskodb ne uporabljajte na obmocju, kjer temperatura okolja
presega najvecjo priporoceno temperaturo:
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| Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in varnosti—
Izjava 1019—Glavna prekinitvena naprava .

Izjava 1019—Glavna prekinitvena naprava
A

Opozorilo  Kombinacija vti¢a in vti¢nice mora biti vedno dostopna, ker deluje kot glavna prekinitvena naprava.

Izjava 1055—Laserski izdelek razreda 1 in razreda 1M
A

Opozorilo  Opozorilo — nevidna laserska svetloba Ne izpostavljajte uporabnikov teleskopskih opti¢nih instrumentov.
Laserski izdelki razreda 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Izjava 1024—0zemljitveni vodnik
A

Opozorilo  Ta oprema mora biti ozemljena. Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektriénega udara nikoli ne obidite
ozemljitvenega voda in opreme ne uporabljajte brez ustrezno names¢enega ozemljitvenega voda. Ce niste
prepricani, ali je na voljo ustrezna ozemljitev, se obrnite na ustrezen urad ali elektrikarja.

Izjava 1053—Lasersko sevanje razreda 1M
A

Opozorilo  Stopnja nevarnosti 1M — nevidno lasersko sevanje. Ne glejte neposredno z opti¢nimi instrumenti, ki ne
omejujejo svetlobe.

Izjava 1040—O0dmetavanje izdelka
A

Opozorilo  Izdelek zavrzite skladno z vsemi nacionalnimi predpisi in zakonodajo.
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Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in varnosti— |
. Izjava 1008—Laserski izdelek razreda 1

Izjava 1008—Laserski izdelek razreda 1
A

Opozorilo  Laserski izdelek razreda 1

Izjava 1057—Nevarna izpostavitev sevanju
A

Opozorilo  Uporaba kontrolnikov ali prilagoditev oziroma izvajanje postopkov, ki niso izrecno navedeni, lahko povzrogi
nevarno izpostavitev sevanju.

Izjava 1014—Lasersko sevanje
A

Opozorilo  Laserski izdelek razreda 4. Prisotno je nevidno sevanje. O¢i ali koZe ne izpostavljajte neposrednemu ali
razpr§enemu sevanju.

Izjava 1005—0dklopnik
A

Opozorilo  Taizdelek uporablja napeljavo zgradbe za za$¢ito pred kratkim stikom (pretokovno za$¢ito). Zaradi zmanj$anja
nevarnosti elektricnega udara ali pozara poskrbite, da nazivna vrednost zas¢itne naprave ne presega:

Izjava 1074—Upostevajte lokalne in nacionalne elektriCne
predpise
A

Opozorilo  Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektri¢nega udara ali poZara mora biti namestitev opreme v skladu z vsemi
lokalnimi in nacionalnimi predpisi o elektri¢ni opremi.
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| Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in varnosti—
Izjava 1022—Prekinjanje povezave z napravo .

Izjava 1022—Prekinjanje povezave z napravo
A

Opozorilo  Zaradi zmanjSanja nevarnosti elektri¢nega udara in poZara mora biti v fiksni napeljavi vgrajena prosto dostopna
dvopolna izklopna naprava.
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Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in varnosti— |
. Izjava 1022—Prekinjanje povezave z napravo
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PEATUKK 26

Eeskirjade jargimine ja ohutusteave—

*, lehekiiljel 167

» Kanne 1051—Laserkiirgus, lehekiiljel 168

» Kanne 1012—Kokkupuude laserkiirega, lehekiiljel 168

» Kanne 1004— Paigaldusjuhised, lehekiiljel 168

» Kanne 1086—Toiteklemmid, asenduskate, lehekiiljel 168

+ Kanne 1047—Ulekuumenemise viltimine, lehekiiljel 168

» Kanne 1055—Klassi 1 ja klassi 1M laser, lehekiiljel 169

» Kanne 1024—Maandusjuht, lehekiiljel 169

» Kanne 1053—Klass 1M laserkiirgus, lehekiiljel 169

» Kanne 1008—Klassi 1 lasertoode, lehekiiljel 169

» Kanne 1057—Ohtlik kokkupuude kiirgusega, lehekiiljel 169
» Kanne 1014—Laserkiirgus, lehekiiljel 170

» Kanne 1005—Kaitseliiliti, lehekiiljel 170

» Kanne 1074—Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele elektrieeskirjadele, lehekiiljel 170
« Kanne 1022—Uhendage seade lahti, lehekiiljel 170

Selles dokumendis on kasutatud jargmisi tingmérke:

Markus

A

See manitseb lugejat ettevaatusele. Selles olukorras v3ib teatud tegutsemine kahjustada seadmeid v&i pShjustada
andmete kadumist.

Hoiatus

TAHTSAD OHUTUSEESKIRJAD

See ohusiimbol téhistab ohtu. Olete olukorras, kus on kehavigastuste oht. Enne t66 alustamist seadmetega
olge teadlik elektrisiisteemiga seotud ohtudest ja tutvuge to6tamistavadega, et hoida dra dnnetusi. Iga hoiatuse
jérel oleva numbri jérgi leiate selle seletuse seadmega kaasas olevate ohutusnduete tolkest.

HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES
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Eeskirjade jargimine ja ohutusteave— |
. Kanne 1051—Laserkiirgus

A

Hoiatus  Seda stimbolit sisaldavad laused on tidiendavaks teabeks ning vastavad eeskirjadele ja kliendi nduetele.

Kanne 1051—Laserkiirgus
A

Hoiatus Uhendamata valguskaablid ja pistmikud vdivad eraldada nihtamatut laserkiirgust. Kui kasutate optilisi
instrumente, drge vaadake valguskiiri ega otse neisse.

Kanne 1012—Kokkupuude laserkiirega
A

Hoiatus  Klassi 3B lasertoode. Esineb ndhtamatut laserkiirgust. Viltige kokkupuudet kiirgusega.

Kanne 1004— Paigaldusjuhised
A

Hoiatus Enne seadme kasutamist, paigaldamist voi elektrivorku iihendamist lugege paigaldusjuhiseid.

Kanne 1086—Toiteklemmid, asenduskate
A

Hoiatus  Toiteklemmides v3ib olla ohtlik pinge vi energia. Elektrilo6giohu vidhendamiseks paigaldage kate alati tagasi,
kui klemme ei hooldata, ja veenduge, et isoleerimata elektrijuhtidele ei padseks ligi, kui kate on paigaldatud.

Kanne 1047—Ulekuumenemise viltimine
A

Hoiatus  Tulekahju voi kehavigastuste ohu vihendamiseks édrge kasutage seda piirkonnas, mille soovitatud
keskkonnatemperatuur on suurem kui soovitatud maksimaalne temperatuur:
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| Eeskirjade jargimine ja ohutusteave—
Kanne 1055—KIassi 1 ja klassi 1M laser .

Kanne 1055—KIlassi 1 ja klassi 1M laser
A

Hoiatus  Hoiatus — nihtamatu laserkiirgus. Arge seadke teleskoopoptika kasutajaid ohtu. Klassi 1/1M lasertooted.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Kanne 1024—Maandusjuht
A

Hoiatus  See seade tuleb maandada. Elektrilodgiohu vihendamiseks ei tohi kunagi maandusjuhti katkestada v&i kasutada
seadet ilma nduetekohaselt paigaldatud maandusjuhita. Kui te pole sobiva maanduse olemasolus kindel, votke
ithendust asjakohase elektrisiisteemide kontrollasutuse voi elektrikuga.

Kanne 1053—Klass 1M laserkiirgus
A

Hoiatus  Ohutustase 1M — nihtamatu laserkiirgus. Arge vaadake otse seadmesse, kui kasutate mittesummutavaid optilisi
instrumente.

Kanne 1008—Klassi 1 lasertoode
A

Hoiatus Klassi 1 lasertoode.

Kanne 1057—0Ohtlik kokkupuude kiirgusega
A

Hoiatus Muude kui selleks mdeldud juhtimisseadeldiste vdi kohandatud seadeldiste voi protseduuride kasutamine
vOib pdhjustada kokkupuudet ohtliku kiirgusega.
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Eeskirjade jargimine ja ohutusteave— |
. Kanne 1014—Laserkiirgus

Kanne 1014—Laserkiirgus
A

Hoiatus

Klassi 4 lasertoode. Esineb ndhtamatut laserkiirgust. Valtige silmade voi naha kokkupuudet otsese voi hajutatud
kiirgusega.

Kanne 1005—Kaitseliiliti
A

Hoiatus

See toode kasutab hoonesse paigaldatud lithise-/liigvoolukaitset. Elektrilo6gi- voi tuleohu viahendamiseks
veenduge, et kaitseseadme nimivaartus ei liletaks:

Kanne 1074—Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele

A

Hoiatus

Elektriloogi- vai tuleohu vihendamiseks peab seadme paigaldus vastama kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele.

Kanne 1022—Uhendage seade lahti
N

Hoiatus

Elektriloogi- ja tuleohu vahendamiseks tuleb fikseeritud juhtmestikku paigaldada vabalt ligipadsetav
kahepooluseline lahutusseade.
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CHAPITRE 27

Informations relatives a la conformité et a la
securite—

+,alapage 172

« Consigne 1 021 : circuit SELV, a la page 172

+ Consigne 1 051 : rayonnement laser, a la page 172

« Déclaration 1013—Evitez le rayonnement, a la page 173

« Déclaration 1056— cable de fibre optique sans terminaison, a la page 173

« Déclaration 1012—Exposition au rayon laser, a la page 173

+ Consigne 1 004 : instructions d'installation, a la page 173

« Déclaration 1086—terminaux d'alimentation, cache de remplacement, a la page 173

« Déclaration 1047—Prévention des surchauffes, a la page 174

« Déclaration 2021—Notification relative aux appareils de Classe A (Canada), a la page 174

« Consigne 1 019 : périphérique de déconnexion principal, a la page 174

« Déclaration 1016—Rayonnement laser invisible, a la page 174

« Déclaration 1055— laser de classe I et de classe 1M, a la page 174

« Déclaration 1054—Visualisation laser, a la page 175

« Déclaration 1011—Regarder le rayon laser, a la page 175

« Déclaration 444—Installation dans des salles de matériel de traitement de 1’information, a la page 175

» Consigne 1 024 : conducteur de mise a la terre, a la page 175

« Déclaration 1010—Regarder le rayon laser, a la page 175

« Déclaration 1053— rayonnement laser de classe 1M, a la page 176

+ Consigne 1 040 : mise au rebut du produit, a la page 176

« Déclaration 1088—Evitez de procéder a I'entretien des raccordements extérieurs pendant un orage
¢lectrique, a la page 176

« Déclaration 1008—Produit laser de classe 1, a la page 176

« Déclaration 1057— exposition dangereuse aux radiations, a la page 176

« Déclaration 1027—Produit DEL de classe 1, a la page 177

« Déclaration 1014— rayonnement laser, a la page 177

» Déclaration 1005—Disjoncteur, a la page 177

 Consigne 1 074 : conformité aux codes de réglementation électrique régionaux et nationaux, a la page
177

« Déclaration 1022— disjoncteur, a la page 177
» Consigne 1 009 : rayonnement laser, a la page 178
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Informations relatives a la conformité et a la sécurité— |

Sont utilisées dans le présent document les conventions suivantes :

Remarque

y'\

Invite le lecteur a étre prudent. Dans cette situation, vous risquez de provoquer I'endommagement de
'équipement ou la perte de données.

Attention

A

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Ce symbole de mise en garde signale un danger. Vous risquez des blessures ou des dommages corporels.
Avant de travailler sur un équipement, prenez en compte les risques associés aux circuits électriques et
familiarisez-vous avec les procédures usuelles visant a éviter les accidents. Utilisez le numéro indiqué aprés
chaque consigne de sécurité pour pouvoir retrouver sa traduction parmi les consignes de sécurité relatives a
cet appareil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Attention

Les déclarations accompagnées de ce symbole constituent un supplément d'information. Elles sont présentées
conformément a la réglementation et pour satisfaire aux exigences commerciales.

Consigne 1021 : circuit SELV

A

Attention

Pour prévenir tout risque de décharge électrique, ne connectez pas les circuits de sécurité de trés basse tension
(SELV) aux circuits de tension du réseau téléphonique (TNV). Les ports LAN comportent des circuits SELV
et les ports WAN sont équipés de circuits TNV. Certains ports LAN et WAN utilisent des connecteurs RJ-45.
Soyez prudent lors du branchement des cébles.

Consigne 1 051 : rayonnement laser

A

Attention

Une fois débranchés, les cables a fibre optique et certains connecteurs sont susceptibles d'émettre un

rayonnement laser invisible. Ne regardez pas les faisceaux a I'ceil nu ni a I'aide d'instruments optiques.
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| Informations relatives a la conformité et a la sécurite—
Déclaration 1013—Evitez le rayonnement .

Déclaration 1013—Evitez le rayonnement
A

Attention  Eviter toute exposition des yeux ou de la peau aux rayons directs ou dispersés.

Déclaration 1056— cable de fibre optique sans terminaison
A

Attention  Des radiations laser invisibles peuvent étre générées a I'extrémité d'un cable de fibre optique ou d'un connecteur
sans terminaison. Ne regardez pas directement a 'aide d'instruments d'optique. Si vous regardez un laser a
l'aide de certains instruments d'optique (par exemple une loupe ou un microscope) a une distance de 100 mm
ou moins, vous risquez des dommages oculaires.

il

Déclaration 1012—Exposition au rayon laser
A

Attention  Produit laser de classe 3B. Présence de radiations laser invisibles. Evitez I'exposition au faisceau.

Consigne 1 004 : instructions d'installation
A

Attention  Avant d'utiliser, d'installer ou de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consultez les instructions
d'installation.

Déclaration 1086—terminaux d'alimentation, cache de
remplacement

A

Attention  Une tension électrique dangereuse peut étre présente dans les terminaux électriques. Afin de réduire le risque
de choc ¢électrique, remplacez toujours le capot lorsque les terminaux sont éteints et assurez-vous que les
conducteurs non isolés ne sont pas accessibles lorsque le capot est en place.
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Informations relatives a la conformité et a la sécurité— |
. Déclaration 1047—Prévention des surchauffes

Déclaration 1047—Prévention des surchauffes
A

Attention  Afin de limiter tout risque d'incendie ou de blessure, n'utilisez pas 1'unité dans une piéce dont la température
ambiante dépasse la valeur maximale recommandée de :

Déclaration2021—Notificationrelative auxappareilsde Classe
A (Canada)

)

Remarque Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Consigne 1019 : périphérique de déconnexion principal
A

Attention Comme il constitue le principal dispositif de déconnexion, I'ensemble fiche-prise doit étre accessible a tout
moment.

Déclaration 1016—Rayonnement laser invisible
A

Attention  Rayonnement laser actif mais invisible.

Déclaration 1055— laser de classe | et de classe 1M
A

Attention  Avertissement : rayonnement laser invisible N'exposez pas les utilisateurs de composants optiques télescopiques.
Produits laser de classe 1/1M.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M
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| Informations relatives a la conformité et a la sécurite—
Déclaration 1054—Visualisation laser .

Declaration 1054—YVisualisation laser
A

Attention  Pour les faisceaux divergents, observer la sortie laser avec certains instruments optiques a une distance de
moins de 100 mm peut étre nocif pour les yeux. Pour les faisceaux collimatés, observer la sortie laser avec
certains instruments optiques congus pour étre utilisés a distance peut étre nocif pour les yeux.

Déclaration 1011—Regarder le rayon laser
A

Attention  Ne pas fixer le faisceau des yeux, ni 'observer directement a l'aide d'instruments optiques.

Declaration 444—Installation dans des salles de materiel de
traitement de lI'information

A

Avertissement  Peut étre installé dans des salles de matériel de traitement de I’information conformément a Iarticle 645 du
National Electrical Code et a la NFPA 75

Consigne 1024 : conducteur de mise a la terre
A

Attention  Cet équipement doit étre mis a la terre. Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, n'endommagez jamais le
conducteur de mise a la terre et n'utilisez pas I'équipement sans avoir préalablement installé un conducteur
de mise a la terre adéquat. Contactez l'autorité de contrdle compétente ou un électricien si vous n'étes pas siir
qu'une mise a la terre correcte a été effectuée.

Déclaration 1010—Regarder le rayon laser
A

Attention  Ne pas fixer le faisceau des yeux.
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Informations relatives a la conformité et a la sécurité— |
. Déclaration 1053— rayonnement laser de classe 1M

Deéclaration 1053— rayonnement laser de classe 1M
A

Attention Rayonnement laser de classe 1M lorsque le systéme est ouvert. Ne regardez pas directement a l'aide
d'instruments d'optique.

Consigne 1 040 : mise au rebut du produit
A

Attention  La mise au rebut de ce produit doit étre effectuée conformément aux réglementations nationales.

Déclaration 1088—Evitez de procéder a I'entretien des
raccordements extéerieurs pendant un orage électrique
A

Attention  Evitez de procéder a l'entretien des raccordements extérieurs pendant un orage électrique. La foudre est
susceptible de provoquer des décharges électriques.

Déclaration 1008—Produit laser de classe 1
A

Attention  Produit laser de classe 1.

Déclaration 1057— exposition dangereuse aux radiations
A

Attention [ 'utilisation de fonctions de contrdle, les réglages ou les procédures non spécifiés dans ce manuel peuvent
entralner une exposition dangereuse aux radiations.
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| Informations relatives a la conformité et a la sécurite—
Déclaration 1027—Produit DEL de classe 1 .

Declaration 1027—Produit DEL de classe 1
A

Attention  Alarme de produit LED Class 1.

Déclaration 1014— rayonnement laser
A

Attention  Production d'un rayonnement laser en position ouverte avec les verrouillages désactivés.

Déclaration 1005—Disjoncteur
A

Attention  Un systéme de protection contre les risques de court-circuit (surintensité) doit étre installé dans le batiment.
Assurez-vous que la protection porte 'homologation maximale :

Consigne 1 074 : conformité aux codes de réglementation
electrique régionaux et nationaux

A

Attention  Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie, 1'installation de 1'équipement doit étre conforme
aux réglementations électriques locales et nationales en vigueur.

Déclaration 1022— disjoncteur
A

Attention  Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie, un équipement de déconnexion a deux poles et
immédiatement accessible doit étre incorporé dans le cablage fixe.
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Informations relatives a la conformité et a la sécurité— |
. Consigne 1 009 : rayonnement laser

Consigne 1 009 : rayonnement laser
A

Attention  Des rayonnements laser sont présents lorsque le systéme est ouvert.
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MOIrNMNABJE 28

PerynatopHa ycornaceHocT n 6e3begHOCHM
NHdopmaunn—

* , Ha cTpaHuua 179

* M3jaBa 1051—Jlacepcka pagujaumja, Ha ctpaHuua 180

* V3jaBa 1012—W3noxyBake Ha nacepcku 3pak, Ha cTpaHuua 180

* M3jaBa 1004—YnaTcTBa 3a UHCTanupawe, Ha cTpaHuua 180

* /3jaBa 1086—TepmMurHanu 3a HamnojyBare, 3aMeHeTe ro KanakoT, Ha cTpaHuua 181
* M3jaBa 1047—3awTtnTta og nperpesare, Ha cTpaHuua 181

* M3jaBa 1055—TJ1acep og knaca 1 n knaca 1M, Ha cTpaHuua 181

* M3jaBa 1024—3emjuwite dunpureH, Ha cTpaHuya 181

* M3jaBa 1053—Jlacepcka pagujauuja o knaca 1M, Ha cTpaHuua 182
* V3jaBa 1040—/[lenoHnpare Ha Npon3BogoT, Ha CTpaHuua 182

* V3jaBa 1008—Jlacepckm npomsBoA oA kraca 1, Ha cTpaHuua 182

* M3jaBa 1057—W3noxyBane Ha onacHa paguvjauumja, Ha cTpaHuua 182
* M3jaBa 1014—Jlacepcka pagujaumja, Ha ctpaHuya 182

* M3jaBa 1005—OcurypyBay, Ha cTpaHuua 183

* M3jaBa 1074—ITounTyBajTe rv NOKanHUTE U HaumoHanHUTe KOAEKCH 3a eNeKkTpuka, Ha cTpaHuua
183

* V3jaBa 1022—Ypen 3a NpeknHyBare Ha Bpcka, Ha cTpaHuua 183

OBOj OKYMEHT ' COAPXW CreHMBE 0roBOPU:

N

3abenewka 3Hauu geka untatenoT Tpeba aa 6uae BHMMaTeneH. Bo oBaa cutyauuja, Moxebu ke ns3spLimTe
Hekoe [ejcTBO Koe MOXe Aa AoBe/e A0 OLTeTyBawe Ha onpemaTta unm rybere Ha nogaTouu.
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PerynartopHa ycornaceHoct 1 6e36eaHocHm ntigopmauun— |

. Msjasa 1051—Jlacepcka pagujaumja

A

MNpeaynpeaysawe BAXXHW BESBEOHOCHWN MHCTPYKLUMN

OBaa 6e36egHoCHa 03Haka 3Ha4M onacHocT. Ce HaoraTe BO cuTyauuja Koja MoXe Aa npeamnsBuka
TenecHu nospeaw. MNMpen aa pabotuTe co kakBa 6uno onpema, buaeTe CBECHU 32 ONACHOCTUTE Of
paboTaTa co eneKkTpMYHM Kona 1 3ano3HajTe ce Co CTaHAapaHUTe npouedypw 3a crnpevyBare Ha
Hesrogu. KopucteTe ro 6pojoT Ha UcKasoT LITO Ce Haofa Ha KpajoT Ha Cekoe NpeaynpeayBake 3a
[a ro npoHajoeTe HeroBMoT NPeBoS, BO NpeBeaeHnTe 6e36egHOCHM NpeaynpeayBakba Kou LUTO
JoafaaTt co oBoj ypeq.

3AYYBAJTE ' OBVE MHCTPYKUMN

A

Mpeaynpeaysaie  icka3uTe KoM ja KOpUCTaT OBaa O3HaKa Ce JOCTABEHU KaKo AOMOSNHATENHM MHOpMaLumn U ce BO
cornacHocT co 6aparaTa Ha perynaTtmBuTe 1 NOTPOLLYBayvuTe.

N3jaBa 10561—Jlacepcka pagunjaumja
A

Mpeaynpenysake HeBuanuea nacepcka pagujaunja Moxe Aa ce eMUTYBa Of NPEeKMHATUTE BrakHa U KOHEKTOPW.
HewmojTte Oa ce 3arnegysarte BO 3pauute Unv aa rneaate AMPEKTHO CO ONTUYKU UHCTPYMEHTM.

3jaBa 1012—W3noxxyBar-e Ha nacepcku 3pak
A

MNpeoynpeaysawe  Jlacepcku NpounsBo of knaca 3B. MpucyTHa e HeBuanuMBa nacepcka pagujaunja. sderHysajte
N3MNOXEHOCT Ha 3pakoT.

3jaBa 1004—YnaTcTBa 3a MHCTanMpame
A

MNpeoynpenysate [poumnTajTe rn ynaTcTBaTa 3a MHCTanMpare npeg Aa ro Kopuctute, MHCTanMpaTte unm noBp3eTte
CMCTEMOT CO U3BOP Ha CTpyja.
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| Perynatopra ycornaceHoct u 6e36eaHocH! MHopMaLmn—

W3jaBa 1086—TepmuHanu 3a HanojyBawe, 3aMeHeTe ro KanakoT .

3jaBa 1086— T epmunHanu 3a HanojyBare, 3aMeHeTe o
KanakoT

A

MNpeaynpeaysabe  OnaceH HaMOH UMK eHepera Moxe aa bupgar NPUCYTHN Ha TEpMUHaNnTe 3a HanoijaH:.e. 3apgace
Hamanum pusnKkoT o4 enekTpnyeH yaap, cekoraiwl 3amMeHeTe ro KanakoT Kora TepmMmunHannTe He ce BO
yr|0TpeGa N yBepeTe ce AeKa HeENn3oJmpaHnUTe npoBoaHULM HE Ce OOCTanHWM Kora Kkanayute ce
NOCTaBEHMN.

3jaBa 1047—3aLututa o nperpeBame
A

Mpenynpeanysawe  3a ga ce Hamanu pU3MKOT Of NOXap UMK TenecHa NoBpeaa, He pakyBajTe BO o6nacT LWTo ja
HagMVHyBa MakcuMarHarta npenopadaHa ambueHTanHa Temneparypa oa;

3jaBa 1055—J1acep oa knaca 1 v knaca 1M
A

Mpeaoynpeaysawe [pegynpedyBake — HEBUANMBA paavjaumja of nacep. He nanoxysajte rv KOPpUCHULATE Ha
Teneckorcka onTuka. Jlacepcku nponssoam of knaca 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

N3jaBa 1024—3emjuute dupureH
A

MNpenynpenysate  OBaa onpema mMopa ga buge 3asemjeHa. 3a ga ro HamanuTe puU3NKOT Of ENEKTPUYEH yaap, HUKOraLl
He ro nonpeYyBajTe NPOBOAHMKOT 3a 3a3eMjyBarse U HIKoraLl He paboTeTe co onpemaTta BO OTCyCTBO
Ha COOOBETHO MHCTanMpaH NPOBOAHMK 3a 3a3eMjyBare. KoHTakTnpajTe ro cCooaBETHMOT OBMaCTEH
OopraH 3a enekTpMyHa KOHTpona Unu enekTpuyap ako He CTe CUrypHU Aeka € JOCTanHO COOABETHO
3asemMjyBamse.
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PerynartopHa ycornaceHoct 1 6e36eaHocHm ntigopmauun— |

. MsjaBa 1053—Jlacepcka pagujaumja oa knaca 1M

3jaBa 1053—Jlacepcka pagujaumja og knaca 1M
A

Mpenynpeaysawe  HuBo Ha onacHocT 1M — HeBuanuea nacepcka paguvjauuja. He rnepajte oupekTHo 6e3 onTuYKm
WHCTPYMEHTW 32 HamaryBare Ha 3payeHeTo.

3jaBa 1040—[enoHunpar-e Ha npon3sogoT
A

Mpepynpenysare  KpajHOTO AemnoHMpake Ha Npou3BodoT Tpeba Aa ce Hanpaem BO COrMacHOCT CO CUTE HaLMOHaIHU
3aKOHMW U perynaTmsu.

3jaBa 1008—J1acepckum npounssog o knaca 1
A

Mpenynpeaysae  Jlacepcku NpousBog of knaca 1.

3jaBa 1057—U3noxyBar-e Ha onacHa pagujauunja
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe KopucCTeH-ETO Ha KOHTPONM UMW NpUnarofyBaksa Unv N3BpLUyBaHe Ha NpoLeaypu pasnnyHn og
HaBeAeHNTe, MOXe [a AoBede 40 M3NoXyBahe Ha onacHa paaujauuja.

N3jaBa 1014—J1acepcka paaujaymja
A

Mpepynpenysate  Jlacepcku Npou3sog oA knaca 4. [NpucyTHa e HeBuAanvMBa nacepcka paauvjaumja. N3berHysajte
N3N0XyBakEe Ha OYUTE UMK KoXKaTa Ha AUPEKTHA UMK pacnpckaHa paguvjauuja.
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| Perynatopra ycornaceHoct u 6e36eaHocH! MHopMaLmn—

MsjaBa 1005—Ocurypysay .

N3jaBa 1005—Ocurypysau
A

Mpenynpegysare  3a 3alUTMTa 04 KPaTOK CMoj (BUCOK HaMOH), OBOj MPOU3BOA Ce MOTNMpa Ha MHCTanauwmjaTa npu
narpagGara. 3a 4a ro HamanuTe PUSNKOT Of eNEKTPUYEH yaap Unu oraH, ysepeTe ce ieka 3alUTUTHUOT
ypen e HopMupaH 3a He noseke of;:

N3jaBa1074—I1o4nTyBajTe r IOKanHUTE MHaUUoHanHuTe
KOOEKCU 3a eneKkTpuka

A

MNpeaynpeaysake  3a garo Hamanurte PU3NKOT O eNeKTpU4eH yaap nnn oraH, MHCTanmpakweTo Ha onpemarta Mmopa aa
€ BO COrnacHOCT CO JioKalnHuTe N HauMoHalnHnTe KOAEeKCU 3a eNiekTpuka.

3jaBa 1022—Ypef 3a NpeknHyBaH-€ Ha BpCKa
A

Mpenynpegysare  3a fa ro HaManuTe pU3MKOT Of ENEKTPUYEH yAap U oraH, doukcHaTa MpexHa UHcTanauuja Mmopa aa
COAPXM NECHO AoCTaneH ABO-MOMEH ypea 3a NPeKMHyBame Ha BpckaTa.
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PerynartopHa ycornaceHoct 1 6e36eaHocHm ntigopmauun— |

. M3sjaBa 1022—Ypep 3a NpeknHyBare Ha BpCKa
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ROZDZIAL 29

Informacje o zgodnosci i bezpieczenstwie—

* , na stronie 185

» Oswiadczenie 1051—Promieniowanie laserowe, na stronie 186

» Oswiadczenie 1012—Ekspozycja wiazki laserowej, na stronie 186

« Oswiadczenie 1004—Instrukcja montazu, na stronie 186

» Oswiadczenie 1086—Zaciski zasilania, wymien pokrywe, na stronie 186
» Os$wiadczenie 1047—Zapobieganie przegrzewaniu, na stronie 187

» Oswiadczenie 1019—Glowne urzadzenie roztaczajace, na stronie 187

» Oswiadczenie 1055—KIasa 1 i laser klasy 1M, na stronie 187

» Oswiadczenie 1024—Przew6d uziemiajacy, na stronie 187

» Oswiadczenie 1053— Promieniowanie lasera klasy 1M, na stronic 188

» Oswiadczenie 1040—Utylizacja produktu, na stronie 188

» Oswiadczenie 1008—Urzadzenie laserowe klasy 1, na stronie 188

» Oswiadczenie 1057—Narazenie na dziatanie szkodliwego promieniowania, na stronie 188
» Oswiadczenie 1014—Promieniowanie laserowe, na stronie 188

» Oswiadczenie 1005—Zabezpieczenia elektryczne, na stronie 189

» Os$wiadczenie 1074—Wymog przestrzegania miejscowego i krajowego kodeksu elektrycznego, na
stronie 189

» Oswiadczenie 1022—Urzadzenie rozlaczajgce, na stronie 189

W podreczniku zastosowano nastgpujace konwencje:

)

Uwaga Oznacza, ze nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢. Wskazuje sytuacje, w ktorej uzytkownik moze wykona¢ czynnos$¢
skutkujaca uszkodzeniem sprzetu lub utrata danych.
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Informacje o zgodnosci i bezpieczenstwie— |
. 0swiadczenie 1051—Promieniowanie laserowe

A

Ostrzezenie WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzegawczy oznacza zagrozenie. Znajdujesz si¢ w sytuacji, w ktorej narazony jestes na odniesienie
obrazen cielesnych. Obstugujac jakiekolwiek urzadzenie, nalezy zdawac sobie sprawg z grozacego ryzyka
porazenia pradem oraz zapoznac si¢ z podstawowymi zasadami zapobiegania wypadkom. Postugujac si¢
numerem umieszczonym na koncu kazdego ostrzezenia, nalezy odnalez¢ jego thumaczenie w przettumaczonym
spisie ostrzezen dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa dotagczonym to tego urzadzenia.

INSTRUKCJE NALEZY ZACHOWAC

A

Ostrzezenie  Zdania, przy ktorych znajduje si¢ ten symbol, stanowia dodatkowa informacj¢ pozwalajaca na zachowanie
zgodnosci z wymaganiami stawianymi przez prawo oraz przez klienta.

Oswiadczenie 1051—Promieniowanie laserowe
A

Ostrzezenie  Qdlaczone $wiattowody lub wtdkna mogg emitowaé niewidoczne promieniowanie laserowe. Nalezy unikaé
przygladania si¢ wigzkom laserowym gotym okiem lub bezposrednio za pomoca przyrzadow optycznych.

Oswiadczenie 1012—Ekspozycja wigzki laserowej
A

Ostrzezenie  Produkt laserowy klasy 3B. Obecne niewidzialne promieniowanie laserowe. Unikaj kontaktu z wiazka.

Oswiadczenie 1004—Instrukcja montazu
A

Ostrzezenie  Przed eksploatacja, montazem lub podigczeniam systemu do zasilania przeczytaj instrukcje montazu.

Oswiadczenie 1086—Zaciski zasilania, wymien pokrywe
A

Ostrzezenie  Terminale zasilania mogg znajdowac sie pod niebezpiecznym napieciem. Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia
pradem elektrycznym, zawsze zaktadaj ostong, gdy terminale nie sg wtaczone i upewnij si¢, ze nie ma dostgpu
do nieizolowanych przewoddéw w przypadku, gdy zatozona jest ostona.
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| Informacje o zgodnosci i bezpieczenstwie—
Oswiadczenie 1047—Zapobieganie przegrzewaniu .

Oswiadczenie 1047—Zapobieganie przegrzewaniu
A

Ostrzezenie  Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub uszkodzenia ciata, nie uzywaj go w srodowisku o przekroczonej
maksymalnej zalecanej temperaturze otoczenia:

Oswiadczenie 1019—Gtéwne urzadzenie roztgczajgce
A

Ostrzezenie  Gniazdo sieciowe, do ktorego jest podtgczona wtyczka musi by¢ dostepne przez caty czas, poniewaz stuzy
jako gtowne urzadzenie roztaczajace.

Oswiadczenie 1055—KIlasa 1 i laser klasy 1M
A

Ostrzezenie  Ostrzezenie — niewidoczne promieniowanie laserowe. Nie narazaj uzytkownikow optyki teleskopowe;.
Produkty laserowe klasy 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

OsSwiadczenie 1024—Przewadd uziemiajgcy
A

Ostrzezenie  Niniejszy sprz¢t wymaga uziemienia. Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem, nie wolno usuwac przewodu
uziemiajacego ani korzysta¢ ze sprzetu bez odpowiednio zainstalowanego przewodu uziemiajacego. W razie
watpliwosci dotyczacych zapewnienia prawidlowego uziemienia nalezy skontaktowacé si¢ z odpowiednim
organem ds. elektrycznych lub elektrykiem.
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Informacje o zgodnosci i bezpieczenstwie— |
. Oswiadczenie 1053— Promieniowanie lasera klasy 1M

Oswiadczenie 1053— Promieniowanie lasera klasy 1M
A

Ostrzezenie  Poziom zagrozenia 1M — niewidzialne promieniowanie laserowe. Nie nalezy oglada¢ bezposrednio przy
uzyciu nieochronnych przyrzadéow optycznych.

Oswiadczenie 1040—Utylizacja produktu
A

Ostrzezenie  Ostateczna utylizacja produktu musi odbywac sie zgodnie z wszelkimi obowigzujgcymi przepisami krajowymi.

Oswiadczenie 1008—Urzadzenie laserowe klasy 1
A

Ostrzezenie  Urzadzenie laserowe klasy 1.

Oswiadczenie 1057—Narazenie na dziatanie szkodliwego
promieniowania

A

Ostrzezenie  Korzystanie z przyciskow, regulacja urzadzenia, badz wykonywanie procedur w sposob niezgodny z instrukcja
moze by¢ przyczyng narazenia na dziatanie szkodliwego promieniowania.

OsSwiadczenie 1014—Promieniowanie laserowe
A

Ostrzezenie  Produkt laserowy klasy 4. Obecne niewidzialne promieniowanie laserowe. Unikaj wystawienia oczu lib skory
na promieniowanie bezposrednie lub rozproszone.
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| Informacje o zgodnosci i bezpieczenstwie—

Oswiadczenie 1005—Zabezpieczenia elektryczne .

Oswiadczenie 1005—Zabezpieczenia elektryczne
A

Ostrzezenie  Dziatanie tego produktu zalezy od ochrony przed zwarciami (zabezpieczenie nadpradowe) instalacji budynku.
Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem elektrycznym lub pozaru, nalezy upewnic sig, ze urzadzenie
zabezpieczajace nie jest wieksze niz:

Oswiadczenie 1074—Wymog przestrzegania miejscowego i
krajowego kodeksu elektrycznego

A

Ostrzezenie  Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem lub pozaru, instalacja sprz¢tu musi przebiegac zgodnie z lokalnymi
i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi.

Oswiadczenie 1022—Urzgdzenie roztgczajgce
A

Ostrzezenie  Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem, tatwo dostepne dwubiegunowe urzadzenie odlaczajgce powinno
stanowi¢ element instalacji stale;.
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Informacje o zgodnosci i bezpieczenstwie— |
. Oswiadczenie 1022—Urzadzenie roztgczajace
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KAPITOLA 30

Informace o bezpecCnosti a dodrzovani
predpisu—

¢, na stran¢ 191

» Oznameni 1051—Laserové zaieni, na strané 192

» Oznameni 1012—Vystaveni laserovému paprsku, na strané 192

» Ozndmeni 1004—Pokyny k instalaci, na stran¢ 192

» Ozndmeni 1086—Terminaly napajeni, nahrad’te krytku, na strané 192
« Ozndmeni 1047—Prevence prehiivani, na strané 193

» Ozndmeni 1019—HIlavni odpojovaci zafizeni, na strané 193

» Ozndmeni 1055—Laser ttidy 1 a tfidy 1M, na strané 193

» Ozndmeni 1024—Zemnici vodi¢, na strané 193

» Ozndmeni 1053—Laserové zafeni ttidy 1M, na strané 193

» Oznameni 1040—Likvidace produktu, na strané 194

» Ozndmeni 1008—Laserové zafizeni téidy 1, na strané 194

» Oznameni 1057—Vystaveni nebezpe¢né radiaci, na strané 194

« Oznameni 1014—Laserové zaieni, na strané 194

» Ozndmeni 1005—Pojistka, na strané 194

» Oznameni 1074—Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi pfedpisy pro elektricka zatizeni, na strané 195
» Oznémeni 1022—Odpojte zafizeni, na strané 195

V tomto dokumentu se pouzivaji nasledujici konvence:

\)

Poznamka Znamena vyZaduje opatrnost Ctenare. V této situaci byste mohli provést krok, ktery zptisobi poSkozeni zafizeni
¢i ztratu dat.
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Informace o bezpeGnosti a dodrzovani predpisi— |

. 0znameni 1051—Laserové zareni

A

Varovani

A

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni osob. Nez
zaCnete pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi obvody a seznamte se se
standardnimi postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle ¢isla sdéleni uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani
vyhledejte jeho pieklad v pielozenych bezpecnostnich upozornénich dodanych se zatizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE

Varovani

Sdeleni, ktera obsahuji tento symbol, jsou uvadéna za icelem poskytnuti dal$ich informaci a splnéni predpist
a pozadavkt zakazniku.

Oznameni 1051—Laseroveé zareni

A

Varovani

Odpojené kabely nebo konektory mohou vydavat neviditelné laserové zafeni. Do kabell se nedivejte ptimo
ani pomoci optickych pfistrojt.

Oznameni 1012—Vystaveni laserovému paprsku

A

Varovani

Laserovy vyrobek tfidy 3B. Vyzatuje neviditelné laserové zafeni. Nevystavujte se paprsku.

Oznameni 1004—Pokyny k instalaci

A

Varovani

Pfed pouzitim, instalaci nebo pfipojenim systému ke zdroji napajeni si preététe pokyny k instalaci.

Oznameni 1086—Terminaly napajeni, nahrad'te krytku

A

Varovani

Na napajecich svorkach se mize vyskytovat nebezpecné napéti nebo energie. Aby nedoslo k Grazu elektrickym
proudem, vzdy nasad’te kryt, kdyZ svorky nejsou pouzivany. Také zajistéte, aby neizolované vodic¢e nebyly
piistupné, kdyz jsou kryty nasazeny.
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| Informace o bezpecnosti a dodrzovani predpisti—
Oznameni 1047—Prevence prehfivani .

Oznameni 1047—Prevence prehrivani
A

Varovani  Aby nedoslo ke vzniku pozaru ¢i zranéni, nepouzivejte jej v oblasti, kde maximalni okolni doporucena teplota
prevysuje:

Oznameni 1019—HIlavni odpojovaci zarizeni
A

Varovani  Zastrcka se zasuvkou musi byt vzdy piistupné, protoZe se jedna o hlavni odpojovaci zatizeni.

Oznameni 1055—Laser tridy 1 a tridy 1M
A

Varovani  Varovani—Neviditelné laserové zafeni. Nevystavujte mu uzivatele teleskopickych optickych zafizeni. Laserové
vyrobky tfidy 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

0Oznameni 1024—Zemnici vodicC
A

Varovani  Toto zafizeni musi byt uzemnéno. Aby nedoslo k tGrazu elektrickym proudem, je nutné vzdy pouzit zemnici
vodi¢ a zafizeni nelze pouzivat, aniz by byl tento vodi¢ vhodné nainstalovan. Pokud si nejste jisti, zda mate
k dispozici vhodné uzemnéni, kontaktujte ptislusny organ pro kontrolu elektrickych zatizeni nebo elektrikate.

Oznameni 1053—Laseroveé zareni tridy 1M
A

Varovani  Uroveii nebezpeéi 1M — neviditelné laserové zafeni. Nedivejte se piimo do zdroje bez optickych ochrannych
pomucek.
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Informace o bezpeGnosti a dodrzovani predpisi— |
. 0znameni 1040—Likvidace produktu

Oznameni 1040—Likvidace produktu
A

Varovani  Koneé¢na likvidace produktu musi probéhnout v souladu s vnitrostatnimi pfedpisy a smérnicemi.

Oznameni 1008—Laseroveé zarizeni tridy 1
A

Varovani  Laserové zafizeni tiidy 1.

Oznameni 1057—Vystaveni nebezpecCné radiaci
A

Varovani  Pouziti ovladacich prvki a provadéni uprav nebo postupti jinym zptisobem, nez bylo uvedeno, mize zptsobit
vystaveni nebezpecné radiaci.

0Oznameni 1014—Laserové zareni
A

Varovani  Laserovy vyrobek tfidy 4. Vyzafuje neviditelné laserové zafeni. Nevystavujte oi ani pokozku pfimému ani
nepfimému zafeni.

Oznameni 1005—Pojistka
A

Varovani  Ochrana tohoto produktu pied zkratem (nadproudem) zajist'uje elektroinstalace v budové. Pro sniZeni rizika
urazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru se ujistéte, Ze ochranna zatizeni byla dimenzovana maximalné na
nasledujici hodnoty:
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| Informace o bezpecnosti a dodrzovani predpisti—

0znameni 1074—Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy pro elektricka zafizeni .

Oznameni 1074—Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy
pro elektricka zarizeni

A

Varovani  Aby nedoslo k trazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru, instalace zafizeni musi prob&hnout v souladu s
vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy pro elektricka zatizeni.

O0znameni 1022—O0dpojte zarizeni
A

Varovani  Aby nedoslo k trazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru, musi byt soucasti pevné elektroinstalace snadno
piistupné dvoupodlové odpojovaci zatizeni.
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Informace o bezpeGnosti a dodrzovani predpisi— |
. 0znameni 1022—O0dpojte zafizeni
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KAPITOLA 32

Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpeCnostné
informacie—

* , na strane 203

« Vyhlasenie 1051—Laserové ziarenie, na strane 204

* VVyhlasenie 1012—Vystavenie laserovému 1a¢u, na strane 204

* Vyhlésenie 1004—Pokyny na instalaciu, na strane 204

* Vyhlasenie 1086—Nap4jacie svorky, vymeiite kryt, na strane 204

* VVyhlasenie 1047—Zabranenie prehriatiu, na strane 205

* Vyhlasenie 1019—Sietové odpojovacie zariadenie, na strane 205

* Vyhlasenie 1055—Laser triedy 1 a 1M, na strane 205

« Vyhlasenie 1024—Uzemtiovaci vodic¢, na strane 205

* VVyhlasenie 1053—Laserové ziarenie triedy 1M, na strane 205

* Vyhlasenie 1040—Likvidacia vyrobku, na strane 206

* Vyhlasenie 1008—Laserovy produkt triedy 1, na strane 206

* VVyhlésenie 1057—Vystavenie sa nebezpeénému Ziareniu, na strane 206
* Vyhlésenie 1014—Laserov¢ ziarenie, na strane 206

« Vyhlasenie 1005—Isti¢, na strane 206

« Vyhlasenie 1074—Dodrziavajte $tatne a miestne elektrotechnické normy, na strane 207
* Vyhlasenie 1022—Odpojovacie zariadenie, na strane 207

Tento dokument vyuziva nasledujiice dohody:

A\

Poznamka Precitajte Si pozorne. V tejto situacii by mohlo vase konanie spdsobit’ poskodenie vybavenia alebo stratu
udajov.
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Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné informacie— |
. Vyhlasenie 1051—Laserové Ziarenie

A

Varovanie DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpecenstvo. Ste v situacii, ktora by mohla viest k telesnému poraneniu.
Pred pracou na ktoromkol'vek zariadeni si uvedomte rizika v stvislosti s elektrickymi obvodmi a oboznamte
sa so Standardnymi postupmi predchadzania nehodam. Preklad kazdého upozornenia néjdete v prelozenych
bezpecnostnych upozorneniach dodavanych s tymto zariadenim podla ¢isla vyhlasenia, ktoré sa nachadza na
konci kazdého upozornenia.

TIETO POKYNY SI ULOZTE.

A

Varovanie  Vyhlasenia s tymto symbolom obsahuju dopliiujuce informacie a st v stilade s regulaénymi poziadavkami a
poziadavkami zdkaznikov.

Vyhlasenie 1051—Laserové ziarenie
A

Varovanie  Odpojené vodice alebo konektory mdzu vyZzarovat’ neviditeI'né laserové Ziarenie. Nedivajte sa do svetelnych
li¢ov ani ich priamo nesledujte pomocou optickych pristrojov.

Vyhlasenie 1012—Vystavenie laserovému lucu
A

Varovanie Laserovy vyrobok triedy 3B. Je pritomné neviditelné laserové Ziarenie. Vyhybajte sa lacu.

Vyhlasenie 1004—Pokyny na instalaciu
A

Varovanie  Pred pouzitim, inStalaciou alebo pripojenim systému ku zdroju elektrickej energie si precitajte pokyny na
inStalaciu.

Vyhlasenie 1086—Napajacie svorky, vymente kryt
A

Varovanie  Na svorkach elektrickej energie sa moze vyskytovat nebezpeéné elektrické napétie alebo elektricka energia.
Na znizenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom vymienajte kryt vzdy len vtedy, ked’ nie st svorky napajané,
a po zalozeni krytu nesmu byt dostupné neodizolované vodice.
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| Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné informacie—
Vyhlasenie 1047—Zabranenie prehriatiu .

Vyhlasenie 1047—Zabranenie prehriatiu
A

Varovanie Na znizenie rizika poZiaru alebo zranenia nepracujte v oblasti, v ktorej je prekro¢ena maximalna odporacana
okolita teplota:

Vyhlasenie 1019—Siet'ové odpojovacie zariadenie
A

Varovanie  Spojenie zastréky so zasuvkou musi byt’ vzdy dostupné, pretoze sluzi ako hlavné odpojovacie zariadenie.

Vyhlasenie 1055—Laser triedy 1 a 1M
A

Varovanie  Varovanie — neviditel'né laserové Ziarenie. Nevystavujte pouzivatel'ov teleskopickych optickych zariadeni.
Laserové vyrobky triedy 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

Vyhlasenie 1024—Uzemnovaci vodiC
A

Varovanie  Toto zariadenie musi byt uzemnené. Na zniZenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym pridom nikdy nevynechajte
uzemnovaci vodi¢ ani nepracujte so zariadenim, ak chyba spravne nainstalovany uzemnovaci vodi¢. Ak si
nie ste isti, ¢i je zariadenie spravne uzemnené, kontaktujte prislusny elektrotechnicky inSpekény organ alebo
elektrikara.

Vyhlasenie 1053—Laserove ziarenie triedy 1M
A

Varovanie  Urovei nebezpecenstva 1M —neviditel'né laserové Ziarenie. Nepozerajte sa priamo pomocou nezmensujucich
optickych pristrojov.
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Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné informacie— |
. Vyhlasenie 1040—Likvidacia vyrobku

Vyhlasenie 1040—Likvidacia vyrobku
A

Varovanie  Kone¢na likvidacia tohto vyrobku by sa mala vykonavat’ podl'a vetkych Statnych pravnych predpisov.

Vyhlasenie 1008—Laserovy produkt triedy 1
A

Varovanie Laserovy produkt triedy 1.

Vyhlasenie 1057—Vystavenie sa nebezpeCnému zZiareniu
A

Varovanie  Pouzitie inych ako stanovenych ovladacich prvkov, nastaveni alebo postupov mbzZe mat’ za nasledok vystavenie
sa nebezpecnému Ziareniu.

Vyhlasenie 1014—Laserove ziarenie
A

Varovanie Laserovy vyrobok triedy 4. Je pritomné nevidite'né laserové Ziarenie. O¢i a pokozku nevystavujte priamej
alebo rozptylenému Ziareniu.

Vyhlasenie 1005—IstiC
A

Varovanie  Tento vyrobok vyuZiva instalaciu v budove na ochranu pred skratom (nadpradova ochrana). Dimenzovanie
ochranného zariadenia nesmie prekrocit’ uvedené hodnoty, aby ste znizili riziko zasiahnutia elektrickym
pradom alebo poziaru:
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| Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné informacie—
Vyhlasenie 1074—Dodrziavajte Statne a miestne elektrotechnické normy .

Vyhlasenie 1074—Dodrziavajte statne a miestne
elektrotechnickeé normy

A

Varovanie Initaldcia zariadenia musi spiiiat’ miestne a vnitrostatne elektrické kody, aby sa zabranilo riziku zasiahnutia
elektrickym pradom alebo poziaru.

Vyhlasenie 1022—0dpojovacie zariadenie
A

Varovanie  Na zniZenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym priadom a poZiaru musi byt’ si¢ast'ou pevného pripojenia 'ahko
pristupné dvojpolové odpojovacie zariadenie.
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Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné informacie— |
. Vyhlasenie 1022—O0dpojovacie zariadenie
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